AGENDA

REGULAR SESSION, COMMISSIONERS COURT WOOD COUNTY COURTHOUSE

100 MAIN STREET, COMMISSIONERS COURTROOM, 2ND FLOOR QUITMAN, WOOD COUNTY, TEXAS

September 8, 2020 – 10:00 A.M

Effective March 16, 2020, and subject to the following conditions, the following statutory provisions are temporarily suspended to the extent to allow telephonic or videoconference meetings and to avoid congregate settings in physical locations:

TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE § 551.127 (a-3), (b)-(c), (e), (h)-(i);

TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE § 551.043 (b)(2)-(3);

TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE § §551.049-551.057;

TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE § 551.125 (e)-(f);

TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE § 551.127 (f), (j);

TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE § 551.007(b);

TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE § 551.125 (b)(1), (d).

The meeting may be viewed / accessed/ or listened to by going to the Wood County Website, www.mywoodcounty.com, and following the instructions listed on the Home Page. Unless otherwise noted on the website, submission of Public Comments may be made to the Wood County Judge's Office at the following: Via Email: publiccomments@mywoodcounty.com or via Facsimile: (903) 763-2902.

- 1. Call to Order & Welcome
- 2. Pledge of Allegiance to the United States Flag and Pledge to the Flag of the State of Texas.
- 3. Public comments.
- 4. Consider approval of personnel actions.
- 5. Consider approval of line-item transfers and budget amendments.
- 6. Consider approval of claims.
- 7. Consider approval of Constable Reports for July, 2020.
- 8. Consider approval of Treasurer's Report for month ending July 31, 2020.
- 9. Consider approval of contract renewals with SAVNS and APPRISS for FY 2021.
- 10. Consider approval of Resolution to Convey Struck-off Tax Sale Property for Cause # T-2701.
- 11. Consider approval to receive excess proceeds from delinquent tax sale from Linebarger, Goggan, Blair and Sampson, LLP.
- 12. Consider approval and re-adoption of Policy and Guidelines for Tax Abatement Agreement within the Reinvestment Zone for Commercial-Industrial Tax Abatement and an Order designating a certain area as a Reinvestment Zone for Commercial-Industrial Tax Abatement.
- 13. Consider approval of Tax Abatement for Slayton Properties as requested by the City of Mineola.
- 14. Consider approval of annual JAVS Maintenance and Support Agreement.
- 15. Consider approval of Road Permit #2216.
- 16. Consider approval of contract for the purchase of real property within the City of Quitman.
- 17. Consider approval to advertise for sealed bids for the sale of real property within the City of Ouitman.
- 18. Public Hearing for the Revision of Lots 314, 315, and 317, Part III, Section II, of Holly Lake Subdivision and take necessary action.
- 19. Acknowledge miscellaneous Order of Assignment to the 402nd District Court.
- 20. Presentation of Safety Award by Texas Association of Counties.

21. Executive Session regarding pending litigation and personnel.

If, during the course of the meeting covered by this notice, the Court should determine that a closed or executive meeting or session of the Court is required, then such closed or executive meeting or session as authorized by Section 551.071 through 551.076 Texas Government Code will be held by the Court at the date, hour, and place given in this notice or as soon after the commencement of the meeting covered by this notice as the Court may conveniently meet in such closed or executive meeting or session concerning any and all subjects and for any and all purposes permitted by Sections 551.071 through 551.076 Texas Government Code. Should any final action, final decision, or final vote be required in the opinion of the Court with regard to any matter considered in such closed or executive meeting or session, then such final action, final decision, or final vote shall be at either:

- 1. The open meeting covered by this notice upon the reconvening of this public meeting, or
- 2. At a subsequent public meeting of the Court upon notice thereof; as the Court shall determine.

PERSONNEL ACTION REQUEST COUNTY OF WOOD, TEXAS

TO: Payroll	Personnel Officer/C	County Treasurer	
FROM:	Wood C	ounty Sheriff's Offic	е
EMPLOYEE NAME:	Jerry	Busby	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	Septem	ber 10, 2020	
 □ Hire Temporary □ Change in Positi □ Transfer between □ Salary Increase (n Departments	x□ Separation*	ut Pay *
FRO	M	ТО	
Title: Patrol Serg	eant	Title:	
Grade, Step: Group Hourly Rate: \$23.46 (or)	11, Step 3 + .25/hr.	Grade, Step: Hourly Rate: (or)	
Annual Salary:		Annual Salary:	
Fund: 100-560-1	106	Fund:	
Department: Sherit	Fs Dept.	Department:	
In the case of suspension o	r separation, remarks sho	ould include circumstances.	
REMARKS: I, Sh	eriff Thomas A	A. Castloo, request to	, tako
Jerry Busby off	of the Wood Co	ounty Sheriff's Office	pavroll.
		pe September 10, 2020.	
APPROVED		ø9/ø	g1/2Ø2ø
Department Head		D	ate
Commissioners Court		Di	ate

WOOD COUNTY TEXAS Departmental Line-Item Requests Budget Year FY2020

Please consider the following budget line-item transfer requests:

Dept.	JPD	08/31/2020
Transfer from:		
100-574-3751	Machines & Equip	500.00
Transfer to:		
100-574-4999	Other	500.00

Considered by Commissioners Court on Sept 08, 2020 and approved as budget line item transfer

WOOD COUNTY TEXAS

Budget Amendments Budget Year FY 2020

Pursuant to Local Government Code 111.0108, Special Budget for Revenue Received After Start of Fiscal Year:

I, Terri Sellars, Wood County Auditor, certify to the Wood County Commissioners Court the receipt of revenue from a new source not anticipated before the adoption of the budget and not included in the budget for fiscal 2020.

Please conside	r the following budget amendment:	
CST 2	Boxcar ship	August 1, 2020
100-370-6000	Donations	
100-552-4996	K9 expense	54.00
	The expense	54.00
CST 2	Boxcar ship	August 1 ages
		August 1, 2020
100-370-6000	Donations	
100-552-4996	K9 expense	14.80
		14.80
CST 2	Boxcar ship	August 1, 2020
		1,244
100-370-6000	Donations	28.00
100-552-4996	K9 expense	28.00
CST 2	Boxcar ship	August 1, 2020
		August 1, 2020
100-370-6000	Donations	50.00
100-552-4996	K9 Expense	50.00
C.P.		
SD	DIMOCK	August 1, 2020
100 500 1000		
100-560-4996 100-370-6000	K9 EXPENSE DONATIONS	150.00
	DONATIONS	150.00
SD	Damages/vehicle 5534	August 1, 2020
BALTER ATTENDED		
100-364-0000	Damages	1,859.08
100-560-4541	Vehicle repair and Maint.	1,859.08
SD	Damages/vehicle 5536	August 1, 2020
100-364-0000	Damages	997.83
100-560-4541	Vehicle Repair and Maint	997.83
SD		
	Damages/vehicle 5536	August 1, 2020
100-364-0000	Damages	
100-560-4541	Vehicle Repair and Maint	3,901.63

3,901.63

Vehicle Repair and Maint

100-560-4541

PF	Damages/basement flood		August 1, 2020
100-364-0000 100-511-4510	Damages Repairs & Maint.		17,650.97 17,650.97
SD	Damages/vehicle 6788		August 1, 2020
100-364-0000 100-560-4541	Damages Vehicle Repair and Maint		1,070.60 1,070.60
SD	Damages/vehicle 5538		August 1, 2020
100-364-0000 100-560-4541	Damages Vehicle Repair and Maint		2,885.47 2,885.47
SD	Grease		August 1, 2020
100-363-0000 100-560-3314	Sale of Property food		127.70 127.70
SD	Estray Exp		August 1, 2020
100-363-1000 100-560-4995	Sale of Property Estray Expenses		2,049.84 2,049.84
RB2	Airport/ Mowing		August 1, 2020
200-337-2000 200-612-3301	Interlocal Cooperative Fuel & Oil		642.00 642.00
RB3	Mineola Iron		August 1, 2020
200-363-3000 200-613-3700	Sale of Surplus Equip		540.30 540.30
	TOTAL BUDGET AMENDMEN	TS \$	32,022.22

Considered by Commissioners Court on September 8, 2020 and approved as a budget amendment

Constable Steve Bowser Civil Process Log

July 2020

		4 20	20)	•
D. L.	Date Received	Date Returned		
Docket #	by Constable	by Constable	Status	Comments
2056.0009	7-14	17 -15-		
30510012	7-14	7-15	son suray-d	7500 BA
E20-010-1	6-29	7-14	Not Conviduo	1500 BAD Add
E20-019-1	7-14	2-15	Screverd	
E70-018-1	7-15	7-15	B. all	
E20-020-1	7-17	7-20	Rocalled	
000009-1	7-22	7-20	Sonvo	100 00 M DISCOR
E30-\$17-1	7-24	7-28	Rocalled	100= MOVOD
20JC 0066	7-27	7-27	SEN VCG	150 00
37/4493	(1	7-27	not spand	4.42
2010006		7-28	Spring	75 - Bad for
DC20-072-1		タークラ	Sine ocal	75 00
£20-132/-1	7-28	7-28	11	73
70 TC	- 11	7-29	(1	
20JC 0066	7-27	37-28	Surved	
2030-339	7-29			
2020+860				
AG/1177				
7/1/		7-29	TORNUT	

WOOD CO. CONSTABLE PCT.2

Daily Activity Log

From: 7/1/2020 12:00:00 AM

To: 7/31/2020 11:59:00 PM

	Kelly Smitt			attended APE # 26 5 APE		
Date	Start Ti	me End Ti	me Activity	Case Number		
7/24/2020	7:24 pm	7:25 pm	Civil Process	E20-060-2	Location	Description
7/24/2020	7:18 pm	7:23 pm	Civil Process	SC20-020-1		
7/24/2020	7:15 pm	7:17 pm	Civil Process			
7/24/2020	7:00 pm	7:02 pm	Civil Process	E20-060-2		
7/24/2020	6:58 pm	7:00 pm	Civil Process	348-D20169-19		-
7/10/2020	7:06 pm	7:06 pm	Registration Lookup	SC20-1536JP5		
7/10/2020	6:53 pm	6:53 pm	Registration Lookup			TX -AD70489
7/10/2020	6:28 pm	7:15 pm	Crash Report	00.00004		TX -LCG6104
7/10/2020	6:08 pm	6:08 pm	Registration Lookup	20-00004	CR 2263 .	
7/10/2020	6:06 pm	6:06 pm	Registration Lookup			TX -LLJ6087
7/9/2020	4:22 pm	4:04 pm	Civil Process			TX -GXP2085
/8/2020	4:14 pm	4:18 pm	Civil Process	E20-016-1		
/8/2020	4:02 pm	4:02 pm	Misc. Activity / Assist Motorist	SC20-008-2		
/8/2020	3:56 pm	3:57 pm	Civil Process	, Mineola, TX	, Mineola, TX	Misc. Activity / Assist Motorist
/8/2020	1:38 pm	1:40 pm	Civil Process	SC20-010-2		The state of the s
/8/2020	1:37 pm	1:38 pm	Civil Process	SC20-007-		
/6/2020	1:39 pm	1:39 pm	Civil Process	SC20-007-2		
6/2020	1:35 pm	1:37 pm	Civil Process	2020-095		
6/2020	1:32 pm	1:35 pm	Civil Process	2011-837		
6/2020	1:30 pm	1:32 pm	Civil Process	2011-837		
6/2020	1:27 pm	1:28 pm	Civil Process	2016-250		
6/2020	1:23 pm	1:24 pm	Civil Process	2020-265		
6/2020	1:20 pm	1:22 pm	Civil Process	2015-283		
6/2020	1:13 pm	1:17 pm	Civil Process	2015-283		
6/2020	1:08 pm	1:12 pm	Civil Process	2020-164		
6/2020	1:05 pm	1:08 pm	Civil Process	200-165		
6/2020	12:47 pm	12:47 pm		T-4238		
		12.47 pill	Registration Lookup	*		TX -LCX4808

Report generated on: 8/7/2020 2:08:15PM

Constable GARY DIXON Monthly Service Log Pct. 3 July 2020 P1 Document # Date2Hand | Time Rcvd Date Serv. Date Issued CkorCtDate Status Type **Comments** Corona Virus Pandemic 2020-CJ-10086 6/28/2020 5:25 PM 6/22/2020 7/7/2020 Served Citation JP1 Silsbee, HardinCo.Tx 2019-64768 9/13/2019 7/7/2020 12:17 PM 7/14/2020 \$75.00 Served Attached Letter Dated May 1, 2020 for new service address Citation From Pct2 Kelly Smith Retnd7/17 Mailed 295 Court Harris County Texas **Bailiff Court** 7/8/2020 10:00 AM Bailiff Citation Debt E20-009-3 7/8/2020 11:20 AM 7/8/2020 7/8/2020 E20-009-3 Served ForcibleDetainer (eviction) 7/8/2020 7/8/2020 11:25 AM 7/8/2020 Served ForcibleDetainer (eviction) **Bailiff Court** 7/8/2020 1:00 PM Bailiff Citation Debt **Bailiff Court** 7/8/2020 2:00 PM Bailiff Motion Bailiff Court 7/9/2020 10:00 AM Bailiff **Evictions X4** E20-010-3 7/9/2020 7/9/2020 8:05 PM 7/10/2020 ForcibleDetainer (eviction) Served E20-010-3 7/9/2020 7/9/2020 8:10 PM 7/10/2020 Served ForcibleDetainer (eviction) 2020-100 7/16/2020 5:15 PM 2/24/2020 www Mailed by EZM Okla, PostMkd July 6; Recvd July 16 @ 5:15 PM in Const PO Box 505 Wood District Court Citation E20-006-3 7/20/2020 7/20/2020 4:10 PM PstdWarningWritOfPossession(NotSignedUntil 20th.) E20-006-3 7/20/2020 7/20/2020 4:10 PM 7/27/2020 Executed WritOfPossession **Bailiff Court** 7/23/2020 10:00 AM Bailiff **Evictions X2** My Office received, Not counting received by JP3, County, and District for me. Most of my fees are deposited with JP3 for me.

Constable Scott Price Civil Process

			,		4
	7-2010	Date Received	Date Returned		
	Docket #	by Constable	by Constable		
ŕ			-) concludie	Status	Comments
CTTATEGO	2006 0038	0 1/ 0			1
CCTATED	2000 100	3-16-20	7-7-20	SERVED	JP#/ Homesund
	2020-198	5-20-20	7-28-20	RECALLER	1) CAPIC LOS CES
	2050 0056	6-8-20	7-7-20	RETURNES	
	£20-009-4	7-6-20	7-6-20	Seeves	The state of the s
(MATCA)	2019-613	7+13-20	7-29-20	SERVED	40 MED Cham
WRET SUBPUTA	E20-007-4 TN20-015-4	7-14-20	7-30-20	EXTLUTED	100000
CIFATION	E 20 -010-4	7-15-20	7-21-20	SERVED	1 6000
	£20-811-4	7-2020	7-21-20	SENVED	JA44 WOLD CO
CETATURE	DC 20-031-4	7-21-20	7-21-20	JERNES	
CTTASTAL	DC20-037-4	7-21-20		OPEN	
	E20-012-4	7-29.20+1	000	OPEN	
	£ 20-012-4	7-28-20+2	7-30-20	SERVED	
	20012	1 10 20 2	7-30-20	SERVED	
				·	
L					
L				· · ·	
L					O.O MONEY RECETUES
_					LARAUGHT THE CONTROL
<u>_</u>					MINUT NOD THE
L					TREASURER
<u></u>					

WOOD COUNTY, TEXAS COMBINED STATEMENT OF CASH ACCOUNTS ACTIVITY FOR THE MONTH ENDING JULY 31, 2020

FUND CODE	FUND NAME		ASH BALANCE 6/30/2020	_	RECEIPTS	DI	SBURSEMENTS		TRANSFER IN/(OUT)		Not Change	CASH BALANCE 07/31/2020
BUDGETE	D ELINDO											
BODGETE	OPERATING FUNDS											
100	General Section 1995	s	24 202 040 24		400 557 74	_		_				
200	Road and Bridge Fund	•	21,302,616.34 5,792,547.58	\$		\$	(1,440,622.76)	5	6,724.75			\$ 20,387,276.07
270	Tobacco Settlement Fund				124,789.77		(678,792.96)		(22.76))	(554,025.95)	5,238,521.63
2/0	rosecco detainant rung	_	105,613.97	_	0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00	105,613.97
	Total Operating Funds	\$	27,200,777.89	\$	623,347.51	\$	(2,119,415.72)	\$	6,701.99	\$	(1,489,368.22)	\$ 25,711,411.67
230	SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS CC-Records Mgmt, & Preservation											
231	General Records Mgmt. & Preservation		747,142.86		15,574.05		(696.38)		0.00		14,877.67	762,020.53
231	CC-Records Archive Fee		38,657.78		848.35		(453.26)		0.00		395.09	39,052.87
234	Courthouse Security		525,697.21		14,789.05		0.00		0.00		14,789.05	540,488.26
235	Hotel and Motel Tax		64,197.78		2,481.21		(109.90)		(1,750.00)		621.31	64,819.09
238	Child Welfare		209,036.26		7,450.37		(118.34)		0.00		7,332.03	216,368.29
238	Crime Victims Services		6,967.74		1,607.26		(306.57)		0.00		1,300.69	8,268.43
239			5,753.92		5.16		0.00		0.00		5.16	5,759.08
240	Justice Court Technology		68,084.46		535.91		(2,607.04)		0.00		(2,071.13)	66,013.33
240	DC-Records Mgmt & Preservation		20,332.99		325.44		0.00		0.00		325.44	20,658.43
241	JP Building Security Fee		9,550.01		147.10		0.00		0.00		147.10	9,697.11
	Elections Special		61,656.88		55.31		0.00		0.00		55.31	61,712,19
243	Guardianship		61,152.19		515.10		0.00		0.00		515.10	61,667,29
244	CC-Technology		8,253.63		97.00		0.00		0.00		97.00	8,350,63
245	DC-Technology		20,238.83		245.05		0.00		0.00		245.05	20,483,88
246	DC-Records Archive Fee		33,828.85		555.80		0.00		0.00		555,80	34,384,65
247	DC-CT Records Preservation		34,388.81		156.00		0.00		0.00		156.00	34,524,81
260 305	Law Library Constable Forfeiture		66,691.80		1,635.95		(280.00)		0.00		1,355.95	68,047.75
402	Election - CARES Grant		10.65		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00	10.65
402			48,348.51	_	43.35		0.00	-	0.00		43.35	48,391.88
	Total Special Revenue Funds	\$	2,029,971.16	\$	47,067.46	\$	(4,571.49)		(\$1,750.00)	\$	40,745.97	\$ 2,070,717.13
	OTHER FUNDS											
250	Right of Way		873,725.98		817.72		0.00		0.00		817.72	874,543,70
281	Community Supervision & Corr.		403,196.76		25,576,53		(62,180.99)		0.00		(36,604.46)	368,592,30
290	Juvenile Probation Department		36,621.58		0.00		(28,294.63)		0.00		(28,294.63)	8,326,95
892	Historical Commission		54,369.11		76.48		(218.23)		0.00		(141.75)	54,227.36
	Total Other Funds	s	1,367,913.43	\$	26,470.73	\$	(90,693.85)	s	-	\$	(64,223.12)	\$ 1,303,690.31
	TOTAL BUDGETED FUNDS	\$	30,598,682.48	\$	696,885.70	\$	(2,214,681.06)	\$	4,951.99	\$	(1,512,843.37)	29,085,819.11
NON-BUDG	ETED AND NON-COUNTY FUNDS											
880	Treasurer's State Fees		32,593,79		28,659.59		(55,968.84)		/4 854 8		ma ::	
891	Payroll Fund		18.73		0.00		385,083.74		(4,951.99)		(32,261.24)	332.55
999	Upper Sabine Valley Waste Mgmt		0.00		9.00		0.00		0.00 0.00		385,083.74 0.00	385,102.47 0.00
	TOTAL NON-BUDGETED FUNDS	s	32,612.52	s	28,659,59	s	329,114.90	•	(4,951.99)	_	352,822,50	
TOTAL CAS	SH IN POOLED ACCOUNTS		30,631,275.00	\$	725.545.29	5			(4,551.65)		-,	
			0.00		123,343.23	3	(1,885,566.16)	<u> </u>	·	<u>s</u>	(1,160,020.87)	\$ 29,471,254.13
	ANK - POOLED CASH ACCOUNTS											0.00
890	AP Pooled Cash		1,277,462.81		84,09		(797,441.91)		560,000,00		(237,357.82)	1.040,104,99
890	Payroll Pooled Cash		877,267,69		45,19		(1,087,324.25)		1,050,000.00		(37,279.06)	839,988.63
890	Deposits Pooled Cash		9,798,644.11		700,394,79		0.00		(2,960,014.00)		(2,259,619.21)	7,539,024.90
890	CD investments		13,592,891.06		19,365,24		0.00		1,350,014.00		1,369,379.24	14,962,270.30
890	CD Non-Depository		494,429.08		1,690,92		0.00		0.00		1,309,379.24	
890	CDARS Investments		4,061,767.08		3,872,51		0.00		0.00		3,872.51	496,120.00 4,065,639,59
890	TexPool Pooled Investments		523,353.17		92.55		0.00		0.00		3,872.51 92.55	
890	Jury Pooled Cash		5,460.00	_	0.00		(800.00)		0.00		(800.00)	523,445.72 4,660.00
TOTAL CA	SH IN BANK - POOLED CASH ACCOUNTS	_	20 204 275 25	_		_						
A DI ME CA	SII III DANK - FOOLED CASH ACCOUNTS		30,631,275.00	S		<u>s</u>	(1,885,568.16)	_	\$0.00	\$		\$ 29,471,254.13
			0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00	0.00



	OE 1 2020 MORTALT REPORT					0	.00					
FUND		C.	ASH BALANCE					TRANSFER			_	
	FUND NAME		6/30/2020		RECEIPTS	DISBUR	SEMENTS	IN/(OUT)		Net Change	C	ASH BALANC
CAGN IN D	ANK - NON POOLED CASH ACCOUNTS - NON-BUDGETED	7, 1						KUJUU1/		Net Change		07/31/2020
200	BANKTEXAS ACCOUNTS											
233	Road & Bridge CD RRC Restricted	\$	27,695.09	\$	22,76		\$0.00	\$0.0	·^	200 70	_	
401	Sheriff's Forfiture Fund (Budgeted) Grant Fund		3,276.41		0.00)	0.00	30. 1	~	\$22.76		27,717.8
			372,493.00		0.00		0.00	0.6		0.00		3,276.4
601	Interest & Sinking		26,729.78		48.02		0.00	0.1		0.00		372,493.0
895	Health Plan		381,704.07		387,415,46	/1	58,863.97)	(300,002,0		48.02		26,777.8
895	Health Plan CD		829,595.85		1,505.60	٠.	0.00			(91,450.51)		290,253.5
895	Health Plan CDARS		266,749,17		194,91		0.00	300,002.0		301,507.60		1,131,103.4
898	MRP/DPC Clearing		8,009,20		5,777.98		(4.151.01)	0.0		194.91		268,944.0
	District Clerk Clearing		28,888.93		28,201.11		29,040,93)	0.0		1,626.95		9,636.1
	JP1 Clearing		8,770.90		12,140,50			0.0		(839.82)		28,049.1
	JP2 Clearing		12,143,78		16,222.26		10,442.40)	0.0		1,698.10		10,469.0
	JP3 Clearing - CNB		2,463,50		5,692.00		12,637.78)	0.0	-	3,584.48		15,728.2
	JP4 Clearing		3,730.50		6,421,50		(4,441.50)	0.0		1,250.50		3,714.0
	Treasurer's Credit Card		0.00				(4,473.50)	0.0		1,948.00		5,678,5
	TOTAL BANKTEXAS - NON POOLED CASH ACCOUNTS	5	1,972,250,18	-5	0.00		0.00	0.0		0.00		0.0
	TEXPOOL ACCOUNTS		1,012,230.10	•	443,642.08	\$ (2)	4,051.09)	\$0.0	0 \$	219,590.99	\$	2,191,841,1
601	Interest & Sinking										-	
895	Health Plan		38,069.57		6.72		0.00	0.0	0	6.72		38,076,29
			1,213.31	_	0.31		0.00	0.0	0	0.31		1,213.62
	TOTAL TEXPOOL - NON POOLED CASH ACCOUNTS		*** ***								_	1,213.02
		-	\$39,282.88		\$7.03		\$0.00	\$0.0	0 \$	7.03	•	39,289,91
OTAL CAS	SH IN BANK - NON POOLED CASH ACCOUNTS	S	2,011,533,06	S	443,649.11	• ~	4.054.00					
		-		Ť	770,013.11	\$ (7.2	4,051.09)	\$0.0	<u> </u>	219,598.02	5	2,231,131.08
OTAL CAS	SH IN BANK - ALL TREASURER'S ACCOUNTS	S	32,642,808.06	\$	1,169,194.40	S (7) 40	9,617.25)					
Iscellanec	ous information			<u> </u>	1,103,134.40	3 (2,10	9,017.25)	\$0.0	3	(940,422.85)	\$:	31,702,385.21
debtednes	s as of 7/31/2020: \$0.00 Certificate of Obligation: None											· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
B Line of C	Credit-Railroad Commission \$25,000 CD Secured - Current Bal											
	Poek Town Contribution Opening - Current Bar	iance Av	/ailable \$27,717									
	Bank Texas (including CDARS and ICS)					\$ 30,64	3,529.58					
	Non-Depository Investments						6,120.00					
	TexPool:						2,735,63					
	Total					\$ 31,70		0.00	,			
	Bank Texas Interest Income: Interest Rate .00%16%					<u> </u>	10000	<u>0.0.</u>				
	Certificates of Deposit: Interest Rates Varies					\$:	2,335.72					
	CDARS Interest Income					2	2,584.72					
	TexPool Interest Income: Interest Rate 21%						4.067.42					
							99.58					
	Total Interest income					S 29	087.44					
Aachy S I	Burford, County Treasurer, in and for the County of Wood, State					<u></u>	,,,,,,,,,,,	0.00	1			

to pocky S. Burron, County Treasurer, in and for the County of Wood, State of Texas, do hereby present the July 2020 Statement of Cash Accounts Activity, the attached Treasurer's Report of Cash Receipts and Disbursements, and the Report of Securities as true and correct statements, to the best of the Norwinder of Accounts under the control of Wood County Treasurer and furthermore state that the fund balances are on deposit earning interest in accordance with the Wood County Investment Policy earning interest in accordance with the Wood County Depository Contract.

Becky S. Burford, Wood-County Treasurer
Presented, examined, and accepted at the regular term of Commissioners Court on this the __day of September, 2020.

Lucy Hebron	, County Judge		
Virgii Holland	I, Jr. Commissioner Precinct 1		
Jerry Gaskill,	Commissioner Precinct 2		
Mike Simmor	ns, Commissioner Precinct 3		
Russell Acke	r. Commissioner Precint 4		
Terri Sellars,	Auditor	4	
ATTEST:			
Kelley Price.	County Clerk		

WOOD COUNTY, TEXAS RECAP OF FUNDS BY BANK ACCOUNTS FOR THE MONTH ENDING JULY 31, 2020

<u>Fund</u>	Beginning <u>Cash Balance</u>	M-T-D Receipts	M-T-D <u>Disbursements</u>	Transfers	Ending Balance	BankTexas <u>Quitman</u>	BankTexas CDARS	Allocation of Cash— Non-Depository <u>Banks</u>	TexPool	Total <u>Cash</u>
200 Road & Bridge CD Restricted 233 Sheriff Forfeiture Fund 401 Texas Comm. Dev. Program 601 Interest and Sinking 890 Pooled Funds 890 Pooled CDs 895 Health Plan Fund 895 Health Plan CDs 898 MRP/DPC Clearing District Clerk Clearing JP1 Clearing JP2 Clearing JP3 Clearing JP4 Clearing Treasurer's Credit Card Grand Total	\$ 27,695.09 3,276.41 372,493.00 64,799.35 12,482,187.78 18,149,087.22 382,917.38 1,096,345.02 8,009.20 28,888.93 8,770.90 12,143.78 2,463.50 3,730.50 0.00	\$22.76 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$5.00 54.74 700,616.62 24,928.67 367,415.77 1,700.51 5,777.96 28,201.11 12,140.50 16,222.26 5,692.00 6,421.50 0,00	\$0.00 \$0.00 0.00 (1,885,566.16) 0.00 (158,863.97) 0.00 (4,151.01) (29,040.93) (10,442.40) (12,637.78) (4,441.50) (4,473.50)	\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 (1,350,014.00) (300,002.00) 300,002.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	3,276.41 372,493.00 64,854.09 9,947,224.24 19,524,029.89	\$27,717.85 3,276.41 372,493.00 26,777.80 9,947,224.24 14,952,270.30 290,253.56 1,131,103.45 9,636.15 26,049.11 10,469.00 15,728.26 3,714.00 5,678.50 0.00	0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	\$0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 496,120.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	\$0.00 0.00 0.00 38,076.29 0.00 0.00 1,213.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	\$27,717.85 3,276.41 372,493.00 64,854.09 9,947,224.24 19,524,029.89 291,467.18 1,398,047.53 9,636.15 28,049.11 10,469.00 15,728.26 3,714.00 5,678.50 0.00
Giano Total	\$ 32,642,808.06 \$	1,169,194.40	\$ (2,109,617.25) <u>\$</u> -	(0.00)	\$ 31,702,385.21	\$ 26,834,391.63	\$ 4,332,583.67	\$ 496,120.00 \$	39,289.91	\$ 31,702,385.21

WOOD COUNTY, TEXAS COMBINED STATEMENT OF CASH ACCOUNTS ACTIVITY FOR THE YEAR-TO-DATE THROUGH JULY 31, 2020

FUND	FUND NAME		CASH BALANCE 9/30/2019	: 	PRIOR-YEAR RECLASSES	REVISED CASH BALAI 9/30/2019	NCE	RECEIPTS		TRANSFER		CASH BALANC
BUDGETE	DFUNDS					0,00,2013		RECEIPTS	DISBURSEMENTS	IN/(OUT)	Net Change	7/31/2020
	OPERATING FUNDS											
100	General		\$ 17,643,914.94		22,646.27							
200	Road and Bridge Fund		5,186,642,47	;	(21,719,82)			\$ 16,973,556.19	\$ (14,315,459.16)	\$ 42,617.83	£ 2700 744 00	
270	Tobacco Settlement Fund		96,829,94		0.00	5,164,9		5,690,896.78	\$ (5,616,747.23)			\$ 20,367,276.0
	T. 1. 1	•	00,020.04	_	0.00	96,8	29.94	8,784.03	\$.	\$ (330.57)	73,598.98 8,784.03	5,238,521.6
	Total Operating Funds		\$ 22,927,387.35	S	926.45	\$ 22,928,31	2.00				0,784.03	105,613.9
	0070141 0			•	320.43	22,928,3	3.80	\$ 22,673,237.00	\$ (19,932,206.39)	\$ 42,067,26	\$ 2.783.007.07	\$ 25,711,411.6
230	SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS										- 2,100,001.01	25,711,411.6
231	CC-Records Mgmt. & Preservation		752,598.26		0.00	752,59						
232	General Records Mgmt. & Preservation		34,114,29		0.00	34,11		118,489.11	(109,066.84)	0.00	9,422.27	700 000 -
232	CC-Records Archive Fee		429,502,14		0.00			9,163.52	(4,224.94)	0.00	4.938.58	762,020.5
235	Courthouse Security		64,696,53		0.00	429,50		110,984.12	0.00	0.00	110,984,12	39,052.8
	Hotel and Motel Tax		195,650,75		(38.45)	64,69		20,712.02	(3,089.46)	(17,500.00)		540,486.2
238	Child Welfare		5,522.70		0.00	195,61		89,963.77	(69,207.78)	0.00	122.56	64,819.0
238	Crime Victims Services		5,523.96		0.00	5,52		8,164.92	(5,419.19)	0.00	20,755.99	216,368.2
239	Justice Court Technology		70,441.62			5,52		261.18	(26.06)	0.00	2,745.73	8,268.4
240	DC-Records Mgmt & Preservation		28.556.48		(2,058.68)	68,38		6,977.44	(9,347.05)		235.12	5,759.0
241	JP Building Security Fee		26,354,99		0.00	26,55		2,994,71	(8,892.76)	0 00	(2,369.61)	66,013.3
242	Elections Special		60,101.64		2,058.68	28,41	3.67	1,791,20	(20,507.76)	0.00	(5,898.05)	20,658.4
243	Guardianship				0.00	60,10	1.64	1,610,55	(20,307.76)	0.00	(18,716.56)	9,697.1
244	CC-Technology		56,987.44		0.00	56,98	7.44	4,679,85		0.00	1,610.55	61,712.1
245	DC-Technology		7,631.55		0.00	7,63		719.08	0.00	0.00	4,679.85	61,667.2
246	DC-Records Archive Fee		17,805.12		0.00	17,80		2,678.76	0.00	0.00	719.08	8,350.6
247	DC-CT Records Preservation		54,873.51		0.00	54,87		5,160.65	0.00	0.00	2,678,78	20,483,88
260	Law Library		32,780.01		0.00	32,780			(25,649.51)	0.00	(20,488.86)	34,384.65
305	Constable Forfeiture		56,894.32		0.00	56,894		1,744.80	0.00	0.00	1,744,80	34,524.81
	Election - CARES Grant		4,104.82		(838.00)	3,266		13,953.43	(2,800.00)	0.00	11,153.43	68,047.75
	and the control of any	_	10.62				.00	13.75	(3,931.32)	661.40	(3,256.17)	10.65
	Total Special Revenue Funds	_						48,391.86	0.00	0.00	48,391.86	48,391.86
	Special Resemble 1 Miles	5	1,902,150.75	\$	(876.45) \$	1,901,263	.68	\$ 448,454.72	£ (202 400 am			
	OTHER FUNDS								\$ (262,162.67)	(\$16,838.60) \$	169,453.45	2,070,717.13
250	Right of Way		000									
281	Community Supervision & Corr.		863,490.68		0.00	883,490	.68	11,053.02				
290	Juvenile Probation Department		401,796.10		0.00	401,796	.10	391,833,12	0.00	0.00	11,053.02	874,543,70
892	Historical Commission		(6,501.09)		0.00	(6,501	09)	259,579.50	(427,174.80)	137.88	(35,203.80)	366,592,30
		_	47,327.08		0.00	47,327		852,66	(244,751.46)	0.00	14,828.04	8,326.95
	Total Other Funds	_						032.00	(3,952,38)	10,000.00	6,900.28	54,227.36
	The State I didds	\$	1,306,112.77	\$	- s	1,306,112	77	\$ 663.318.30 s				54,827.00
	TOTAL BUDGETED FUNDS				•	1,000,112	••	\$ 663,318.30	(675,878.64) \$	10,137.88 S	(2.422.46)	1,303,690,31
	O THE DODGETED FUNDS	\$	26,135,650,87	\$	50.00 \$	26,135,690	25	£ 22 705 040 00			(=, ,==, ,, ,, ,	1.000,000.01
אישו וחשב	TED AND NON-COUNTY FUNDS					20, 100,000	23	a 23,765,U1U.U2 §	(20,870,247.70) \$	35,366.54 \$	2,950,128.86	29,085,819.11
880	Treasurer's State Fees										5,550,125.00	20,000,019.11
			70,725.78		(50.00)	70,675.						
	Payroll Fund		355,320,23		(1,140.57)			294,822.52	(329,799.21)	(35,366.54)	(70,343.23)	
999	Upper Sabine Valley Waste Mgmt		0.00		0.00	354,179.		0.00	30,922,81	0.00		332.55
		_	0.00		0.00	0.	00	0.00	0.00	0.00	30,922.81	385,102.47
	TOTAL NON-BUDGETED FUNDS	s	426,046.01	e	(4.400.57)				0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
		•	420,040.01	•	(1,190.57) \$	424,855.	14	\$ 294,822.52 S	(298,876.40) \$	(35,366.54) \$		
TAL CASH	IN POOLED ACCOUNTS	S	26,561,696.88	•	// / / O FT A					(30,300.34) \$	(39,420.42) \$	385,435.02
			20,501,050.00	•	(1,140.57) \$	26,560,545.6	<u> 9</u>	\$ 24,079,832.54 \$	(21,169,124.10) \$	_		
SH IN BAN	NK - POOLED CASH ACCOUNTS						_		1.	- \$	2,910,708.44 \$	29,471,254.13
890	AP Pooled Cash		4 505 470 0									
090 /	Payroll Pooled Cash		1,505,476.94		0.00	1,505,478.9	14	10,784,78	(D 202 450 70)			
			1,502,962.40		(1,140.57)	1,501,821,8		8,489,17	(9,363,156.73)	8,887,000.00	(465,371.95)	1,040,104.99
890					0.00	8,755,215,9		23,782,910.95	(11,795,322,37)	11,125,000.00	(661,833.20)	839,988.63
890 I	Deposits Pooled Cash		8,755,215.92		0.00							***********
890 (890 (890 (Deposits Pooled Cash CD Investments		4,114,942.59		0.00				(5.00)	(24,999,096.97)	(1,218,191.02)	7 539 024 00
890 (890 (890 (Deposits Pooled Cash CD Investments CD Non-Depository		4,114,942.59 492,178.22			4,114,942.5	9	147,268.71	0.00	(24,999,096.97) 10,700,059.00	(1,218,191.02) 10,847,327,71	7,539,024.90
890 (890 (890 (890 (Deposits Pooled Cash CD Investments CD Non-Depository CDARS Investments		4,114,942.59		0.00 0.00	4,114,942.5 492,178.2	9 2	147,268.71 6,941.78	0.00 0.00	10,700,059.00	10,847,327.71	14,962,270.30
890 (890 (890 (890 (890 (Deposits Pooled Cash CD Investments CD Non-Depository CDARS Investments TexPool Pooled Investments		4,114,942.59 492,178.22		0.00 0.00 0.00	4,114,942.5 492,178.2 8,682,910.4	9 2 7	147,268.71 6,941.78 102,551.15	0.00	10,700,059.00 (3,000.00)	10,847,327.71 3,941.78	14,962,270.30 496,120.00
890 (890 (890 (890 (890 (Deposits Pooled Cash CD Investments CD Non-Depository CDARS Investments		4,114,942.59 492,178.22 8,682,910.47		0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	4,114,942.5 492,178.2 8,682,910.4 1,502,559.7	9 2 7 2	147,268,71 6,941,78 102,551,15 20,886,00	0.00 0.00	10,700,059.00 (3,000.00) (4,719,822.03)	10,847,327.71 3,941.78 (4,617,270.88)	14,962,270.30 496,120.00 4,065,639.59
890 I 890 I 890 C 890 C 890 T 890 J	Deposits Pooled Cash CD Investments CD Non-Depository CDARS Investments TexPool Pooled Investments		4,114,942.59 492,178.22 8,682,910.47 1,502,559.72		0.00 0.00 0.00	4,114,942.5 492,178.2 8,682,910.4	9 2 7 2	147,268.71 6,941.78 102,551.15	0.00 0.00 0.00	10,700,059.00 (3,000.00)	10,847,327.71 3,941.78	14,962,270.30 496,120.00

0.00

PAGE 2: JU	ILY 2020 YEAR-TO-DATE REPORT										
FUND			PRIOR-YEAL	₹	REVISED						
CODE	FUND NAME	CASH BALANCE			CASH BALANCE				TRANSFER		
CASH IN B	ANK - NON POOLED CASH ACCOUNTS - NON-BUDGE	9/30/2019	RECLASSES	3	10/01/2018		RECEIPTS	DISBURSEMENTS	IN/(OUT)	N-4 O1	CASH BALANCE
	BANKTEXAS ACCOUNTS	3							11001)	Net Change	7/31/2020
200	Road & Bridge CD RRC Restricted	\$ 27,299,82	•	_							
233	Sheriff's Forfiture Fund (Budgeted)	3.276.41	-	•	21,200.02	\$		\$ - 9		\$418.03	\$ 27,717.85
401	Grant Fund	0.00		00 00	3,276.41	\$		\$. :		0.00	3.276.41
601	Interest & Sinking	26,233,67		00	0.00	\$	372,613.00			372,493,00	372,493.00
895	Health Plan	316,193,15		00	26,233.67 316,193.15	\$	544.13			544.13	26,777.80
895	Health Plan CD	516,557.15		00	516,557,15	\$. (-1, 10210) 4		(25,939.59)	290,253,56
895	Health Plan CDARS	527,533.96		00	527,533,96	S S	14,543.30	\$ - \$,000.00	614,546.30	1,131,103.45
898	MRP/DPC Clearing	11,964.34		00	11,964,34	S	7,097.66 58,528.24			(260,589.88)	266,944.08
	District Clerk Clearing	22,120.01	0.0	00	22,120.01	Š		(,, 4		(2,328.19)	9,636.15
	JP1 Clearing	17,807.75	0.0	00	17,807.75	Š		(,, 4		5,929.10	28,049.11
	JP2 Clearing JP3 Clearing	13,091.03	0.0	00	13,091.03	š	143,774.41	(100,100,00)		(7,338.75)	10,469.00
	JP4 Clearing	8,067.27	0.0	00	8,067.27	š		\$ (141,137.18) \$ \$ (72,890.52) \$		2,637.23	15,728.26
	Treasurer's Credit Card	4,479.50	0.0		4,479.50	Š				(4,353.27)	3,714.00
	TOTAL BANKTEXAS - NON POOLED CASH ACCOUN	0.00	0.0		0.00	\$	230.00			1,199.00	5,678.50
	TEXPOOL ACCOUNTS	1,494,624.06	<u> </u>	\$	1,494,624.06	\$	3,930,711.06		\$0.00 \$	0.00	0.00
601	Interest & Sinking							(4,200,100.00)	30.00 3	697,217.11	\$ 2,191,841.17
895	Health Plan	37,742.64	0.0		37,742.64		333.65	0.00	0.00		
555	reduction	1,203,00	0.0	00	1,203.00		10.62	0.00	0.00 	333.65	38,076.29
	TOTAL TEXPOOL - NON POOLED CASH ACCOUNTS	\$ 30.045.04	•	_				0.00	0.00	10.62	1,213.62
		\$ 38,945.64	\$		38,945.64		344.27	\$0.00	\$0.00 s	344.27	¢ 20.000.04
101AL CAS	H IN BANK - NON POOLED CASH ACCOUNTS	\$ 1,533,569.70	\$ ·	\$	1,533,569.70	5	3,931,055.33		\$0.00 S		
TOTAL CAS	H IN BANK - ALL TREASURER'S ACCOUNTS	\$ 28,095,255.96	S (1,140.5	77. e	20 004 445 00				\$0.00 3	697,561.38	\$ 2,231,131.08
Miscellaneo	us Information		(1,740.5	1) 4	28,094,115.39	\$ 2	8,010,887.87	\$ (24,402,618.05)	\$0.00 \$	3,608,269.82	\$ 31,702,385.21
Indebtednes	s as of 7/31/2020: S0 00 Certificate of Obligation: Name										
RB Line of Credit-Railroad Commission \$25,000 CD Secured - Current Balance Available \$27,717											0.00
	Bank Texas (including CDARS and ICS)										
		Cash Balance Cash Balance						\$ 30,643,529.58			
	TexPool:	Cash Balance						496,120.00			
	Total	-						562,735.63			
	Bank Texas Interest Income:							\$ 31,702,385.21			
	Certificates of Deposit:							\$ 89,197,40			
	CDARS Interest Income:							169,904,91			
	TexPool Interest Income:							109,648,81			
	Total Interest Income							21,230,27			
							:	\$ 389,981.39	0.00		
I, Becky S. 8	Burford, County Treasurer, in and for the County of Wood, eipts and Disbursements, and the Report of Securities as t	State of Texas, do he	rehy present the	20	20 04-4		•				
of Cash Rec	eipts and Disbursements, and the Report of Securities as to ore state that the fund balances are on deposit earning in	Tue and correct states	nents to the bost	as —	20 Statement of Cash	n Accot	ints Activity, the	attached Treasurer's Re	eport		
and furtherm	ore state that the fund balances are on deposit earning in ontract.	terest in accordance w	vith the Wood Co	ortu le	vectment Deller A	ns und	er the control of	Wood County Treasure	г		
Depository C	ontract.		0.0 11000 000	, <u>//</u>	vesurient Policy Barni	ngyijitei	rest in accordan	ice with the Wood Count	y		•
					LOOK X	K	!	1/1			
				Beck	ky S. Burford, Wood (1	11/10	<u> </u>			
Presented, e	camined, and accepted at the regular term of Commission	ers Court on this the	_ day of Septemb	er 202	20.	Country	reasurer				
		_					U				
Lucy Hebron, County Judge											
				16							
Virgil Holland, Jr. Commissioner Precinct 1											
					A 181 A						
				Jerry	Gaskill, Commission	er Pred	ainct 2				
				Mike	Simmons, Commissi	ione- C	raciant ?				
				******	Commissi	uner P	reana 3	-			

Terri Sellars, Auditor ATTEST:

Kelley Price, County Clerk

Russell Acker, Commissioner Precint

Page 3

WOOD COUNTY, TEXAS RECAP OF FUNDS BY BANK ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR-T0-DATE ENDING JULY 31, 2020

Total	Cash	S27 717 85	\$3,276.41	\$372,493.00	\$9.947,854.09	\$19,524,029.89	\$291,467.18	\$ 1,336,047.33	\$28,049.11	\$15,728.26	\$3,714.00	0.00		5 31,702,385.21
- 1	TexPool	\$0.00	0.00	38 076 20	0.00	0.00	1,213.62	0.0	0.00 0.00	0.00	00.0	0.00		18.697,50
Allocation of Cashas Non-Depository	Banks	\$0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	496,120.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	00.0	0.00	498 120 00 6	00.021
BankTexas	CDARS	\$0.00	0.0	0.00	0.00	4,065,639.59	266,944.08	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	\$ 4.332.583.67	
BankTexas Ouitman	dalillali	\$27,717.85	372.493.00	26,777.80	9,947,224.24	290 253 56	1,131,103.45	9,636.15	10,469.00	3.714.00	5,678.50	0.00	\$ 26,834,391.63	
Ending Balance		\$27,717.85 3 276 41	372,493.00	64,854.09	9,947,224.24	291,467.18	1,398,047.53	28,049.11	10,469.00 15 728 26	3,714.00	5,678.50	0000	\$ 31,702,385.21	0.00
Transfers		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$5,977,236.97	-\$332,315.46	\$332,315.46	80.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	80.00	20.22		(0.00)
M-T-D Disbursements	8	\$0.00	-\$120.00	\$21,169,124.10	\$0.00	-\$2,480,492.48	\$0.00	-\$288,485.60	-\$141,137.18	-\$72,890.52	-\$4.08		\$ (24,402,61	0.0
M-T-D Receipts	\$418.03	\$0.00	\$3/2,613.00 \$877.78	\$23,823,070.90	\$256,761.64	\$2,786,878.97	\$58,528.24	\$294,414.70 \$132,118.91	\$143,774.41	\$68,537.25 \$51,023,08	\$230,00		0.00	
Beginning <u>Cash Balance</u>	\$ 27,299.82	3,276.41	63,976.31	13,270,514.41	13,290,031.28	1,044,091,11	11,964.34	22,120.01 17,807.75	13,091.03	4,479.50	000		\$ 20,034,113.39	
Fund	200 Road & Bridge CD Restricted	401 Texas Comm. Dev. Program	601 Interest and Sinking	890 Pooled Funds	895 Health Plan Fund	895 Health Plan CDs	898 MRP/DPC Clearing	JP1 Clearing	JP2 Clearing JP3 Clearing	JP4 Clearing	Teasurer's Credit Card	Grand Total		



RE: FY 2021 SAVNS Grant Contract

Contract Number: 2112035

Grantee: Wood County

Amount: \$18,571.12

Executed:

966

Term: September 1, 2020 - August 31, 2021

Budget Coding:

ORG PCA Agy Obj

SAVNS MAINTENANCE GRANT CONTRACT

OAG Contract No. 2112035

This grant contract ("Grant Contract") is executed between the Office of the Attorney General (OAG) and Wood County

(GRANTEE) for certain grant funds. The OAG and GRANTEE may be referred to in this Grant Contract individually as "Party" or collectively as "Parties."

SECTION 1. PURPOSE OF THE CONTRACT

The purpose of the OAG Statewide Automated Victim Notification Service (SAVNS) grant program is to assist Texas counties and other entities in maintaining a statewide system that will provide relevant offender release information, notification of relevant court settings or events to crime victims and other interested individuals, promote public safety, and support the rights of victims of crime. To ensure a standard statewide service to a variety of political subdivisions of the State of Texas, including counties, county Sheriffs, clerks and attorneys, district attorneys, and courts ("Participating Entities"), including GRANTEE, the OAG makes grant funds available for eligible expenses related to SAVNS services delivered to GRANTEE by the vendor certified by the OAG.

The OAG published a Request for Offer (RFO) for Statewide Automated Victim Services May 11, 2019. After an evaluation of offers, the OAG identified, certified, and entered into a contract with a single vendor to provide statewide automated victim notification services ("SAVNS Services"). The initial term of the OAG Vendor Certification and Service Agreement ("OAG Certification Agreement") is/was from September 1, 2019 to August 31, 2020 ("Initial Term"). On June 25, 2020, OAG exercised its right to renew the OAG Certification Agreement with the renewal term to begin on September 1, 2020 and end on August 31, 2022 ("First Renewal Term"). The vendor certified to provide the services is Appriss, Inc., ("Certified Vendor"), a Kentucky corporation authorized to do business in Texas.

SECTION 2. TERM OF THE CONTRACT

This Grant Contract shall begin on September 1, 2020 and shall terminate August 31, 2021, unless it is terminated earlier in accordance with another provision of this Grant Contract.

SECTION 3. GRANTEE'S CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

3.1. Grantee Participating Entity Service Contract. GRANTEE shall execute a service agreement with the Certified Vendor to provide services consistent with, and subject to the limitations contained in, the OAG Certification Agreement and documents incorporated therein.

Specifically, the Participating Entity Service Contract attached hereto as Exhibit B shall be used by GRANTEE in entering into a contractual relationship with the Certified Vendor. All grant funds provided under this Grant Contract shall be conditioned on the GRANTEE's use of the exemplar Participating Entity Service Contract, as attached hereto, and in addition to any requisite amendment, renewal, or extensions made or otherwise exercised by GRANTEE pursuant to Section 1 therein. GRANTEE further acknowledges and agrees that no changes or modifications may be made to the Participating Entity Service Contract or to any executed Participating Entity Service Contract between GRANTEE and the Certified Vendor, except as specifically authorized within this Grant Contract in Section 3.1.1 below, as otherwise separately authorized by the OAG in writing, or to accomplish an amendment, renewal, or extension made or otherwise exercised by GRANTEE pursuant to Section 1 therein. Notwithstanding the foregoing, GRANTEE is encouraged to negotiate and include additional terms and conditions individually tailored to meet the GRANTEE's unique needs related to the SAVNS program, only to the extent any such additional terms and conditions do not limit or otherwise conflict with the exemplar Participating Entity Service Contract as attached hereto as Exhibit B.

- 3.1.1 Authorized Modifications to the Participating Entity Service Agreement. GRANTEE is hereby authorized, without additional approval of the OAG, to include additional terms, conditions, or requirements related to the following sections of the Participating Entity Service Agreement as attached hereto as Exhibit B:
 - a. <u>6 Additional Services</u>: GRANTEE may require, negotiate, and include additional terms or conditions relating to the mutual agreement, provision, and payment for Additional Services that do not otherwise modify, impact, or limit the services required under the exemplar Participating Entity Service Agreement;
 - b. <u>Section 7.1 Performance Reports</u>: GRANTEE may require reports relating to the performance standards and requirements of the SAVNS system under the exemplar Participating Entity Service Agreement;
 - c. <u>Section 7.2 Performance Remedies</u>: GRANTEE may require additional terms or conditions relating to the calculation and withholding mechanism for Certified Vendor's failure to meet its performance requirements the exemplar Participating Entity Service Agreement;
 - d. Sections 9.2(a) and 9.2(b)(iii) Standard of Care: GRANTEE may require Certified Vendor to comply with its own internal security standards, in addition to any security standards included in the exemplar Participating Entity Service Agreement, and incorporate such standards into the Participating Entity Service Agreement by reference;
 - e. Sections 9.3(b), 9.3(c), and 9.3(d) Information Security: GRANTEE may require Certified Vendor to comply with its own internal security standards, in addition to any security standards included in the exemplar Participating Entity Service Agreement, and incorporate such standards into the Participating Entity Service Agreement by reference;
 - f. <u>Section 9.4(b)(iv) Security Breach Procedures</u>: GRANTEE may require

Certified Vendor to comply with its own internal security standards, in addition to any security standards included in the exemplar Participating Entity Service Agreement, and incorporate such standards into the Participating Entity Service Agreement by reference;

g. Section 9.5 Oversight of Security Compliance: GRANTEE may require Certified Vendor to comply with its own internal security standards, in addition to any security standards included in the exemplar Participating Entity Service Agreement, and incorporate such standards into the Participating Entity Service Agreement by reference;

h. <u>Section 10.4 Exclusions</u>: GRANTEE may require Certified Vendor to comply with its own internal security standards, in addition to any security standards included in the exemplar Participating Entity Service Agreement, and incorporate such standards into the Participating Entity Service Agreement by reference;

i. Section 12.1 Limitation of Liability: The Certified Vendor may request a limitation of liability to be included. It is incumbent on the GRANTEE to determine if the proposed limitation is sufficient, permissible under applicable state and local law, and whether or not to include and incorporate such limitation into the Participating Entity Service Agreement;

j. <u>Section 12.2 Indemnification</u>: GRANTEE may require, negotiate, and include additional or alternative indemnification provisions, to the extent such provisions are permissible under applicable state and local law, either in addition to or in lieu of those included within the Participating Entity Service Agreement; and

k. <u>Section 14.5 Dispute Resolution</u>: GRANTEE may require specific dispute resolution provisions compliant with its local laws, regulations, and other policies applicable to the GRANTEE.

3.1.2 Executed Copy of Financial Participating Entity Service Contract Required. GRANTEE is hereby placed on immediate financial hold, consistent with Section 9.2 of this Grant Contract, and will remain on financial hold until OAG receives an executed copy of the Participating Service Contract along with any requisite amendment, renewal, or extensions made or otherwise exercised by GRANTEE pursuant to Section 1 therein in accordance with and as required by this section. To the extent the executed Participating Entity Service Contract includes any additional terms or conditions that limit or otherwise conflict with the exemplar Participating Entity Service Contract as attached here as Exhibit B, the GRANTEE will continue to remain on financial hold until GRANTEE provides OAG an executed Participating Service Contract in accordance with and as required by this section and consistent with the exemplar Participating Entity Service Contract as attached here as Exhibit B.

3.2 Grantee Maintenance Plan. GRANTEE agrees to establish and follow a "Maintenance Plan." The Maintenance Plan, at a minimum, will be designed to accomplish the following: make

available offender information that is timely, accurate, and relevant to support the SAVNS Services; verify the Certified Vendor's performance according to the Participating Entity Service Contract; satisfactorily discharge GRANTEE's obligations as described in the Participating Entity Service Contract; and identify and dedicate GRANTEE staff, resources, and equipment necessary to maintain the SAVNS services in the Participating Entity Service Contract.

3.3 GRANTEE Service Levels. In addition to other service levels that the GRANTEE may impose, GRANTEE will inspect, monitor, and verify the performances required of the Certified Vendor as provided in the Participating Entity Service Contract as well as this Grant Contract. GRANTEE will execute a Participating Entity Service Contract with the Certified Vendor for the term of this Grant Contract. GRANTEE will verify that input data (the jail and court data elements used by the SAVNS system) is entered accurately and on a timely basis.

GRANTEE will allow on-site monitoring visits to be conducted by OAG or its authorized representative.

- 3.4 Cooperation with Statewide Stakeholders. GRANTEE will reasonably cooperate with and participate in Statewide Stakeholder meetings and efforts to monitor and improve the SAVNS services on a statewide basis. GRANTEE may reasonably agree to designate third-parties to assist the OAG, GRANTEE, and the other Statewide Stakeholders in the overall monitoring, inspection, and verification of the Certified Vendor's performances.
- and certification by the OAG, the Certified Vendor will begin transitioning to a new system to deliver the SAVNS services known as "E-Vine" with an expected completion by early FY 2023. E-Vine will provide the GRANTEE enhanced functionality and services such as a Service Provider Directory, an Offender Watch List, a Contact List, a quick escape button and Interactive Voice Response Technology. To facilitate this transition, funds for the E-VINE upgrade costs have been added to this Grant Contract. The Certified Vendor will perform work on the transition to E-Vine throughout the next three years and will bill E-Vine costs on a quarterly basis and in addition to the regular SAVNS maintenance fees. The OAG will advise GRANTEE of any associated transition activities as needed and GRANTEE shall reasonably cooperate with the Certified Vendor in these transition activities.
- 3.6 Scope of Services. For the purpose of this Grant Contract, the requirements, duties, and obligations contained in Section 3 of this Grant Contract are collectively referred to as the "Scope of Services." As a condition of reimbursement, GRANTEE agrees to faithfully, timely, and in a good and workman-like manner implement and maintain the services in compliance with the Scope of Services. GRANTEE shall bear full and sole responsibility for the integrity of the fiscal and programmatic management of its SAVNS program.
- 3.7 Special Conditions. The OAG may, at its sole discretion, impose additional requirements not specifically provided for in this Contract based on a need for information, ("Special Conditions") on GRANTEE, without notice and without amending this Grant Contract. The

imposition of any Special Conditions places GRANTEE on immediate financial hold, consistent with section 9.2, without further notice, until all Special Conditions are satisfied.

SECTION 4. GRANTEE'S OBLIGATIONS AND REQUIRED REPORTS

4.1 General Matters

- 4.1.1 Required Reports; Form of Reports; Filings with the OAG. GRANTEE shall forward to the OAG all applicable reports on forms as specified by the OAG. GRANTEE shall ensure that it files each document or form required by the OAG in an accurate and timely manner. Unless filing dates are given herein, all other reports and other documents that GRANTEE is required to forward to the OAG shall be promptly forwarded. From time to time, the OAG may require additional information from GRANTEE.
- 4.1.2 Cooperation; Additional Information. GRANTEE shall cooperate fully with the OAG. In addition to the information contained in the required reports, other information may be required as requested by the OAG.
- 4.1.3 Notification of Changes in Organization, Changes in Authorized Official or Grant Contact. GRANTEE shall submit written notice to the OAG of any change in the following: GRANTEE's name; contact information; key personnel, officer, director or partner; organizational structure; legal standing; or authority to do business in Texas. Such notice shall be provided, when possible, in advance of such change, but in no event later than ten (10) business days after the effective date of such change. A change in GRANTEE's name requires an amendment to the contract.

To change an Authorized Official, GRANTEE must submit a written request on GRANTEE's letterhead, with an original signature of someone with actual authority to act on behalf of GRANTEE. To change the grant contact, GRANTEE must submit a written request on GRANTEE's letterhead signed by an Authorized Official.

4.1.4 Standards for Financial and Programmatic Management. GRANTEE and its governing body shall bear full and sole responsibility for the integrity of the fiscal and programmatic management of the organization including financial and programmatic policies and procedures.

Such fiscal and programmatic management shall include but is not limited to the following: accountability for all funds and materials received from the OAG; compliance with OAG rules, policies and procedures, and applicable federal and state laws and other applicable requirements; and correction of fiscal and program deficiencies identified through self-evaluation and/or the OAG's monitoring processes. Ignorance of any contract provisions or other requirements referenced in this Grant Contract shall not constitute a defense or basis for waiving or failing to comply with such provisions or requirements.

GRANTEE shall develop, implement, and maintain appropriate financial management and control systems. The systems must include budgets that adequately reflect all functions and resources necessary to carry out authorized activities and the adequate determination of costs; accurate and complete payroll, accounting, and financial reporting records; cost source documentation; effective internal and budgetary controls; allocation of costs; and timely and appropriate audits and resolution of any findings and applicable annual financial statements, including statements of financial position, activities, and cash flows, prepared on an accrual basis in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles or other recognized accounting principle.

- 4.1.5 Security and Confidentiality of Records. GRANTEE shall establish a method to secure the confidentiality of records required to be kept confidential by applicable federal or state law, rules or regulations. This provision shall not be construed as limiting the OAG's access to such records and other information.
- 4.1.6 Public Information Act. GRANTEE acknowledges that information, documents, and communications created or exchanged in the provision of services required by this Grant Contract may be subject to the Texas Public Information Act, Chapter 552 of the Texas Government Code, and may be subject to required disclosure in a publicly accessible format at no charge to the State, pursuant to Section 2252.907 of the Texas Government Code.

4.2 Programmatic Reports

- 4.2.1 Service Reports. GRANTEE shall submit service delivery reports, programmatic performance reports and other reports to the extent requested by OAG, in a format and on a timely basis, as established by the OAG. GRANTEE will submit other reports as requested by the OAG.
- 4.2.2 Written Explanation of Variance. GRANTEE shall provide a written explanation to the OAG on a quarterly basis to the extent that the performance of the SAVNS system, the Certified Vendor, or the GRANTEE varies from the projected performance thereof as provided in the Maintenance Plan required by Section 3.2 hereunder. In addition to the written explanation, GRANTEE shall promptly answer any questions from the OAG, whether in writing or otherwise, in connection with the quarterly and annual reports presented to the OAG.
- 4.2.3 Other Program Reports. GRANTEE shall cooperate fully in any social studies, fiscal or programmatic monitoring, auditing, evaluating, and other reviews pertaining to services rendered by GRANTEE, which may be conducted by the OAG or its designees.

GRANTEE shall submit service delivery reports required by the contract or self-evaluations of performance and other reports requested by the OAG in appropriate format and on a timely basis and make available at reasonable times and for reasonable periods client records and other programmatic or financial records, books, reports, and supporting documents for reviewing and copying by the OAG or its designees.

4.2.4 "Problem Log." GRANTEE shall establish a "Problem Log" that records all problems noted with the SAVNS system, including, but not limited to, system down time, system outages, and equipment failure. The Problem Log will provide when the problem was identified, to whom the problem was referred, steps taken to resolve the problem, and when the problem was resolved. GRANTEE shall provide OAG with any and all Problem Logs at OAG's request.

4.3 Financial Matters

- 4.3.1 Annual Budgets. With regard to the use of funds pursuant to this Grant Contract, GRANTEE will immediately review the budget for the fiscal year and the allowable expenditures, as shown on Exhibit A.
- Quarterly Requests for Reimbursement. OAG grant funds will be paid on a cost-4.3.2 reimbursement basis no more frequently than quarterly pursuant to the process below. The OAG shall only reimburse actual and allowable allocable costs incurred and paid by GRANTEE during the term of this contract. The OAG is not obligated to reimburse expenses that were incurred prior to the commencement or after the termination or expiration of this contract. Any payments made by the OAG shall not exceed the actual and allowable allocable costs of GRANTEE to obtain services from the Certified Vendor for services within the "scope of services" of this contract. GRANTEE will submit to the OAG requests for reimbursement for the actual and allowable allocable costs incurred by GRANTEE to obtain services from the Certified Vendor for services within the "scope of services" of this Grant Contract. GRANTEE is responsible for submitting its invoices to the OAG in an accurate and timely manner. The requests for reimbursement must be accompanied by supporting documentation as required by the OAG. The OAG may from time to time require different or additional supporting documentation.
 - a. GRANTEE shall submit a request for reimbursement to the OAG for the prior quarter by the fifth (5th) of the next month following the end of each quarter. The four quarters for each fiscal year covered by the term of this Grant Contract end respectively on November 30, February 28, May 31, and August 31.
 - b. GRANTEE shall include a verification with its request for reimbursement stating that the GRANTEE received the services from the Certified Vendor during the preceding quarter and incurred the actual and allowable allocable costs for which GRANTEE seeks reimbursement.
 - c. If GRANTEE does not submit the required request for reimbursement and verification to the OAG within forty-five (45) days of the next month following the end of any quarter, the OAG will determine what steps will be taken next, including placing the grant contract on financial hold or terminating the grant contract. If an OAG grant contract is placed on financial hold or terminated, the GRANTEE remains responsible for any contractual obligation it has with Certified Vendor. The OAG will not be responsible for collection efforts on behalf of the Certified Vendor.
- 4.3.3 Limited Pre-Reimbursement Funding to GRANTEE. Notwithstanding Section 4.3.2 above, the OAG, may, at its sole discretion, provide limited pre-reimbursement funding for

reimbursable expenses to GRANTEE. This limited funding is not preferred and may be allowed upon submission of the following written documentation supporting the request:

- a. A fully executed Participating Entity Services Agreement with the Certified Vendor for the time period covered by this Grant Contract;
- b. An invoice from the Certified Vendor which includes the dates covered under this Grant Contract;
- c. A completed OAG form "Verification of Continuing Production Record" which shall be provided by the OAG upon request;
- d. An invoice to the OAG that complies with the requirements of the OAG; and
- e. A written justification, signed by the Authorized Official or the Authorized Official's designee, explaining the need for pre-reimbursement funding.
- 4.3.3 Fiscal Year End Required Reports. GRANTEE shall submit fiscal year-end required reports that shall be received by the OAG on or before October 15 of each year covered by the term of this Grant Contract. The year-end reports shall include the following:
 - a. Record of Reimbursement. GRANTEE will submit a reconciled record of its expenses for the prior fiscal year.
 - b. Equipment Inventory Report. GRANTEE will submit an Equipment Inventory Report which provides a record of the current inventory of items purchased, disposed of, replaced or transferred for any equipment that was purchased with grant funds.
- 4.3.4 Annual Independent Financial Audit Report. GRANTEE shall timely submit to the OAG a copy of its annual independent financial audit. The timely submission to the OAG is on or before nine (9) months after the end of GRANTEE's accounting year. GRANTEE will contract with an independent CPA firm to perform an annual financial audit engagement. If applicable, GRANTEE's independent CPA firm will determine the type of annual financial audit, which may include a compliance attestation in accordance with the requirements of 2 CFR Part 200 titled Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards and/or Texas Single Audit Circular (Single Audit or non-Single Audit financial audit). If applicable, GRANTEE will provide the OAG with any and all annual independent financial audits or audited financial statements, related management letters, and management responses of GRANTEE.
- 4.3.5 Close Out Invoice GRANTEE shall submit a final invoice not later than forty-five (45) days after the earlier of (1) the termination of this Grant Contract; or (2) the end of each state fiscal year covered by the term of this Grant Contract.
- 4.3.6 Refunds and Deductions. If the OAG determines that an overpayment of grant funds under this Grant Contract has occurred, such as payments made inadvertently, pre-reimbursement payments that were not expended, or payments made but later determined not to be actual and allowable allocable costs, the OAG may seek a refund from GRANTEE and/or the Certified Vendor. The OAG, in its sole discretion, may offset and deduct the amount of the overpayment

from any amount owed as a reimbursement under this Grant Contract, or may choose to require a payment directly from GRANTEE and/or the Certified Vendor rather than offset and deduct any amount. GRANTEE and/or the Certified Vendor shall promptly refund any overpayment to the OAG within thirty (30) calendar days of the receipt of the notice of the overpayment from the OAG unless an alternate payment plan is specified by the OAG.

4.3.7 Purchase of Equipment; Maintenance and Repair; Title upon Termination. GRANTEE shall not give any security interest, lien or otherwise encumber any item of equipment purchased with contract funds. GRANTEE shall permanently identify all equipment purchased under this Grant Contract by appropriate tags or labels affixed to the equipment. GRANTEE shall maintain a current inventory of all equipment, which shall be available to the OAG at all times upon request; however, as between the OAG and GRANTEE title for equipment will remain with GRANTEE.

GRANTEE will maintain, repair, and protect all equipment purchased in whole or in part with grant funds under this Grant Contract so as to ensure the full availability and usefulness of such equipment. In the event GRANTEE is indemnified, reimbursed, or otherwise compensated for any loss or destruction of, or damage to, the equipment purchased under this Grant Contract, it shall use the proceeds to repair or replace said equipment.

- 4.3.8 Direct Deposit. GRANTEE may make a written request to the OAG to be placed on Direct Deposit status by completing and submitting to the OAG the State Comptroller's Direct Deposit Authorization Form. After the direct deposit request is approved by the OAG and the setup is completed on the Texas Identification Number System by the State Comptroller's Office, payment will be remitted by direct deposit and the OAG will discontinue providing GRANTEE with copies of reimbursement vouchers.
- 4.3.10 Debts and Delinquencies. GRANTEE agrees that any payments due under the grant contract shall be applied towards any debt or delinquency that is owed to the State of Texas.

SECTION 5. OBLIGATIONS OF OAG

- 5.1 Monitoring. The OAG is responsible for monitoring GRANTEE to ensure the effective and efficient use of grant funds to accomplish the purposes of this Grant Contract.
- 5.2 Maximum Liability of OAG. The maximum liability of the OAG is contained in the attached Exhibit A. Any change to the maximum liability is void unless supported by a written amendment to this Grant Contract executed between OAG and GRANTEE.
- 5.3 Payment of Authorized Costs. In accordance with the terms of this Grant Contract, the OAG will pay costs as explicitly authorized pursuant to this Grant Contract. The OAG is not obligated to pay unauthorized costs.

- 5.4 Contract Not Entitlement or Right. Reimbursement with contract funds is not an entitlement or right. Reimbursement depends, among other things, upon strict compliance with all terms, conditions and provisions of this Grant Contract. The OAG and GRANTEE agree that any act, action or representation by either party, their agents or employees that purports to increase the maximum liability of the OAG is void, unless a written amendment to this Grant Contract is first executed. GRANTEE agrees that nothing in this Grant Contract will be interpreted to create an obligation or liability of the OAG in excess of the funds delineated in this Grant Contract.
- the actual receipt by the OAG of grant funds (state and/or federal) appropriated to the OAG. GRANTEE agrees that the grant funds, if any, received from the OAG are limited by the term of each state biennium and by specific appropriation authority to and the spending authority of the OAG for the purpose of this Grant Contract. GRANTEE agrees that notwithstanding any other provision of this Grant Contract, if the OAG is not appropriated the funds, or if the OAG does not receive the appropriated funds for this grant program, or if the funds appropriated to the OAG for this grant program are required to be reallocated to fund other state programs or purposes, the OAG is not liable to pay the GRANTEE any remaining balance on this Grant Contract.

SECTION 6. TERMINATION

- 6.1 Termination for Convenience. Either Party may, at its sole discretion, terminate this Grant Contract, without recourse, liability or penalty, upon providing written notice to the other Party thirty (30) calendar days before the effective date of such termination.
- 6.2 Termination for Cause. In the event that GRANTEE fails to perform or comply with an obligation of the terms, conditions and provisions of this Grant Contract, the OAG may, upon written notice of the breach to GRANTEE, immediately terminate all or any part of this Grant Contract.
- 6.3 Termination Not Exclusive Remedy; Survival of Terms and Conditions. Termination is not an exclusive remedy but will be in addition to any other rights and remedies provided in equity, by law, or under this Grant Contract.

Termination of this Grant Contract for any reason or expiration of this Grant Contract shall not release the Parties from any liability or obligation set forth in this Grant Contract that is expressly stated to survive any such termination or by its nature would be intended to be applicable following any such termination. The following terms and conditions, (in addition to any others that could reasonably be interpreted to survive but are not specifically identified), survive the termination or expiration of this Grant Contract: Sections 4, 5, 7, 11, and 12.

6.4 Refunds to OAG by GRANTEE. If the GRANTEE terminates for convenience under Section 6.1, or if the OAG terminates under Sections 6.1 or 6.2 before the purpose of this Grant

Contract is accomplished, then the OAG may require the GRANTEE and/or the Certified Vendor to refund all or some of the grant funds paid under this Grant Contract. Such funds include those funds representing the number of months of SAVNS services that were previously invoiced and paid by the OAG under this Grant Contract.

6.5 Notices to Certified Vendor. Any termination of this Grant Contract will also be forwarded by the terminating party to the Certified Vendor.

SECTION 7. AUDIT RIGHTS; RECORDS RETENTION

- OAG to verify all reporting measures and requests for reimbursements related to this Grant Contract. GRANTEE also shall maintain such records as are deemed necessary by the OAG, OAG's auditor, the State Auditor's Office or other auditors of the State of Texas, the federal government, or such other persons or entities designated by the OAG, to ensure proper accounting for all costs and performances related to this Grant Contract.
- 7.2 Records Retention. GRANTEE shall maintain and retain all records as are necessary to fully disclose the extent of services provided under this Grant Contract for a period of seven (7) years after the later of (a) the submission of the last expenditure report required under this Grant Contract, or (b) the full and final resolution of all issues that arise from any litigation, claim, negotiation, audit, open records request, administrative review, or other action involving this Grant Contract. The records include, but may not be limited to, the contract, any contract solicitation documents, any daily activity reports and time distribution and attendance records, and other records that may show the basis of the charges made or performances delivered.
- 7.3 Audit Trails. GRANTEE shall maintain appropriate audit trails to provide accountability for all reporting measures and requests for reimbursement. Audit trails maintained by GRANTEE will, at a minimum, identify the supporting documentation prepared by GRANTEE to permit an audit of its systems. GRANTEE's automated systems, if any, must provide the means whereby authorized personnel have the ability to audit and verify contractually required performances and to establish individual accountability for any action that can potentially cause access to, generation of, or modification of confidential information.
- 7.4 Access and Audit. At the request of the OAG, GRANTEE shall grant access to and make available all paper and electronic records, books, documents, accounting procedures, practices, and any other items relevant to the performance of this Grant Contract, compliance with applicable state or federal laws and regulations, and the operation and management of GRANTEE to the OAG or its designees for the purposes of inspecting, auditing, or copying such items. GRANTEE will direct any other entity, person, or contractor receiving funds directly under this Grant Contract or through a subcontract under this Grant Contract to likewise permit access to, inspection of, and reproduction of all books, records, and other relevant information of the entity, person, or contractor(s) that pertain to this Grant Contract. All records, books, documents, accounting

procedures, practices, and any other items, in whatever form, relevant to the performance of this Grant Contract, shall be subject to examination or audit. Whenever practical as determined at the sole discretion of the OAG, the OAG shall provide GRANTEE with up to five (5) business days' notice of any such examination or audit.

- State Auditor. In addition to and without limitation on the other audit provisions of this 7.5 Grant Contract, pursuant to Section 2262.154 of the Texas Government Code, the State Auditor's Office may conduct an audit or investigation of GRANTEE or any other entity or person receiving funds from the State directly under this Grant Contract or indirectly through a subcontract under this Grant Contract. The acceptance of funds by GRANTEE or any other entity or person directly under this Grant Contract or indirectly through a subcontract under this Grant Contract acts as acceptance of the authority of the State Auditor's Office, under the direction of the Legislative Audit Committee, to conduct an audit or investigation in connection with those funds. Under the direction of the Legislative Audit Committee, GRANTEE or another entity that is the subject of an audit or investigation by the State Auditor's Office must provide the State Auditor's Office with access to any information the State Auditor's Office considers relevant to the investigation or audit. GRANTEE further agrees to cooperate fully with the State Auditor's Office in the conduct of the audit or investigation, including providing all records requested. GRANTEE shall ensure that this paragraph concerning the authority to audit funds received indirectly by subcontractors through GRANTEE and the requirement to cooperate is included in any subcontract it awards. The State Auditor's Office shall at any time have access to and the right to examine, audit, excerpt, and transcribe any pertinent books, documents, working papers, and records of GRANTEE related to this Grant Contract. GRANTEE also represents and warrants that it will comply with Section 321.022 of the Texas Government Code, which requires that suspected fraud and unlawful conduct be reported to the State Auditor's Office.
- 7.6 Location. Any audit of records shall be conducted at GRANTEE's principal place of business and/or the location(s) of GRANTEE's operations during GRANTEE's normal business hours. GRANTEE shall provide to OAG or its designees, on GRANTEE's premises (or if the audit is being performed of a subcontractor, the subcontractor's premises if necessary) private space, office furnishings (including lockable cabinets), telephone and facsimile services, utilities, and office-related equipment and duplicating services as OAG or its designees may reasonably require to perform the audits described in this Grant Contract.

SECTION 8. SUBMISSION OF INFORMATION TO THE OAG

The OAG will designate the proper methods for the delivery of information to the OAG by GRANTEE. The OAG generally requires submission of information via email or hard copy format. Some reporting requirements must occur via the internet and/or a web-based data collection method. Accordingly, all reports required under this contract including but not limited to semi-annual statistical reports, annual performance reports, financial status reports, requests for reimbursement, Annual Compiled Financial Statement Report, and any other reports, notices or information must be submitted in the manner directed by the OAG. The manner of delivery may

be subject to change during the term of the contract, in the sole discretion of the OAG.

SECTION 9. CORRECTIVE ACTION PLANS AND SANCTIONS

The Parties agree to make a good faith effort to identify, communicate, and resolve problems found by either the OAG or GRANTEE.

- 9.1 Corrective Action Plans. If the OAG finds deficiencies in GRANTEE's performance under this Grant Contract, the OAG, at its sole discretion, may impose one or more of the following remedies as part of a corrective action plan: increase of monitoring visits; require additional or more detailed financial and/or programmatic reports be submitted; require prior approval for expenditures; require additional technical or management assistance and/or make modifications in business practices; reduce the contract amount; and/or terminate this Grant Contract. The foregoing are not exclusive remedies, and the OAG may impose other requirements that the OAG determines will be in the best interest of the State.
- 9.2 Financial Hold. Failure to comply with submission deadlines for required reports, invoices, or other requested information or otherwise failing to comply with the terms of this Grant Contract may result in the OAG, at its sole discretion, placing GRANTEE on immediate financial hold without further notice to GRANTEE and without first requiring a corrective action plan. No reimbursements will be processed until the requested information is submitted. If GRANTEE is placed on financial hold, the OAG, at its sole discretion, may deny reimbursement requests associated with expenses incurred during the time GRANTEE was placed on financial hold.
- 9.3 Sanctions. In addition to financial hold, the OAG, at its sole discretion, may impose other sanctions without first requiring a corrective action plan. The OAG, at its sole discretion, may impose sanctions, including, but not limited to, withholding or suspending funding, offsetting previous reimbursements, requiring repayment, disallowing claims for reimbursement, reducing funding, terminating this Grant Contract and/or any other appropriate sanction.
- 9.4 No Waiver. Notwithstanding the imposition of corrective actions, financial hold, and/or sanctions, GRANTEE remains responsible for complying with the contract terms and conditions. Corrective action plans, financial hold, and/or sanctions do not excuse or operate as a waiver of prior failure to comply with this Grant Contract.

SECTION 10. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

10.1 Federal and State Laws, Rules and Regulations, Directives, Guidelines, Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) and Other Relevant Authorities. GRANTEE agrees to comply with all applicable federal and state laws, rules and regulations, directives, guidelines, including 2 CFR Part 200, and any other authorities relevant to the performance of GRANTEE under this contract. In instances where multiple requirements apply to GRANTEE, the more restrictive requirement

applies.

- 10.2 Uniform Grant Management Act, UGMS and Applicable Standard Federal and State Certifications and Assurances. GRANTEE agrees to comply with applicable laws, executive orders, regulations and policies including Texas Government Code, Chapter 783, and the Uniform Grant Management Standards (UGMS), and any other applicable federal or state grant management standards or requirements. Further, GRANTEE agrees to comply with the applicable OAG Certifications and Assurances, which are incorporated herein by reference, including, but not limited to, the equal employment opportunity program certification, disclosure and certification regarding lobbying, non-procurement debarment certification, drug-free workplace certification, annual single audit certification, compliance with annual independent financial audit filing requirement, compliance with UGMS and the applicable 2 CFR Part 200, return of grant funds in the event of loss or misuse, and conflict of interest.
- 10.3 Generally Accepted Accounting Principles or Other Recognized Accounting Principles. GRANTEE shall adhere to Generally Accepted Accounting Principles promulgated by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants, unless other recognized accounting principles are required by GRANTEE and agreed to by the OAG, in advance. GRANTEE shall follow OAG fiscal management policies and procedures in processing and submitting requests for reimbursement and maintaining financial records related to this Grant Contract.
- 10.4 Conflicts of Interest; Disclosure of Conflicts. GRANTEE has not given, or offered to give, nor does GRANTEE intend to give at any time hereafter, any economic opportunity, future employment, gift, loan, gratuity, special discount, trip, favor, or service to a public servant or employee of the OAG, at any time during the negotiation of this Grant Contract or in connection with this Grant Contract, except as allowed under relevant state or federal law. GRANTEE will establish safeguards to prohibit its employees from using their positions for a purpose that constitutes or presents the appearance of a personal or organizational conflict of interest or personal gain. GRANTEE will operate with complete independence and objectivity without an actual, potential or apparent conflict of interest with respect to its performance under this Grant Contract. GRANTEE must disclose, in writing, within fifteen (15) calendar days of discovery, any existing or potential conflicts of interest relative to its performance under this Grant Contract.
- 10.5 Does Not Boycott Israel. To the extent required by Texas Government Code Section 2271.002, GRANTEE represents and warrants, that neither GRANTEE, nor any subcontractor, assignee, or sub-recipient of GRANTEE, currently boycotts Israel, or will boycott Israel during the term of this Grant Contract. GRANTEE agrees to take all necessary steps to ensure this certification remains true for any future subcontractor or assignee. For purposes of this provision, "Boycott Israel" shall have the meaning assigned by Texas Government Code, Sec. 808.001(1).
- 10.6 Law Enforcement Funding. To the extent applicable, GRANTEE acknowledges that, under article IX, section 4.01 of the General Appropriations Act for the term covered by this Grant Contract, funds may only be expended under this Grant Contract if GRANTEE is in compliance with all rules developed by the Commission on Law Enforcement or if the Commission on Law

Enforcement has certified that GRANTEE is in the process of achieving compliance.

10.7 Restriction on Abortion Funding. GRANTEE acknowledges that, under article IX, section 6.25 of the General Appropriations Act for the term covered by this Grant Contract, and except as provided by that Act, funds may not be distributed under this Grant Contract to any individual or entity that: (1) performs an abortion procedure that is not reimbursable under the State's Medicaid program; (2) is commonly owned, managed, or controlled by an entity that performs an abortion procedure that is not reimbursable under the State's Medicaid program; or (3) is a franchise or affiliate of an entity that performs an abortion procedure that is not reimbursable under the State's Medicaid program.

SECTION 11. SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

11.1 Independent Contractor Status; Indemnity and Hold Harmless Agreement. GRANTEE expressly agrees that it is an independent contractor. Under no circumstances shall any owner, incorporator, officer, director, employee, or volunteer of GRANTEE be considered a state employee, agent, servant, or partner of, or part of any joint venture or joint enterprise with, the OAG or the State of Texas. GRANTEE agrees to take such steps as may be necessary to ensure that each contractor of GRANTEE will be deemed to be an independent contractor and will not be considered or permitted to be an agent, servant, or partner of, or part of any joint venture or joint enterprise with the OAG or the State of Texas.

All persons furnished, used, retained, or hired by or on behalf of GRANTEE or any of GRANTEE's contractors shall be considered to be solely the employees or agents of GRANTEE or GRANTEE or GRANTEE's contractors shall be responsible for ensuring that any and all appropriate payments are made, such as unemployment, workers compensation, social security, any benefit available to a state employee as a state employee, and other payroll taxes for such persons, including any related assessments or contributions required by law.

GRANTEE or contractors are responsible for all types of claims whatsoever due to actions or performance under this Grant Contract, including, but not limited to, the use of automobiles or other transportation by its owners, incorporators, officers, directors, employees, volunteers, or any third parties. GRANTEE shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless OAG and the State of Texas, and/or their officers, agents, employees, representatives, contractors, assignees, and/or designees from any and all liability, actions, claims, demands, or suits, and all related costs, attorneys fees, and expenses arising out of, or resulting from any acts or omissions of GRANTEE or its agents, employees, subcontractors, order fulfillers, or suppliers of subcontractors in the execution or performance of the Contract. In the event the State of Texas, the OAG, or any other State of Texas agency are named defendants in any lawsuit, the defense thereof shall be coordinated by GRANTEE with the OAG. GRANTEE may not agree to any settlement without first obtaining the concurrence from OAG. OAG and GRANTEE agree to furnish

timely written notice to each other of any such claim.

- 11.2 Publicity. GRANTEE shall not use the OAG's name or refer to the OAG directly or indirectly in any media release, public service announcement, or public service disclosure relating to this Grant Contract or any acquisition pursuant hereto, including in any promotional or marketing materials, without first obtaining written consent from the OAG. This section is not intended to and does not limit GRANTEE's ability to comply with its obligations and duties under the Texas Open Meetings Act and/or the Texas Public Information Act.
- 11.3 Intellectual Property. GRANTEE understands and agrees that GRANTEE may copyright any original books, manuals, films, or other original material and intellectual property developed or produced out of funds obtained under this Grant Contract, subject to the royalty-free, non-exclusive, and irrevocable license which is hereby reserved by the OAG and granted by GRANTEE to the OAG or, where applicable, the State of Texas, or if federal funds are expended, the United States Government. Grantee hereby grants the OAG an unrestricted, royalty-free, non-exclusive, and irrevocable license to use, copy, modify, reproduce, publish, or otherwise use, and authorize others to use (in whole or in part, including in connection with derivative works), at no additional cost to the OAG, in any manner the OAG deems appropriate in the exercise of its sole discretion, any component of such intellectual property.

GRANTEE shall obtain from subrecipients, contractors, and subcontractors (if any) all rights and data necessary to fulfill the GRANTEE's obligations to the OAG under this Grant Contract. If a proposed subrecipient, contractor, or subcontractor refuses to accept terms affording the OAG such rights, Grantee shall promptly bring such refusal to the attention of the OAG Program Manager for the contract and not proceed with the agreement in question without further authorization from the OAG.

- 11.4 Program Income. Gross income directly generated from the grant funds through a project or activity performed under this Grant Contract is considered program income. Unless otherwise required under the terms of this Grant Contract, any program income shall be used by GRANTEE to further the program objectives of the project or activity funded by this grant, and the program income shall be spent on the same project or activity in which it was generated. GRANTEE shall identify and report this income in accordance with the OAG's reporting instructions. GRANTEE shall expend program income during this Grant Contract term; program income not expended in this Grant Contract term shall be refunded to the OAG.
- 11.5 No Supplanting. GRANTEE shall not supplant or otherwise use funds from this Grant Contract to replace or substitute existing funding from other sources that also supports the activities that are the subject of this Grant Contract.
- 11.6 No Solicitation or Receipt of Funds on Behalf of OAG. It is expressly agreed that any solicitation for or receipt of funds of any type by GRANTEE is for the sole benefit of GRANTEE and is not a solicitation for or receipt of funds on behalf of the OAG or the Attorney General of the State of Texas.

- OAG. GRANTEE may not subcontract, assign any of its rights, or delegate any of its duties under this contract without the prior written approval of the OAG. OAG shall maintain the complete and sole discretion to approve or deny any request to subcontract, assign any right, or delegate any duty under this contract, and the OAG may withhold its approval for any reason or no reason. In the event OAG approves subcontracting, assignment, or delegation by GRANTEE, GRANTEE will ensure that its contracts with others shall require compliance with the provisions of this Contract. GRANTEE, in subcontracting for any performances specified herein, expressly understands and agrees that it is not relieved of its responsibilities for ensuring that all performance is in compliance with this contract and that the OAG shall not be liable in any manner to GRANTEE's subcontractor(s). GRANTEE represents and warrants that it will maintain oversight to ensure that contractors perform in accordance with the terms, conditions, and specifications of their contracts or purchase orders.
- 11.8 No Grants to Certain Organizations. GRANTEE confirms by executing this Grant Contract that it does not make contributions to campaigns for elective office or endorse candidates.
- 11.9 No Waiver of Sovereign Immunity. The Parties agree that no provision of this Grant Contract is in any way intended to constitute a waiver by the OAG or the State of Texas of any immunities from suit or from liability that the OAG or the State of Texas may have by operation of law.
- 11.10 Governing Law; Venue. This Grant Contract is made and entered into in the State of Texas. This Grant Contract and all disputes arising out of or relating thereto shall be governed by the laws of the State of Texas, without regard to any otherwise applicable conflict of law rules or requirements.

Except where state law establishes mandatory venue, GRANTEE agrees that any action, suit, litigation or other proceeding (collectively "litigation") arising out of or in any way relating to this Grant Contract shall be commenced exclusively in the Travis County District Court or the United States District Court in the Western District, Austin Division, and to the extent allowed by law, hereby irrevocably and unconditionally consents to the exclusive jurisdiction of those courts for the purpose of prosecuting and/or defending such litigation. GRANTEE hereby waives and agrees not to assert by way of motion, as a defense, or otherwise, in any suit, action or proceeding, any claim that GRANTEE is not personally subject to the jurisdiction of the above-named courts; the suit, action or proceeding is brought in an inconvenient forum; and/or the venue is improper.

11.11 U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify System. GRANTEE will ensure that it utilizes the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to determine the eligibility of any new employee hired after the effective date of this agreement who will be working on any matter covered by this agreement.

- 11.12 No Use of Grant Money for Lobbying. GRANTEE shall not use any grant funds provided by OAG to GRANTEE to influence the passage or defeat of any legislative measure or election of any candidate for public office.
- 11.13 Texas Public Information Act. Information, documentation, and other material in connection with this Grant Contract or the underlying grant may be subject to public disclosure pursuant to Chapter 552 of the Texas Government Code (the "Public Information Act"). In accordance with Section 2252.907 of the Texas Government Code, GRANTEE is required to make any information created or exchanged with OAG, the State of Texas, or any state agency pursuant to the contract, and not otherwise excepted from disclosure under the Texas Public Information Act, available in a format that is accessible by the public at no additional charge to OAG, the State of Texas, or any state agency.
- 11.14 Dispute Resolution Process. The dispute resolution process provided for in Chapter 2260 of the Texas Government Code shall be used to resolve any dispute arising under this Contract including specifically any alleged breach of the Contract by OAG.

SECTION 12. CONSTRUCTION OF CONTRACT AND AMENDMENTS

- 12.1 Construction of Contract. The provisions of Section 1 are intended to be a general introduction to this Grant Contract. To the extent the terms and conditions of this Grant Contract do not address a particular circumstance or are otherwise unclear or ambiguous, such terms and conditions are to be construed consistent with the general objectives, expectations and purposes of this Grant Contract.
- 12.2 Entire Agreement, including All Exhibits. This Grant Contract, including all exhibits, reflects the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter therein described, and there are no other representations (verbal or written), directives, guidance, assistance, understandings or agreements between the Parties related to such subject matter. By executing this Grant Contract, GRANTEE agrees to strictly comply with the requirements and obligations of this Grant Contract, including all exhibits.
- 12.3 Amendment. This Grant Contract shall not be modified or amended except in writing, signed by both parties. Any properly executed amendment of this Grant Contract shall be binding upon the Parties and presumed to be supported by adequate consideration.
- 12.4 Partial Invalidity. If any term or provision of this Grant Contract is found to be illegal or unenforceable, such construction shall not affect the legality or validity of any of its other provisions. The illegal or invalid provision shall be deemed severable and stricken from the contract as if it had never been incorporated herein, but all other provisions shall continue in full force and effect.
- 12.5 Non-waiver. The failure of any Party to insist upon strict performance of any of the terms

or conditions herein, irrespective of the length of time of such failure, shall not be a waiver of that party's right to demand strict compliance in the future. No consent or waiver, express or implied, to or of any breach or default in the performance of any obligation under this Grant Contract shall other obligation of this Grant Contract.

- 12.6 Official Capacity. The Parties stipulate and agree that the signatories hereto are signing, executing and performing this Grant Contract only in their official capacity.
- 12.7 Signature Authority. The undersigned Parties represent and warrant that the individuals submitting this document are authorized to sign such documents on behalf of the respective parties.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, THE PARTIES HAVE SIGNED AND EXECUTED THIS CONTRACT IN MULTIPLE COUNTERPARTS.

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL	Wood County
Printed Name: Office of the Attorney General	Printed Name: Lucy Hebron Authorized Official

SAVNS MAINTENANCE GRANT CONTRACT

OAG Contract No. 2112035

EXHIBIT A

Population Size:	Medium
The total liability of Contract and in co	of the OAG for any type of liability directly or indirectly arising out of this Grant onsideration of GRANTEE'S full, satisfactory and timely performance of all its

duties, responsibilities, obligations, liability, and for reimbursement by the OAG for expenses, if any, as set forth in this Grant Contract or arising out of any performance herein shall not exceed the following:

Annual Cost for Jail	Annual Cost	Annual E-Vine	MAXIMUM
	for Courts	Upgrade Cost	REIMBURSABLE COSTS
\$14,467.87	\$2,527.50	\$1,575.75	\$18,571.12

The annual costs listed above will be billed by the Vendor on a quarterly basis pursuant to the terms of Participating entity Service Agreement (Exhibit B). The OAG is not obligated to pay for services prior to the commencement or after the termination of this Grant Contract.

Exhibit B

FIRST CONTRACT RENEWAL

PARTICIPATING ENTITY SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR THE STATEWIDE AUTOMATED VICTIM NOTIFICATION SERVICE (SAVNS)

Contract No.

WHEREAS, the Office of the Attorney General (OAG) is the Texas State agency tasked with certifying a statewide vendor to provide a Statewide Automated Victim Notification Service (SAVNS) to a variety of attorneys, and courts ("Participating Entities");

WHEREAS OAG certified and contracted with Appriss Inc. ("Vendor") as the statewide vendor to provide SAVNS to each of the Participating Entities ("OAG Certification Agreement");

WHEREAS [NAMED ENTITY] as a Participating Entity and VENDOR executed a Participating Services Agreement identified as Contract No. [INSERT CONTRACT NUMBER] under which VENDOR would provide SAVNS to [NAMED ENTITY] (the "Contract");

WHEREAS SECTION 1 of the Contract permitted the [NAMED ENTIFY] to, in its sole and absolute discretion, renew the Contract, for four (4) additional one (1) year renewal terms (each a "Renewal Term") to the extent the OAG Certification Agreement, remains in effect;

WHEREAS the OAG exercised its option to renew the OAG Certification Agreement, extending the term thereof to August 31, 2022;

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS FIRST CONTRACT RENEWAL is exercised by [NAMED ENTITY] as follows:

The Contract is set to terminate on August 31, 2020. The Contract is hereby renewed, with this First Contract Renewal Term ("First Renewal Term") to begin on September 1, 2020 and end of August 31, 2021. Pursuant to Section 1 of the Contract, this First Renewal Term and any subsequent renewals, shall be subject to all specifications and terms and conditions of the Contract, the OAG Certification Agreement, and the Incorporated Documents as defined in Section 2 therein.

[NAMED ENTITY] by:

Signature	Date
Name Acknowledged by Appriss, Inc.	Title
Signature	Date
Name	Title

LINEBARGER GOGGAN BLAIR & SAMPSON, LLP

Attorneys at Law 1517 W. FRONT ST., SUITE 202 TYLER, TEXAS 75701

Telephone: (903) 597-2897 Facsimile: (903) 597-2402

April _____, 2020

Honorable Lucy Hebron Wood County Judge & Commissioners Court P. O. Box 938 Quitman, TX 75783

RE: Resolution to convey Struck-off Tax Sale Property

Dear Judge Hebron:

In August of 2018, Alpine Corps Capital (Principal Chuck Dalton) purchased property consisting of about 4 acres at a Tax Resale, Deed #2018-00008322 in Suit #T-3057, Parcel Number R23009 for the consideration of \$8,000.00. A Survey by Ruben Greg Saxon, dated October 18, 2018, shows the property is double-assessed with the parcels numbered R23021, R23022 & R23023.

Mr. Dalton could request a refund, but in the alternative he has identified Struck-off property described as 3.263 acres, more or less, in the J. G. Heard Survey, Abstract 299, City of Hawkins, located at CR 3640, as an acceptable replacement for the \$8,000.00 in consideration already paid.

If you find this Resolution acceptable, please approve it and sign the deed signature page, returning these documents to our office at your earliest convenience.

If you should have any questions, please feel free to call our office.

Very truly yours,

Jim J. Lambeth State Bar No. 00793047

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF(S)

RESOLUTION NO)
WHEREAS, Wood County Trustee has been	wner of certain real property (see attached Exhibit "A") by
WHEREAS, a potential buyer of the property has come f	
	above referenced cause must consent to the sale of the
WHEREAS, it is to the benefit of all the taxing entities tax rolls;	involved that the property be returned to their respective
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE	
Commissioners Court of Wood County, Texas	
That the County Judge be and is hereby directed and au necessary to convey the hereinabove described real proper	thorized to execute the deed and any and all documents rty to (see attached Exhibit "A")
for and in consideration of the cash sum of (see attached Chapter 34 of the Texas Property Tax Code.	
Resolved this the day of	, 2020.
Attest:	
	Lucy Hebron, County Judge Wood County, Texas
County Clerk {seal}	
Those Voting Aye Were:	Those Voting Nay Were:

VI:Vesa Festar/Wood-Resolut/Resolco.doc/03/18/20 1:38 PM

EXHIBIT "A"

Cause No.

T-2701

Date of Judgment Date of Tax Sale

January 13, 2005

Tax Sale held April 5, 2005

Taxes Due:

\$5,509.64

Adjudged Value

\$13,430.00

Acct. No.

R65930 & R65939

Present Bid

\$10.00 and other good and valuable consideration

Bidder

Alpine Corps Capital (Chuck Dalton, Principal)

2797 CR 3880 Emory, TX 75440

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

3.263 acres, more or less, J. G. Heard Survey, Abstract 299, City of Hawkins (SITUS: CR 3640 TX)

Notice of confidentiality rights: If you are a natural person, you may remove or strike any or all of the following information from any instrument that transfers an interest in real property before it is filed for record in the public records: your social security number or your driver's license number.

TAX RESALE DEED

STATE OF TEXAS

X

X

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS

COUNTY OF WOOD

 \mathbf{x}

That Wood County, Trustee, Hawkins Independent School District, City of Hawkins and Upper Sabine Valley Solid Waste Management District, acting through the presiding officer of each governing body, hereunto duly authorized by resolution and order of each respective governing body which is duly recorded in their official Minutes, hereinafter called grantor(s), for and in consideration of the sum of \$10.00 and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid by

ALPINE CORPS CAPITAL 2797 CR 3880 EMORY, TX 75440

hereinafter called grantee(s), the receipt of which is acknowledged and confessed, have quitclaimed and by these presents do quitclaim unto said grantee(s) all of the right, title and interest of grantor and all other taxing units interested in the tax foreclosure judgment against the property herein described, acquired by tax foreclosure sale heretofore held under <u>Cause No. T-2701</u>, Wood County vs. John McGill, in the district court of said county, said property being located in Wood County, Texas, and described as follows:

3.263 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, SITUATED IN THE J. G. HEARD SURVEY, ABSTRACT 299, WOOD COUNTY, TEXAS AND DESCRIBED IN DEED DATED NOVEMBER 3, 1992, FROM GLORIA BUTLER, ET ALL TO JOHN MCGILL, RECORDED IN VOLUME 1325, PAGE 39, DEED RECORDS OF WOOD COUNTY, TEXAS (ACCT #R65930 & R65939)

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises, together with all and singular the rights, privileges, and appurtenances thereto in any manner belonging unto the said grantees, their heirs and assigns forever, so that neither the grantors, nor any other taxing unit interested in said tax foreclosure judgment, nor any person claiming under it and them, shall at any time hereafter have, claim or demand any right or title to the aforesaid premises or appurtenances, or any part thereof.

Taxes for the present year are to be paid by grantee(s) herein.

Conveyance of the property herein is made "as is" and grantors make no warranty or representation as to the property's condition, suitability for any use, and property's location.

This deed is given expressly subject to recorded restrictive covenants running with the land, and valid easements of record as of the date of this sale, if such covenants or easements were recorded prior to January 1 of the year the tax lien(s) arose.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, W day of	OOD COUNTY, Trustee has caused these presents to be exec, 2020.	uted this
	Lucy Hebron, County Judge	
	WOOD COUNTY, TEXAS	
STATE OF TEXAS	X	
COUNTY OF WOOD	X	
This instrument was acknowledged Lucy Hebron, County Judge of WOOD COU	before me on this day of	020, by
	·	
	Printed Name:	
	Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires:	

After recording return to:

Alpine Corps Capital Chuck Dalton, Principal 2797 CR 3880 Emory, TX 75440

If/Wood/Resoluts-2020/12701-radcera-Alpine



Classic Coverage Extended Warranty, Preventative Maintenance and Support Agreement

This Extended Warranty, Preventative Maintenance and Support Agreement "Agreement" is entered into by and between Justice AV Solutions "JAVS" and Wood County Court "Customer" located in Quitman, TX for the period of October 1, 2020 extending through September 30, 2021.

WHEREAS, Customer is in possession of the JAVS recording system(s) more particularly identified in Attachment A "System":

WHEREAS, JAVS will provide the following Extended Warranty Coverage, Preventative Maintenance, Support and Services so as to maximize the reliability of Customer's systems(s) "Services;"

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained herein, the parties hereby agree as follows:

A. DEFINITIONS

CODEC-Technically known as the video conferencing unit (VCU), the codec compresses and decompresses data for video signals.

Extended Warranty-Coverage of JAVS provided equipment to include repair or replacement for a specified period after the expiration of the original warranty.

Preventative Maintenance (PM)-The scheduled cleaning and adjustment of JAVS provided systems as outlined in the respective agreement.

Service-The provision for onsite technical support, user training and servicing JAVS provided equipment as defined by the contract.

Standard Travel-Travel within the contiguous 48 states and within a 150-mile radius (300 miles round trip) of closest stationed JAVS service technician.

Support-Remote phone and online troubleshooting and diagnostics.

Travel Premium-Travel within the contiguous 48 states more than the 150-mile radius (300 miles round trip) from the closest stationed JAVS service technician calculated as: round trip distance less standard 300 miles divided by 70 MPH times the applicable hourly rate.

Warranty-Coverage of JAVS provided equipment to include repair or replacement for a period of 1 year from date of install.

B. SERVICES

1. Help Desk Support. In the event of a System(s) malfunction or questions about system operation, the Customer is encouraged to contact the JAVS help desk by phone at 877-528-7457 or via email at helpdesk@javs.com Monday-Friday 8:00am to 9:30pm EST. Calls after 9:30pm local time will normally go to voicemail and be addressed at the beginning of the next business day. JAVS trained help desk staff provide immediate troubleshooting, training and diagnostics on common issues that can be resolved quickly. JAVS also provides on-line PC support and training through your internet connection. If the issue requires an on-site technician, our help desk will gather the necessary contact information including the: contact's name, phone number, city, system identification number and detailed description of the

issue. The contact information is used by JAVS to log/track issues properly, assign priority level based on contract status and dispatch the appropriate technician to the Customer location.

- 2. Response Times. In the event that a component from Attachment A requires an on-site repair to address a reported issue, JAVS will schedule a visit during regular business hours. The response time is conditional to Customer's approved room and equipment availability and the severity of the issue, which is measured in four priority levels: Urgent, High, Normal and Supportive. Any variation from the timeframes referenced below will be discussed and mutually agreed upon by Customer and JAVS. For clarification, the priority levels are described in Attachment B.
- 3. Extended Warranty. Extended warranty is available on JAVS provided and installed equipment less than 5 years old, based from date of installation.

JAVS will provide and provision a prolonged warranty on JAVS supplied equipment, both of JAVS manufacture and third party, outside of the manufacturer's standard warranty. JAVS will attempt to repair the faulty equipment dependent upon parts and courtroom availability. If the equipment is not repairable in the field, JAVS at its discretion, will either provide a temporary unit until the original equipment is repaired and reinstalled, or a permanent exchange will be put in service. If the covered equipment requiring repair is no longer available or deemed non-repairable, JAVS will be responsible for the replacement product and all costs associated with its replacement.

Non-warranted equipment:

JAVS provided and installed equipment older than 5 years old, based from date of installation.

Components of Polycom Video Conferencing Codecs are included with this agreement. The Codec unit itself has optional coverage directly through Polycom and is separate from this agreement.

JAVS will attempt to repair the faulty equipment, dependent upon courtroom availability. For non-warranted equipment, Customer is responsible for cost of all repair parts, including shipping. From time to time, non-warranted equipment may be deemed non-repairable. If the non-warranted equipment is not repairable in the field, Customer is responsible for cost of replacement product(s). JAVS recorders older than 5 years old, are not eligible for repair involving part(s) replacement and require purchase of new recorder at client expense.

For replacement items purchased from JAVS, JAVS will provide labor at no charge.

- 4. On-site Warranty Support. JAVS will provide on-site warranty services, which includes removing equipment and forwarding to manufacturer for repair, installing loaner and/or new equipment as deemed necessary by JAVS and re-installing repaired equipment; on all products listed on Attachment A.
- 5. Preventative Maintenance. JAVS will perform a bi-annual inspection, review and operational test of the System and make adjustments as deemed necessary by JAVS. Preventative Maintenance includes updating any System software and firmware as required. All Preventative Maintenance will be coordinated and scheduled with a Customer appointed representative to occur during regular business hours. JAVS will provide documentation to the Customer via a Preventative Maintenance form detailing the status of each system which includes key system information and hard drive capacity of the System. JAVS will document and test each function/mode of the entire System(s) which includes the automatic

audio and video mixer/switcher, control boxes, microphones, cameras, time and date generator, monitors, streaming servers, recorders, PA processors and speakers, private mode feed muting, playback/presentation, assisted listening devices and audio/video conferencing to ensure proper creation of the audio/video record and system operation.

C. EXCLUSIONS

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary elsewhere in this Agreement, JAVS shall have no responsibility and/or liability in regards to the following:

- 1. All video conferencing equipment, bandwidth, network stability and call quality issues are the responsibility of the court. *
- 2. Normal wear and tear items such as back-up UPS batteries and projector lamps. *
- 3. Consumable items such as batteries, CD's, DVD's, printer paper, and print cartridges. *
- 4. Services, software, hardware, and Operating Systems that are no longer supported by a third party. *
- 5. Upgrades of Systems which would transition from analog camera systems to digital, or major software version upgrades, such as AutoLog 7 to AutoLog 8.
- 6. Vandalism (including inmate abuse), deliberate tampering with the System, intentional or unintentional damage caused by other contractors/staff, attempted repair and/or maintenance by any personnel not employed by JAVS. *
- 7. Repair or replacement of any equipment in the event of damage due to negligence or other claims covered by Customer's insurance. *
- 8. Customer-provided or non-JAVS certified equipment, hardware, and software. *
- 9. Moving of equipment. *
- 10. Customer requested on-site advanced training. *
- 11. Repairs and/or service that requires reconfiguring JAVS equipment due to changes made by Customer's third-party hardware, network, anti-virus settings, or any local IP provider connection (i.e. change of IP address or network configuration, video conferencing connection issues) *
- 12. Lost records or data recovery due to equipment failure, computer viruses or Customer user error.
- 13. Migration of Customer recordings for archival, retention and restore. *
- 14. Shipping delays for repair, loaner or replacement parts and equipment.

FEES/PAYMENTS for exclusions

A fee of \$125.00 per hour (1 hour minimum) plus *Travel and expenses, will apply for each request for on-site service for services not covered by this agreement. Travel time is defined as portal to portal.

D. TERMS

- 1. Effective Date. The Agreement begins October 1, 2020 and will continue for a period of 1 year thereafter.
- 2. Fees: Payments. In consideration of JAVS provision of the Services, Customer pays a fixed fee of \$4,261.00 "Fee" plus any applicable state taxes. Payment of Fee will be made within 30 days from the date of invoice.

^{*}Customer approval required to perform services for the indicated Exclusions, which will be billed at current labor rates plus parts and expenses if applicable.

BREAKDOWN OF MAINTENANCE FEE Contract Period: October 1, 2020 - September 30, 2021 MAC-00275

Courtroom

SID#	System Description	Main	tenance Fee
SID-00644	JAVS Centro CX Recording System	\$	3,761.00
		Travel	Premium
		mavel	Premium
	·	SID# System Description SID-00644 JAVS Centro CX Recording System	SID-00644 JAVS Centro CX Recording System \$

Note: JAVS reserves the right to review and recalculate fees associated with the service agreement and adjust accordingly for the next contract period. Changes in pricing of fees reflect added coverage for new equipment and/or services not previously covered under the service agreement and/or the removal of equipment that is no longer covered. This review is performed prior to the delivery of the subsequent agreement and can affect your agreement fees for that period.

- 3. <u>Billing of Excluded Services.</u> A fee of \$125.00 per hour (one hour minimum) plus expenses will be charged for any excluded services (Includes Video Conferencing Systems, see Section C.) requested by the Customer for on-site support.
- 4. <u>Refunds.</u> Refunds of Fees payable hereunder will be limited to a pro-rated portion calculated per business day of the total amount paid for the Agreement in the event that an agreed response time is not met. The pro-rated portion of the Agreement Fees payable to Customer as a refund shall be limited to the number of days required to respond that are in excess of the agreed response period. No refund shall be payable for days that JAVS does not have access to the covered equipment. No refund shall exceed the value of the Agreement. A request for a pro-rated refund payable to Customer for a decommissioned System(s) must be received in writing.

E. NO WAIVER

WHETHER BY CHOICE OR NEGLECT JAVS FAILURE TO ENFORCE ANY TERM, EXCLUSION, OR LIMITATION HEREIN SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED OR INTERPRETED AS A WAIVER OF JAVS RIGHT TO ENFORCE ANY TERM, EXCLUSION, OR LIMITATION CONTAINED IN THIS AGREEMENT.

F. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

JAVS DOES NOT ACCEPT LIABILITY BEYOND THE REMEDIES SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY LIABILITY FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY LIABILITY FOR PRODUCTS NOT BEING AVAILABLE FOR USE OR FOR LOST DATA OR SOFTWARE. SOME STATES (OR JURISDICTIONS) DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

G. DISPUTE RESOLUTION

Email

ANY CLAIM, DISPUTE, OR CONTROVERSY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, TORT, OR OTHERWISE, WHETHER PRE-EXISTING, PRESENT OR FUTURE, AND INCLUDING STATUTORY, COMMON LAW, INTENTIONAL TORT AND EQUITABLE CLAIMS AGAINST JAVS arising from or relating to this Agreement, its interpretation, performance, or the breach, termination or validity thereof, the relationships which result from this Agreement, including, to the full extent permitted by applicable law, limitations of liability, indemnity, and relationships with third parties, JAVS advertising, or any related purchase or service SHALL BE RESOLVED EXCLUSIVELY AND FINALLY BY BINDING ARBITRATION ADMINISTERED BY THE NATIONAL ARBITRATION FORUM (NAF) under its Code of Procedure then in effect (available via the Internet at http://www.arb-forum.com/, or via telephone at 800-474-2371).

ACCEPTED BY CUSTOMER Wood County Court		ACCEPTED BY JAVS Justice AV Solutions		
Signature Name Title Date	Judge Lucy Hebron	Signature Name Title Date	Megan Molnar Contract Administrator September 3, 2020	
Addition	TED BY CUSTOMER al Court Representative (if required by court)			
Signature Name				
Title				
Date				
Customer	r contact for scheduling of maintenance/r	epair		
Name				
Title				
Phone				



CLASSIC COVERAGE EXTENDED WARRANTY, PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT AGREEMENT

Wood County Court Quitman, Texas

Quitman,								
Account#	SID#	Qty	Part #	Description	Install Date	Service	Warranty	5 Year Date
Courtroor	m 1			3				
Courtiooi	11 1			JAVS CENTRO CX RECORDING SYSTEM				
50465	SID-00644	1	JAV-CENTRO-CX	JAVS Centro CX Recording 5751EM JAVS Centro CX Ethernet Controlled Audio/Video Processor Base Unit with Centro CX software	8/29/2016	Yes	Yes	8/29/2021
					5/23/2010	163	163	8/23/2021
				AUTOLOG & DIGITAL RECORDERS				
50465	SID-00644	1	JAV-SW-AL7S	AutoLog 7 Session Logging and Control Software	8/29/2016	Yes	Yes	8/29/2021
50465	SID-00644	1	JAV-SW-S7S	Scheduler 7 Session Scheduling Software	8/29/2016	Yes	Yes	8/29/2021
50465	SID-00644	1	JAV-SW-P7S	Publisher 7 Session Publishing Software	8/29/2016	Yes	Yes	8/29/2021
50465	SID-00644	1	JAV-SW-V7P	Viewer 7 Pro Session Viewing Software for Transcription	8/29/2016	Yes	Yes	8/29/2021
50465	SID-00644	1	JAV-SPE-100	1CH Network Video Encoder with Audio	8/29/2016	Yes	Yes	8/29/2021
50465	SID-00644	1	JAV-REC7-SM	Recorder 7 Standard Audio/Video Recording Device with Multichannel Audio Recording	8/29/2016	Yes	Yes	8/29/2021
50465	SID-00644	1	JAV-REC7-SS	Recorder 7 Standard Audio/Video Recording Device with Stereo Audio Recording	8/29/2016	Yes	Yes	8/29/2021
50465	SID-00644	1	JAV-REC7-DRMK	Recorder 7 Dual Rack Mount Kit	8/29/2016	Yes	Yes	8/29/2021
50465	SID-00644	1	JAV-VS7100	IP Audio/Video Encoder	9/8/2009	Yes	No	0,20,2022
50465	SID-00644	1	JAV-FS108	Netgear 8 Port 10/100 Fast Ethernet Switch w/Auto Uplink,	9/8/2009	Yes	No	
50465	SID-00644	1	JUNI	JAVS USB Network Interface	9/8/2009	Yes	No	
50465	SID-00644	1	USB-LED	USB LED Confidence Recording Indicator	9/8/2009	Yes	No	
50465	SID-00644	1	JAV-USB-EX	USB Extension Cable 16'	9/8/2009	Yes	No	
				MONITORS				
50465	SID-00644	1	JAV-N52	ViewSonic 52" LCD HDTV 6000:1 Dynamic Contrast Ratio	9/8/2009	Yes	No	
50465	SID-00644	1	JAV-ELETM4363B	Tilt Wall Mount for 42" to 62" Monitors	9/8/2009	Yes	No	
				AV CART WITH PRESENTATION SYSTEM				
50465	SID-00644	1		34" AV CART	9/8/2009	Yes	No	
50465	SID-00644	1	JAV-QD700	QOMO Digital Visual Presenter	9/8/2009	Yes	No	
				1/3" Progressive Scan CCD; 12x Optical & 8x Digital Zoom	3/0/2003	163	110	
				Auto/Manual Focus/Iris; Built In Video Scaler for Inputs				
50465	SID-00644	1	26-490-07	VGA 35 Ft cable with audio	9/8/2009	Yes	No	
50465	SID-00644	1	JAV-CAB-PTRK21	21 RU Portable Rolling Rack with Locking Front & Rear Doors	9/8/2009	Yes	No	
				22 No Fortable holling hack with bocking from a hear boots	3/8/2003	162	140	
50465	SID-00644		141/17/10	JUDGE'S MONITOR		110		- 1 1
			JAV-LX-10	10" 4:3 LCD Monitor - Inputs: Composite, S-Video, VGA	8/29/2016	Yes	Yes	8/29/2021
50465	SID-00644		JAV-CENTRO-RCA	Centro RCA Output Cable (Required to connect external A/V Outputs)	8/29/2016	Yes	Yes	8/29/2021
50465	SID-00644	1	JAV-ELETM4363B	Tilt Wall Mount for 42" to 62" Monitors	9/8/2009	Yes	No	



CLASSIC COVERAGE EXTENDED WARRANTY, PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT AGREEMENT

Wood County Court

Qui	tman,	Texas

Quitman,								
Account#	SID#	Qty	Part #	Description	Install Dat	Service	Warranty	5 Year Date
				Michaelia				
50465	SID-00644	9	1417 1544	MICROPHONES				
50465	SID-00644	9	JAV-JM14	JAVS FlexMic with Multicolor LED and Touch Button	8/29/2016	Yes	Yes	8/29/2021
		1	JAV-PLX-BE	FlexMic Plexiglass - Flat Dual Microphone Mount	8/29/2016	Yes	Yes	8/29/2021
50465	SID-00644	8	JAV-PLX-CB	FlexMic Plexiglass - C Bend	8/29/2016	Yes	Yes	8/29/2021
				CAMERAS				
50465	SID-00E44	6	JAV-JC11N	NTSC "FlexCamera"	8/29/2016	Yes	Yes	0/20/2021
50465	SID-00E44	6	JCM4400	Wall Mount for JAVS Camera	9/8/2009	Yes	No	8/29/2021
50465	SID-00644	2	JAV-VM298	Fujinon 2.9mm to 8mm Varifocal Lens with filter	9/8/2009			
50465	SID-00644	4	JAV-VM550	Fujinon 5mm to 50mm Varifocal Zoom Lens with filter		Yes	No	
50465	SID-00E44	1	PS2	JAVS Camera Power Supply	9/8/2009	Yes	No	
					9/8/2009	Yes	No	
F0.465		20	9.55 T.O	PA SYSTEM				
	SID-00E44	1	JAV-AFS	DBX Dual Channel Advanced Feedback Suppression Processor	9/8/2009	Yes	No	
	SID-00E44	1	JAV-D45	45 Watt Power Amplifier	9/8/2009	Yes	No	
50465	SID-00644	4	LT2810-72BB	2'x2' Lay-in Tile Ceiling Speaker System	9/8/2009	Yes	No	
				EQUIPMENT RACK & POWER STRIPS				
50465	SID-00644	1	JAV1000	Rackmount for JAVS DA's	0/0/2222		722	
50465	SID-00644	1	JAV-191B	Rack Mountable Power Strip (1RU)	9/8/2009	Yes	No	
50465	SID-00644	2	PS8	Electrical Filter Strip	9/8/2009	Yes	No	
50465	SID-00644	2	JAV-H915RM	Custom Clamping RackMount for the Recorders	9/8/2009	Yes	No	
			SNATOS DO POR PORTUNA	and the second of the second o	9/8/2009	Yes	No	

ATTACHMENT B

Priority Level	Example	Initial Response*	On-Site Response**
Urgent	Non-Recording System; inability to record audio; inability to record judge, witness or attorney microphone(s)	1 Business Hour	2 Business Days
High	Faulty monitor, camera, microphone (other than Urgent Level examples), or system mode not critical to recording; publishing; secondary recorder;	2 Business Hours	3 Business Days
Normal	System adjustments to microphone or PA levels, camera views and user settings;	4 Business Hours	5 Business Days
Supportive	Operational training or minor/preferred hardware or software user adjustments, video conference	8 Business Hours	Next scheduled Preventative Maintenance or other higher level repair visit

^{*}An "Initial Response" for the purposes of this Agreement is when a service ticket is opened and acknowledged by JAVS help desk or JAVS Safeguard Technician.

^{**}An "On-Site Response" for the purposes of this Agreement is the time from when JAVS help desk or JAVS Safeguard Technician logs the ticket and when the JAVS Safeguard Technician arrives to Customer's agreed upon appointment for the initial on-site repair.

WOOD COUNTY APPLICATION AND PERMIT TO MOVE OVERWEIGHT EQUIPMENT OR LOAD OVER ROADS OF THE WOOD COUNTY ROAD SYSTEM

		PERMIT#	2216 Pot	3
STATE OF TEXAS			1 /	
COUNTY OF WOOD Qu	iltman, Texas		Date 8/20/28	2
Within the provisions of la	w, permission is hereby requested b	WARD T	image Co. L	d
or 120. Box 360	, I none Run	nder	7556	3
(Mailing Address)	(City).	(5)	ate) (Zip Co	de)
to transport the tallowing equipme	nt and maximum load, over the rout	es given below:		
Make	and Model License No. V	Veight		
Truck		lbs.		
Trailer		lbs.		
Description of Load: TIM RG Name of Company & City where ti				
Maximum total gross weight of equ	ulpment and load to be transported:	lbs.		
Movement to begin not earlier than	1:	020		
Movement to be completed by: Routes Requested:	7/26,2	0_20		
CR No. 2198 , From	14 mile To EM	1254		
CR No. From	To	,		
IT IC PURPOSE II INC.			· ·	
FOR ANY DAMACE OF MILLS	D THAT THE COUNTY OF WO	OD SHALL NOT	responsible	IN ANY WAY
DESCRIBED VEHICLE AND LO	EVER NATURE THAT MAY RE	SULT FROM T	HE MOVEMENT OF	THE ABOVE
DAMAGES IS HEREBY ACCEP	AD OVER WOOD COUNTY ROA LED ON BEHALF OF THE APPL	TART UNA SU	ALL SUCH RESPONS	IBILITY FOR
FOLLOWS:	ON DESIGNATION OF THE AFFE	acana, and i	ie fees for Dami	CLS ARE AS
(Base at County Cost)	(Oll Sand at County Cost)		(RAP at County Cost)	
Distribute Truck: \$120 per br.	Dump Truck-Small (8 yds & Under):	S 75 per hr.	Roller:	C 85
Mixer: S 75 per br.	Boom Axe:	\$100 per hr.	- Broom:	\$ 85 per hr.
Lozder: \$ 85 per hr.	Rocyclers	\$150 per hr.	Water Truck:	5 60 per hr.
Backhoo: \$ 85 per hr.	Haul Truck:	\$100 per br.	Lay Down Machine:	\$ 80 per br.
Motorgrader: \$100 per hr.	Belly Dump:	\$100 per hr.	Chip Spreader:	\$100 per hr.
	T. post passing	3100 per nr. 1	Cub Spreader:	\$120 per hr.
1, the undersigned, certify this application committing the abo	that I am authorized to sign this app we obligation, and that the statement	ilication for the post in this applicati	erson or firm whose us on are true and correc	me appears on L
I further certify that the	Signed: 9.	min / King	hi)	
equipment covered by this applica-	Print Name:	Jimm 4	RUSHING	
tion is under lesse from	Title: LO	STERNEY SC	i.P.	
	s.s.#: <u>N</u>	/A	,	
	D.L.#:			
APPROVAL			C .	
RECOMMENDED:	Janes V	~		
SURETY BOND REQUIRED: \$_	(County Commis	sloner)		
WITHIN THE PROJECT	NOTIAN and I			
or mis base betwission is neight at	N OF LAW, and in accordance with anted to transport the above describ DAY OF	and anuinment an	xpressed above and or d maximum load over	the other side routes listed.
	County Judge, Wood	County, Texas		
THIS PERMIT VOID IF ALTEREI	D			
(PERMIT MAY BE ISSUED UP TO	COUNTY ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY	PERMIT	2216	
C	/ 30 UA 18)	PERMIT	NO	
WOOD COUNTY REQUIRES A M	MINIMUM OF 4 SIGNS TO BE PO	OSTED AT RACI	H ENTRY ONTO CO	UNTY ROAD.
THE FIRST SIGN TO BE WITHI	N 100 FEET OF ENTRY ON COU	NTV ROAD. TH	IE SECOND SIGN TO	BE WITHIN
300 REEL OF ENTRY ON COOM	TY ROAD. SIGNS TO BE MOUN	NTRD ON STRE	L POSTS AT LEAST	4 FEET AND
OR DEBRIS BROHGET ONTO	/E GROUND LEVEL WARNING F ROAD FROM TRUCKS MUST	PEOPLE OF TRU	JCKS AHEAD. ANY	MUD, TRASH
SURFACE. SIGNS SHOULD BE S	IZE 24" x 24" YELLOW BACKGR	AIUMUMI aa . A HTIW GNUOS	LACK LETTERING.	NOW WOAD
			(Revised/Approved	: 11/7/2014)



PROMULGATED BY THE TEXAS REAL ESTATE COMMISSION (TREC)



UNIMPROVED PROPERTY CONTRACT NOTICE: Not For Use For Condominium Transactions

1.	PARTIES: The parties to this contract are DANNY J STEELE, MARILYN G STEELE (Seller)
	to sell and convey to Buyer and Buyer agrees to buy from Seller the Property defined below. (Seller) (Seller) (Seller)
_	to sell and convey to Buyer and Buyer agrees to buy from Seller the Property defined below
2.	PROPERTY: Lot 1 , Block LOT 1 BLK 18.1857 QUITMAN , City of Quitman County of WOOD
	TOWNSITES Addition
	City of Quitman County of WOOD Texas, known as 111 W Bermuda St 75783
	Texas, known as 111 W Bermudo St
	(address/zip code), or as described on attached exhibit together with all rights, privileges and
	appurtenances perfaining thereto including but not limited together with all rights, privileges and
	appurtenances pertaining thereto, including but not limited to: water rights, claims, permits, strips and gores, easements, and cooperative or association memberships (the Departure)
	RESERVATIONS: Any reservation for oil, gas, or other minerals, water, timber, or other interests is
3.	made in decordance with an attached addending.
J.	A Corbonia (CO) To
	A. Cash portion of Sales Price payable by Buyer at closing
	☐ Loan Assumption Addendum, ☐ Seller Financing Addendum.
	Loan Assumption Addendum, Seller Financing Addendum. C. Sales Price (Sum of A and B)
4.	
	party to a transaction or acting on behalf of a spule, parent, child, business entity in which the
	license holder owns more than 10% or a truck for which the
	license holder owns more than 10%, or a trust for which the license holder acts as a trustee or of
	which the license holder or the license holder's spouse, parent or child is a beneficiary, to notify
	the other party in writing before entering into a contract of sale. Disclose if applicable: N/A
5.	FARNEST MONEY, William O. J.
٠.	EARNEST MONEY: Within 3 days after the Effective Date, Buyer must deliver
	as earnest money to DON ROBERTS ARSTRACT
	agent, at 301 N MAIN ST QUITMAN, TX 75783 (address)
	agent, at 301 N MAIN ST QUITMAN, TX 75783 , as escrow agent, at 301 N MAIN ST QUITMAN, TX 75783 (address). Buyer shall deposit additional earnest money of \$ to escrow agent within
	ugys gittle ellective data of this control if Divine felle 4- 4-11
	- windstable to or both by providing notice to brings bother Device delices to
	The same and to delive the defined filling the table of a contract Company of the filling in the same and the
	deliver the earnest money is extended until the end of the next day that is not a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday. Time is extended until the end of the next day that is not a Saturday,
	Sunday, or legal holiday. Time is of the essence for this paragraph.
6.	TITLE POLICY AND SURVEY:
	A. TITLE POLICY: Seller shall furnish to Buyer of Mischarle Days of
	A. TITLE POLICY: Seller shall furnish to Buyer at X Seller's Buyer's expense an owner's policy of
	title insurance (Title Policy) issued by (Title Company) in the amount of the Sales Price, dated at or after closing, insuring Buyer against loss under the provisions of the Title Policy of the Title Polic
	grainet lose under the amount or the Sales Price, dated at or after closing, insuring Buyer
	TOWN TO UNION THE PIONSIONS OF THE THE POLICY SUBJECT TO THE PROPERTY OF THE P
	(indicating colouring datio zonting ordinances) and the following exceptions:
	(1) Restrictive covenants common to the platted subdivision in which the Property is located.
	(2) The standard printed exception for standby fees, taxes and assessments
	(3) Liens created as part of the financing described in Paragraph 3.
	(4) Utility easements created by the dedication deed or plat of the subdivision in which the
	roperty is located.
	(5) Reservations or exceptions otherwise permitted by this contract or as may be approved by
	Dayer in writing.
	(6) The standard printed exception as to marital rights.
	(7) The standard printed exception as to waters, tidelands, beaches, streams, and related
	matters.
	(8) The standard printed exception as to discrepancies, conflicts, shortages in area or boundary
	lines, encroachments or protrusions, or overlapping improvements:
	X (i) will not be amended or deleted from the title policy; or
	(ii) will be amended to read, "shortages in area" at the expense of Buyer Seller.
	(9) The expense of Seller.
	(9) The exception or exclusion regarding minerals approved by the Texas Department of
	Insurance.
	B. COMMITMENT: Within 20 days after the Title Company receives a copy of this contract, Seller
	stidii lumish to buyer a commitment for title insurance (Commitment) and at Ruver's expense
	legible copies of restrictive covenants and documents evidencing excentions in the Commitment
	(Exception Documents) other than the standard printed exceptions. Seller authorizes the Title
	Company to deliver the Commitment and Exception Documents to Buyer at Buyer's address

Contract Concerning	111 W Bermuda St	Quitman, T	X 75783	Page 2 of 9	2-12-18
shown in F	Paragraph 21 If the Commi	itment and E			
within the	specified time, the time for the Closing Date, whicher	delivery will be	แอก Documei automatically	nts are not delive extended up to 1	red to Buyer
are not de	livered within the time rec	ver is earlier. If	the Commitm	ent and Exception	n Documents
l monev will h	e refunded to Ruyer	ianos, bayor ma	y terrifiate	this contract and	the earnest
Title Compa	he survey must be made I ny and Buyer's lender(s). (Che	Dy a registered p ck one box only)	rofessional la	and surveyor acce	ptable to the
Title Co	omnany Seller's existing our	e Effective Date of	this contract,	Seller shall furnish	to Buver and
promula	lated by the Texas Donorth	nont of the Tropers	y and a re	sidentiai Real Proj	perty Affidavit
survev	at Seller's expense no l	otor than 2 day	prescribeu,	puyer snam or	otain a new
survey	or affidavit is not acceptable	to Title Company	As build to	Closing Date. If	the existing
☐ (2) Within	days after the	Effective Data of the	his and the	to closing Date.	
at Buye	days after the days expense. Buyer is deen specified in this paragraph with		nis contract, t le survev on	duyer shall obtain the date of actu	a new survey
(3) Within	specified in this paragraph, wi	nichever is earlier.			ai receipt of
furnish a	days after the new survey to Buyer.	Ellective Date of t	inis contract,	Seller, at Seller's e	expense shall
D. OBJECTION	S: Buyer may object in went then the survey other than	riting to (i) defe	cts, exception	ns, or encumbrar	ices to title:
Commitment	Other than items 64(1) th	iterna OA(1) II	mougn (7)	above; or disclo	sed in the
a special f	lood hazard area (Zone la Agency map: or (iii) any	V or A) as sh	, (II) any po IOwn on the	Mon of the Prop	erty lying in
	Agency map; or (iii) any ESS OR PERSONAL PROPER		ch prohibit i	the following use	or activity:
Buyer must o	blect the earlier of (i) the Closi	ng Data or (ii)			•
	. EXCEDITOR LINCILMENTS or	ad the curvey f	D		
Schedule C	constitute a waiver of E of the Commitment are neglected shall cure any timely	Buyer's right to	object; exce	pt that the requ	irements in
Seller within	5 days after the end of the	he Cure Period: /	-eпоа, Buyer (i) terminata	may, by delivering	ng notice to
object to ar	Ny new matter revealed in	ally flew Exception	on Documen	t(s) is delivered,	Buyer may
					nning when
E. TITLE NOTIC	ES:	on Document(s) is	delivered to B	uyer.	
(1) ABSTRA	CT OR TITLE POLICY: Brol	ker advises Buyer	r to have an	abstract of title	covering the
obtain a	examined by an attorney of Title Policy. If a Title Figure of Buyers	of Buyer's selection	on, or Buyer	should be furnish	ned with or
	by an attorney of Buyer's	choice due to	the time lin	mitment should b nitations on Buve	e promptly
mandator	SHIP IN PROPERTY OWNER y membership in a prope y membership in a prope	rty owners assor	ciation(s). If	Derty [_] is [X] is no the Property is	t subject to
	y membership in a propi Texas Property Code, that, in Paragraph 2 in which th				
occupanc	V of the Property and	all dodloston: in	covenants	governing the	use and
	Property Records of the covenants and dedicatory				
					clerk. <u>You</u> on(s). The
assessmo	ents could result in e	s subject to	change V	ALLE EMILIES AS	/1
	207.003, Property Code, entered the establishment, maintena				
mintod to	, iganicuona, bylawa, milas	and redulations	and a rocal	- comiliants from	
statement	s specifying the amount ar	icate contains in nd frequency of	nomation inc regular asse	Suding, but not	limited to,
	ineci di lawadila lo wiikili	THE HICHBERTY CW	IDDLE SECOVIS	ITIAN IA A NAMI	
111636 00	relating to unpaid ad valor cuments must be made ava	allable to you by	i the property	member of the a	issociation.
association	is agent on your reduest.				
i iopeity	is concerned about the Subject to Mandatory	sse matters, the Membership in	e ik⊑C pr n a Propi	omulgated Adde ertv Owners Δ	ndum for ssociation
should be	used.	•		,	

- (3) STATUTORY TAX DISTRICTS: If the Property is situated in a utility or other statutorily created district providing water, sewer, drainage, or flood control facilities and services, Chapter 49, Texas Water Code, requires Seller to deliver and Buyer to sign the statutory notice relating to the tax rate, bonded indebtedness, or standby fee of the district prior to final execution of this contract.
- (4) TIDE WATERS: If the Property abuts the tidally influenced waters of the state, §33.135, Texas Natural Resources Code, requires a notice regarding coastal area property to be included in the contract. An addendum containing the notice promulgated by TREC or required by the parties must be used.
- (5) ANNEXATION: If the Property is located outside the limits of a municipality, Seller notifies Buyer under §5.011, Texas Property Code, that the Property may now or later be included in the extraterritorial jurisdiction of a municipality and may now or later be subject to annexation by the municipality. Each municipality maintains a map that depicts its boundaries and extraterritorial jurisdiction. To determine if the Property is located within a municipality's extraterritorial jurisdiction or is likely to be located within a municipality's extraterritorial jurisdiction, contact all municipalities located in the general proximity of the Property for further information.
- (6) PROPERTY LOCATED IN A CERTIFICATED SERVICE AREA OF A UTILITY SERVICE PROVIDER: Notice required by §13.257, Water Code: The real property, described in Paragraph 2, that you are about to purchase may be located in a certificated water or sewer service area, which is authorized by law to provide water or sewer service to the properties in the certificated area. If your property is located in a certificated area there may be special costs or charges that you will be required to pay before you can receive water or sewer service. There may be a period required to construct lines or other facilities necessary to provide water or sewer service to your property. You are advised to determine if the property is in a certificated area and contact the utility service provider to determine the cost that you will be required to pay and the period, if any, that is required to provide water or sewer service to your property. The undersigned Buyer hereby acknowledges receipt of the foregoing notice at or before the execution of a binding contract for the purchase of the real property described in Paragraph 2 or at closing of purchase of the real property.
- PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS: If the Property is in a public improvement district, §5.014, Property Code, requires Seller to notify Buyer as follows: As a purchaser of this parcel of real property you are obligated to pay an assessment to a municipality or county for an improvement project undertaken by a public improvement district under Chapter 372, Local Government Code. The assessment may be due annually or in periodic installments. More information concerning the amount of the assessment and the due dates of that assessment may be obtained from the municipality or county levying the assessment. The amount of the assessments is subject to change. Your failure to pay the assessments could result in a lien on and the foreclosure of your property.
- (8) TEXAS AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: The Property ☐ is 🕱 is not located in a Texas Agricultural Development District. For additional information, contact the Department of Agriculture.
- (9) TRANSFER FEES: If the Property is subject to a private transfer fee obligation, §5.205, Property Code requires Seller to notify Buyer as follows: The private transfer fee obligation may be governed by Chapter 5, Subchapter G of the Texas Property Code.
- (10) PROPANE GAS SYSTEM SERVICE AREA: If the Property is located in a propane gas system service area owned by a distribution system retailer, Seller must give Buyer written notice as required by §141.010, Texas Utilities Code. An addendum containing the notice approved by TREC or required by the parties should be used.
- (11) NOTICE OF WATER LEVEL FLUCTUATIONS: If the Property adjoins an impoundment of water, including a reservoir or lake, constructed and maintained under Chapter 11, Water Code, that has a storage capacity of at least 5,000 acre-feet at the impoundment's normal operating level, Seller hereby notifies Buyer: "The water level of the impoundment of water adjoining the Property fluctuates for various reasons, including as a result of: (1) an entity lawfully exercising its right to use the water stored in the impoundment; or (2) drought or flood conditions.

7. PROPERTY CONDITION:

satisfy Buyer's needs.

- ACCESS, INSPECTIONS AND UTILITIES: Seller shall permit Buyer and Buyer's agents access to the Property at reasonable times. Buyer may have the Property inspected by inspectors selected by Buyer and licensed by TREC or otherwise permitted by law to make inspections. Seller at Seller's expense shall immediately cause existing utilities to be turned on and shall keep the utilities on during the time this contract is in effect. NOTICE: Buyer should determine the availability of utilities to the Property suitable to
- B. ACCEPTANCE OF PROPERTY CONDITION: "As Is" means the present condition of the Property with any and all defects and without warranty except for the warranties of title and the warranties in this contract. Buyer's agreement to accept the Property As Is under Paragraph 7B (1) or (2) does not preclude Buyer from inspecting the Property under Paragraph 7A, from negotiating repairs or treatments in a subsequent amendment, or from terminating this contract during the Option Period, if any.

(Check one box only) (Check one box only) (Di Buyer accepts the Property As Is provided Seller, at Seller's expense, shall complete the following specific repairs and treatments: MA (Do not insert general phrases, such as "subject to inspections" that do not identify specific repairs and treatments; MA (Do not insert general phrases, such as "subject to inspections" that do not identify specific repairs and treatments.) (C. CMPLETION OF REPAIRS: Unless otherwise agreed in writing: (i) Seller shall complete all agreed repairs and treatments prior to the Closing Date; required by miss must be obtained, and repairs and treatments or, if no ilicense is required by law, are commercially sellent in the trade of providing such repairs or treatments. At Buyer's election, any sellent in the trade of providing such repairs or treatments. At Buyer's election, any sellent in the trade of providing such repairs or treatments. At Buyer's election, any sellent in the trade of providing such repairs or treatments. At Buyer's election, any treatments prior to the Closing Date, Buyer may exercise remedies under Paragraph 15 or treatments. The Closing Date is buyer in the sellent in the treatments and treatments will be treatments. The providing such repairs in the treatments. At Buyer's expense. If Seller fails to complete any agreed repairs and treatments. At Buyer's election, any sellent in the treatments of the Closing Date, Buyer may exercise remedies under Paragraph 15 or treatments. EMIRONIMENTAL MATTERS: Buyer is advised that the presence of wetlands, toxic substances, including asbestos and wastes or other environmental hazards, or the presence of a threatened or endangered species or its habitat may affect Buyer's intended use of the Property. If Buyer is an addendum promulgated by TREC or required by the parties should be used. ESELLER'S DISCLOSURES: Except as otherwise disclosed in this contract, Seller has no knowledge of the following: (1) any flooding of the Property which has had a material adverse effect	C	ontra	ct Concerning	111 W Bermu	ıda St	Quitma	n, TX 75783	3 Pa	age 4 of 9	2-	12-18
(2) Buyer accepts the Property As is provided Seller, at Seller's expense, shall complete the following specific repairs and treatments: N/A (Do not insert general phrases, such as "subject to inspections" that do not identify specific repairs and treatments.) C.COMPLETION OF REPAIRS: Unless otherwise agreed in writing: (i) Seller shall complete all agreed repairs and treatments prior to the Closing Date, and (ii) all required permits must be obtained, and repairs and treatments must be performed by presons who are licensed obtained, and repairs and treatments or, if no license is required by law, are commercially transferable warranties received by Seller with respect to the repairs and treatments will be treatments prior to the Closing Date, Buyer may exercise remedies under Paragraph 15 or attentments prior to the Closing Date, Buyer may exercise remedies under Paragraph 15 or treatments, prior to the Closing Date, Buyer may exercise remedies under Paragraph 15 or treatments. D. ENNRONMENTAL MATTERS: Buyer is advised that the presence of wetlands, toxic substances, including ashestos and wastes or other environmental hazards, or the presence of a threatened or endangered species or its habitat may affect Buyer's intended use of the Property. If Buyer is should be used. E. SELLER'S DISCLOSURES: Except as otherwise disclosed in this contract, Seller has no knowledge of the following: (1) any flooding of the Property which has had a material adverse effect on the use of the Property; (2) any pending or threatened litigation, condemnation, or special assessment affecting the Property; (3) any environmental hazards that materially and adversely affect the Property; (4) any dumpsite, landfill, or underground tanks or containers now or previously located on the Property; (5) any werdands, as defined by federal or state law or regulation, affecting the Property; (6) any werdands, as defined by federal or state law or regulation, affecting the Property; (7) any deverse or enables of the parties for payme			(Check on	e box only)		ress of Property)					
(Do not insert general phrases, such as "subject to inspections" that do not identify specific repairs and treatments). C.COMPLETION OF REPAIRS: Unless otherwise agreed in writing: (i) Seller shall complete all agreed repairs and treatments prior to the Closing Date; and (ii) all required permits must be obtained, and repairs and treatments must be performed by persons who are licensed to obtained, and repairs and reatments must be performed by persons who are licensed to provide such repairs or treatments or, if no license is required by law, are commercially transferable warranties received by Seller with respect to the repairs and treatments will be treatments prior to the Closing Date, Buyer may exercise remedies under Paragraph 15 or extended the Closing Date up to 5 days, if necessary, for Seller to complete repairs and extended the Closing Date up to 5 days, if necessary, for Seller to complete repairs and reatments. D. ENNRONMENTAL MATTERS: Buyer is advised that the presence of wetlands, toxic substances, including ashestos and wastes or other environmental hazards, or the presence of a threatened or endangered species or its habitat may affect Buyer's intended use of the Property. If Buyer is should be used. D. ENNRONMENTAL MATTERS: Except as otherwise disclosed in this contract, Seller has no knowledge of the following: (1) any flooding of the Property which has had a material adverse effect on the use of the Property; (2) any pending or threatened litigation, condemnation, or special assessment affecting the Property; (3) any environmental hazards that materially and adversely affect the Property; (4) any dumpsite, landfill, or underground tanks or containers now or previously located on the Property; (5) any wealands, as defined by federal or state law or regulation, affecting the Property; (6) any threatened or endangered species or their habitat affecting the Property; (7) any dependence or endangered species or their habitat affecting the Property; (8) any their party falls to close th		X	(1) Buyer	accepts the Proper	ty As is.						
(Do not insert general phrases, such as "subject to inspections" that do not identify specific repairs and treatments). C.COMPLETION OF REPAIRS: Unless otherwise agreed in writing: (i) Seller shall complete all agreed repairs and treatments prior to the Closing Date; and (ii) all required permits must be obtained, and repairs and treatments must be performed by persons who are licensed to obtained, and repairs and reatments must be performed by persons who are licensed to provide such repairs or treatments or, if no license is required by law, are commercially transferable warranties received by Seller with respect to the repairs and treatments will be treatments prior to the Closing Date, Buyer may exercise remedies under Paragraph 15 or extended the Closing Date up to 5 days, if necessary, for Seller to complete repairs and extended the Closing Date up to 5 days, if necessary, for Seller to complete repairs and reatments. D. ENNRONMENTAL MATTERS: Buyer is advised that the presence of wetlands, toxic substances, including ashestos and wastes or other environmental hazards, or the presence of a threatened or endangered species or its habitat may affect Buyer's intended use of the Property. If Buyer is should be used. D. ENNRONMENTAL MATTERS: Except as otherwise disclosed in this contract, Seller has no knowledge of the following: (1) any flooding of the Property which has had a material adverse effect on the use of the Property; (2) any pending or threatened litigation, condemnation, or special assessment affecting the Property; (3) any environmental hazards that materially and adversely affect the Property; (4) any dumpsite, landfill, or underground tanks or containers now or previously located on the Property; (5) any wealands, as defined by federal or state law or regulation, affecting the Property; (6) any threatened or endangered species or their habitat affecting the Property; (7) any dependence or endangered species or their habitat affecting the Property; (8) any their party falls to close th		L	(2) Buyer	accepts the Pro	perty As Is	provided Se	eller, at S	Seller's ex	pense, sha	all complete	the
C. COMPLETION OF REPAIRS: Unless otherwise agreed in writing: (i) Seller shall complete all agreed repairs and treatments prior to the Closing Date; and (ii) all required permits must be performed by persons who are licensed to provide such repairs and treatments must be performed by persons who are licensed to provide such repairs or treatments will be performed by persons who are licensed to provide such repairs or treatments. At Buyer's election, any transferable warranties received by Seller with respect to the repairs and treatments will be transferrad to Buyer at Buyer's expense. If Seller fails to complete any agreed repairs and treatments prior to the Closing Date, Buyer may exercise remedies under Paragraph 15 or extend the Closing Date up to 5 days, if necessary, for Seller to complete repairs and treatments. DENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS: Buyer is advised that the presence of wetlands, toxic substances, including asbestos and wastes or other environmental hazards, or the presence of a threatened or endangered species or its habitat may affect Buyer's intended use of the Property. If Buyer is concerned about these matters, an addendum promulgated by TREC or required by the parties should be used. E. SELLER'S DISCLOSURES: Except as otherwise disclosed in this contract, Seller has not knowledge of the following: (1) any flooding of the Property which has had a material adverse effect on the use of the Property; (2) any pending or threatened litigation, condemnation, or special assessment affecting the Property; (3) any environmental hazards that materially and adversely affect the Property; or (6) any wellands, as defined by federal or state law or regulation, affecting the Property; or (7) any deviations and the parties of payment of brokers' fees are contained in separate written agreements. 9. CLOSING: A. The closing of the sale will be on or before after objections made under Paragraph for have been cured or waived, whichever date is later (Closing Date). If either party falls to close the sale by t			tollow	ing specific repairs a	and treatments	6: <u>N/A</u>			, por 100, 101, 1	air complete	, nie
C. COMPLETION OF REPAIRS: Unless otherwise agreed in writing: (i) Seller shall complete all agreed repairs and treatments prior to the Closing Date; and (ii) all required permits must be performed by persons who are licensed to provide such repairs and treatments must be performed by persons who are licensed to provide such repairs or treatments will be performed by persons who are licensed to provide such repairs or treatments. At Buyer's election, any transferable warranties received by Seller with respect to the repairs and treatments will be transferrad to Buyer at Buyer's expense. If Seller fails to complete any agreed repairs and treatments prior to the Closing Date, Buyer may exercise remedies under Paragraph 15 or extend the Closing Date up to 5 days, if necessary, for Seller to complete repairs and treatments. DENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS: Buyer is advised that the presence of wetlands, toxic substances, including asbestos and wastes or other environmental hazards, or the presence of a threatened or endangered species or its habitat may affect Buyer's intended use of the Property. If Buyer is concerned about these matters, an addendum promulgated by TREC or required by the parties should be used. E. SELLER'S DISCLOSURES: Except as otherwise disclosed in this contract, Seller has not knowledge of the following: (1) any flooding of the Property which has had a material adverse effect on the use of the Property; (2) any pending or threatened litigation, condemnation, or special assessment affecting the Property; (3) any environmental hazards that materially and adversely affect the Property; or (6) any wellands, as defined by federal or state law or regulation, affecting the Property; or (7) any deviations and the parties of payment of brokers' fees are contained in separate written agreements. 9. CLOSING: A. The closing of the sale will be on or before after objections made under Paragraph for have been cured or waived, whichever date is later (Closing Date). If either party falls to close the sale by t			(Do r	of ineart general	abases -						
C. COMPLETION OF REPAIRS: Unless otherwise agreed in writing: (i) Seller shall complete all agreed repairs and treatments prior to the Closing Date, and (ii) all required permits must be obtained, and repairs and treatments must be performed by persons who are licensed to provide such repairs or treatments or, if no license is required by law, are commercially engaged in the trade of providing such repairs or treatments. At Buyer's election, any transferable warranties received by Seller with respect to the repairs and treatments will be transferred to Buyer at Buyer's expense. If Seller falls to complete any agreed repairs and treatments prior to the Closing Date, Buyer may exercise remedies under Paragraph 15 or extend the Closing Date up to 5 days, if necessary, for Seller to complete repairs and treatments. DENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS: Buyer is advised that the presence of wetlands toxico substances, including asbestos and wastes or other environmental hazards, or the presence of a threatened or endangered species or its habitat may affect Buyer's intended use of the Property. If Buyer is concerned about these matters, an addendum promulgated by TREC or required by the parties should be used. E. SELLER'S DISCLOSURES: Except as otherwise disclosed in this contract, Seller has no knowledge of the following: (1) any flooding of the Property which has had a material adverse effect on the use of the Property; (2) any pending or threatened litigation, condemnation, or special assessment affecting the Property; (3) any environmental hazards that materially and adversely affect the Property; or (6) any wellands, as defined by federal or state law or regulation, affecting the Property; or (7) any devironmental hazards that materially and adversely affect the Property; or (8) any wellands, as defined by federal or state law or regulation, affecting the Property; or (9) any threatened or endangered species or their habitat affecting the Property; or within 7 days affect and Buyer shall execute and deliver a general wa			repair	s and treatments)	pnrases, suc	h as "subjed	ct to insp	ections" th	nat do not	identify sp	ecific
obtained, and repairs and treatments must be performed by persons who are licensed to provide such repairs or treatments or, if no license is required by law, are commercially ransferable warranties received by Seller with respect to the repairs and treatments will be magged in the trade of providing such repairs or treatments. At Buyer's election, any transferred to Buyer at Buyer's expense. If Seller fails to complete any agreed repairs and reatments prior to the Closing Date, Buyer may exercise remedies under Paragraph 15 or treatments prior to the Closing Date, Buyer may exercise remedies under Paragraph 15 or treatments. D. ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS: Buyer is advised that the presence of wetlands, toxic substances, including asbestos and wastes or other environmental hazards, or the presence of a threatened or endangered species or its habitat may affect Buyer's intended use of the Property; IBuyer is concerned about these matters, an addendum promutgated by TREC or required by the parties should be used. E. SELLER'S DISCLOSURES: Except as otherwise disclosed in this contract, Seller has no knowledge of the following: (1) any flooding of the Property which has had a material adverse effect on the use of the Property; (2) any pending or threatened litigation, condemnation, or special assessment affecting the Property; (3) any environmental hazards that materially and adversely affect the Property; (5) any wellands, as defined by federal or state law or regulation, affecting the Property; (5) any wellands, as defined by federal or state law or regulation, affecting the Property; (6) any threatened or endangered species or their habitat affecting the Property; (7) any demandary and the paragraph is parties for payment of brokers' fees are contained in separate written agreements. Property: (8) EROKERS' FEES: All obligations of the parties for payment of brokers' fees are contained in paragraph 15. Seller shall execute and deliver a general warranty deed conveying title to the Property to Buyer and sho		C.	COMPLET	ION OF REPAIR	S. Linless o	thonuing on					
provide such repairs or treatments or, if no license is required by law, are commercially engaged in the trade of providing such repairs or treatments. At all buyer's election, any transferable warranties received by Seller with respect to the repairs at all buyer's election, any transferred to Buyer at Buyer's expense. If Seller fails to complete any agreed repairs and treatments prior to the Closing Date, Buyer may exercise remedies under Paragraph 15 or extend the Closing Date up to 5 days, if necessary, for Seller to complete repairs and treatments. D. ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS: Buyer is advised that the presence of wetlands, toxic substances, including asbestos and wastes or other environmental hazards, or the presence of a threatened or endangered species or its habitat may affect Buyer's intended use of the Property. If Buyer is should be used. E. SELLER'S DISCLOSURES: Except as otherwise disclosed in this contract, Seller has no knowledge of the following: (1) any flooding of the Property which has had a material adverse effect on the use of the Property; (2) any pending or threatened litigation, condemnation, or special assessment affecting the Property; (3) any environmental hazards that materially and adversely affect the Property; (4) any dumpsite, landfill, or underground tanks or containers now or previously located on the Property; (5) any wetlands, as defined by federal or state law or regulation, affecting the Property; or in the ready of the property of the parties for payment of brokers' fees are contained in separate written agreements. P. CLOSING: A. The closing of the sale will be on or before after objections made under Paragraph for paragraph 15. By the closing Date). If either party fails to close the sale by the Closing Date, the non-defaulting party may exercise the remedies contained in Paragraph 15.			agreed re	pairs and treatme	nts prior to	the Closing	Date: an	vnung: (i)	Seller sh	all complet	e all
engaged in the trade of providing such repairs or treatments. At Buyer's election, any transferable warranties received by Seller with respect to the repairs and treatments will be treatments prior to the Closing Date, Buyer may exercise remedies under Paragraph 15 or extend the Closing Date up to 5 days, if necessary, for Seller to complete repairs and treatments. D. ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS: Buyer is advised that the presence of wetlands, toxic substances, including asbestos and wastes or other environmental hazards, or the presence of a threatened or endangered species or its habitat may affect Buyer's intended use of the Property. If Buyer is should be used. E. SELLER'S DISCLOSURES: Except as otherwise disclosed in this contract, Seller has no knowledge of the following: (1) any flooding of the Property which has had a material adverse effect on the use of the Property; (2) any pending or threatened litigation, condemnation, or special assessment affecting the Property; (3) any environmental hazards that materially and adversely affect the Property; (4) any dumpsite, landfill, or underground tanks or containers now or previously located on the Property; (5) any wellands, as defined by federal or state law or regulation, affecting the Property; or (6) any threatened or endangered species or their habitat affecting the Property; 8. BROKERS' FEES: All obligations of the parties for payment of brokers' fees are contained in separate written agreements. 9. CLOSING: A. The closing of the sale will be on or before after objections made under Paragraph 6D have been cured or waived, whichever date is later (Closing Date), if either party falls to close the sale by the Closing Date, the non-defaulting party may exercise the remedies contained in Paragraph 16D have been cured or waived, whichever date is later (Closing Date). He either party falls to close the sale by the Closing Date, the non-defaulting bary may exercise the remedies contained in Paragraph 16D have been cured or waived, whichever date is later			obtained,	and repairs and	treatments	must be n	erformed	hy nerec	required t	permits mus	t be
transferrable warranties received by Seller with respect to the repairs and treatments will be treatments prior to the Closing Date, Buyer may exercise remedies under Paragraph 15 or treatments prior to the Closing Date, Buyer may exercise remedies under Paragraph 15 or treatments. D. ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS: Buyer is advised that the presence of wetlands, toxic substances, including asbestos and wastes or other environmental hazards, or the presence of a threatmend or endangered species or its habitat may affect Buyer's intended use of the Property. If Buyer is concerned about these matters, an addendum promulgated by TREC or required by the parties should be used. E. SELLER'S DISCLOSURES: Except as otherwise disclosed in this contract, Seller has no knowledge of the following: (1) any llooding of the Property which has had a material adverse effect on the use of the Property; (2) any pending or threatened litigation, condemnation, or special assessment affecting the Property; (3) any environmental hazards that materially and adversely affect the Property; (4) any dumpsile, landfill, or underground tanks or containers now or previously located on the Property; (5) any wetlands, as defined by federal or state law or regulation, affecting the Property; (6) any wetlands, as defined by federal or state law or regulation, affecting the Property; (7) any unteraced or endangered species or their habitat affecting the Property; (8) any everage selections made under Paragraph (9) any threatened or endangered species or their habitat affecting the Property; (1) Seller shall execute and deliver a general warranty deed conveying title to the Property to Buyer and showing no additional exceptions to those permitted in Paragraph 6 and furnish tax statements or certificates showing no delinquent taxes on the Property. (2) Buyer shall pay the Sales Price in good funds acceptable to the excrow agent. (3) Seller shall execute and deliver a general warranty deed conveying title to the Property which will not be satis			provide s	uch repairs or t	reatments or	, if no lice	ense is i	required 1	by law. a	ire comme	OJ D
transferred to Buyer at Buyer's expense. If Seller fails to complete any agreed repairs and treatments prior to the Closing Date, Buyer may exercise remedies under Paragraph 15 or treatments. D. ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS: Buyer is advised that the presence of wetlands, toxic substances, including asbestos and wastes or other environmental hazards, or the presence of a threatened or endangered species or its habitat may affect Buyer's intended use of the Property. If Buyer is concerned about these matters, an addendum promulgated by TREC or required by the parties should be used. E. SELLER'S DISCLOSURES: Except as otherwise disclosed in this contract, Seller has no knowledge of the following: (1) any flooding of the Property which has had a material adverse effect on the use of the Property; (2) any pending or threatened litigation, condemnation, or special assessment affecting the Property; (3) any environmental hazards that materially and adversely affect the Property; (4) any dumpsite, landfill, or underground tanks or containers now or previously located on the Property; (5) any wetlands, as defined by federal or state law or regulation, affecting the Property; or (6) any threatened or endangered species or their habitat affecting the Property. 8. BROKERS' FEES: All obligations of the parties for payment of brokers' fees are contained in separate written agreements. A. The closing of the sale will be on or before affect objections made under Paragraph 6 (D have been cured or waived, whichever date is later (Closing Date). If either party fails to close the sale by the Closing Date, the non-defaulting party may exercise the remedies contained in Paragraph 15. A. At closing: (1) Seller shall execute and deliver a general warranty deed conveying title to the Property to Buyer and showing no additional exceptions to those permitted in Paragraph 6 and furnish lax statements or certificates showing no delinquent taxes on the Property. (2) Buyer shall pay the Sales Price in good funds acceptable to the esc			transferabl	In the trade of	providing	such repairs	or trea	atments.	At Buyer's	election.	anv
treatments prior to the Closing Date, Buyer may exercise remedies under Paragraph 15 or treatments. D. ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS: Buyer is advised that the presence of wetlands, toxic substances, including asbestos and wastes or other environmental hazards, or the presence of a threatened or endangered species or its habitat may affect Buyer's intended use of the Property. If Buyer is should be used. E. SELLER'S DISCLOSURES: Except as otherwise disclosed in this contract, Seller has no knowledge of the following: (1) any flooding of the Property which has had a material adverse effect on the use of the Property; (2) any pending or threatened litigation, condemnation, or special assessment affecting the Property; (3) any environmental hazards that materially and adversely affect the Property; (4) any dumpsite, landfill, or underground tanks or containers now or previously located on the Property; (5) any wetlands, as defined by federal or state law or regulation, affecting the Property; (6) any threatened or endangered species or their habitat affecting the Property; or (6) any threatened or endangered species or their habitat affecting the Property. A. The closing of the sale will be on or before after objections made under Paragraph 6D have been cured or walved, whichever date is later (Closing Date). If either party falls to close the sale by the Closing Date, the non-defaulting party may exercise the remedies contained in Paragraph 15. B. At closing: (1) Seller shall execute and deliver a general warranty deed conveying title to the Property to Buyer shall pay the Sales Price in good funds acceptable to the secrow agent. (3) Seller and Buyer shall execute and deliver as general warranty deed conveying title to the Property which will not be satisfied out of the sales proceeds unless securing the payment of any loans assumed by Buyer and assumed loans will not be in default. A. Buyer's Possession: Seller shall deliver to Buyer possession of the Property which will not be satisfied out of the sales p			transferred	to Buyer at Ru	were expose	o if Callan	hecr to t	ne repair	s and trea	atments wil	l be
treatments. D. EM/RONMENTAL MATTERS: Buyer is advised that the presence of wetlands, toxic substances, including asbestos and wastes or other environmental hazards, or the presence of a threatened or endangered species or its habitat may affect Buyer's intended use of the Property. If Buyer is concerned about these matters, an addendum promulgated by TREC or required by the parties should be used. E. SELLER'S DISCLOSURES: Except as otherwise disclosed in this contract, Seller has no knowledge of the following: (1) any flooding of the Property which has had a material adverse effect on the use of the Property; (2) any pending or threatened litigation, condemnation, or special assessment affecting the Property; (3) any environmental hazards that materially and adversely affect the Property; (4) any dumpsite, landfill, or underground tanks or containers now or previously located on the Property; (5) any wetlands, as defined by federal or state law or regulation, affecting the Property; or (6) any threatened or endangered species or their habitat affecting the Property. 8. BROKERS' FEES: All obligations of the parties for payment of brokers' fees are contained in separate written agreements. 9. CLOSING: A. The closing of the sale will be on or before after objections made under Paragraph 6D have been cured or walved, whichever date is later (Closing Date). If either party falls to close the sale by the Closing Date, the non-defaulting party may exercise the remedies contained in Paragraph 15. B. At closing: (1) Seller shall execute and deliver a general warranty deed conveying title to the Property to Buyer shall pay the Sales Price in good funds acceptable to the secrow agent. (3) Seller and Buyer shall execute and deliver any notices, statements, certificates, affidavits, releases, loan documents and other documents reasonably required for the closing of the sale and the issuance of the Title Policy. (4) There will be no liens, assessments, or security interests against the Property which will not			treatments	prior to the Cl	osina Dato	Dinor man	ialis (O	complete	any agre	ed repairs	and
D. ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS: Buyer is advised that the presence of wetlands, toxic substances, including asbestos and wastes or other environmental hazards, or the presence of a threatened or endangered species or its habitat may affect Buyer's intended use of the Property. If Buyer is concerned about these matters, an addendum promulgated by TREC or required by the parties should be used. E. SELLER'S DISCLOSURES: Except as otherwise disclosed in this contract, Seller has no knowledge of the following: (1) any flooding of the Property which has had a material adverse effect on the use of the Property; (2) any pending or threatened litigation, condemnation, or special assessment affecting the Property; (3) any environmental hazards that materially and adversely affect the Property; (4) any dumpsite, landfill, or underground tanks or containers now or previously located on the Property; (5) any wetlands, as defined by federal or state law or regulation, affecting the Property; or (6) any threatened or endangered species or their habitat affecting the Property; 8. BROKERS' FEES: All obligations of the parties for payment of brokers' fees are contained in separate written agreements. 9. CLOSING: A. The closing of the sale will be on or before after objections made under Paragraph (Closing Date). If either party fails to close the sale by the Closing Date, the non-defaulting party may exercise the remedies contained in Paragraph 15. B. At closing: (1) Seller shall execute and deliver a general warranty deed conveying title to the Property to Buyer and showing no additional exceptions to those permitted in Paragraph 6 and furnish tax statements or certificates showing no delinquent taxes on the Property. (2) Buyer shall pay the Sales Price in good funds acceptable to the escrow agent. (3) Seller and Buyer shall execute and deliver any notices, statements, certificates, affidavits, releases, loan documents and other documents reasonably required for the closing of the sale and the issuance of the Title Poli			extend th	e Closing Date	up to 5 da	avs. if nece	avercise sasan tu	remedies r Seller	to comple	aragraph 1	5 or
or endangered species or its habitat may affect Buyer's intended use of the Property. If Buyer is should be used. E. SELLER'S DISCLOSURES: Except as otherwise disclosed in this contract, Seller has no knowledge of the following: (1) any flooding of the Property which has had a material adverse effect on the use of the Property; (2) any pending or threatened litigation, condemnation, or special assessment affecting the Property; (3) any environmental hazards that materially and adversely affect the Property; (4) any dumpsite, landfill, or underground tanks or containers now or previously located on the Property; (5) any wetlands, as defined by federal or state law or regulation, affecting the Property; or (6) any threatened or endangered species or their habitat affecting the Property. 8. BROKERS' FEES: All obligations of the parties for payment of brokers' fees are contained in separate written agreements. 9. CLOSING: A. The closing of the sale will be on or before after objections made under Paragraph (Closing Date). If either party fails to close the sale by the Closing Date, the non-defaulting party may exercise the remedies contained in Paragraph 15. At closing: (1) Seller shall execute and deliver a general warranty deed conveying title to the Property to Buyer and showing no additional exceptions to those permitted in Paragraph 6 and furnish tax statements or certificates showing no delinquent taxes on the Property. (2) Buyer shall pay the Sales Price in good funds acceptable to the excrow agent. (3) Seller and Buyer shall execute and deliver any notices, statements, certificates, affidavits, releases, loan documents and other documents reasonably required for the closing of the sale and the issuance of the Title Policy. (4) There will be no liens, assessments, or security interests against the Property which will not be satisfied out of the sales proceeds unless securing the payment of any loans assumed by Buyer and assumed loans will not be in default. A. Buyer's Possession: Seller shall		_	treatments		,	., ., ., ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	200diy, 10	n Deliel	to comple	ite repairs	and
or endangered species or its habitat may affect Buyer's intended use of the Property. If Buyer is should be used. E. SELLER'S DISCLOSURES: Except as otherwise disclosed in this contract, Seller has no knowledge of the following: (1) any flooding of the Property which has had a material adverse effect on the use of the Property; (2) any pending or threatened litigation, condemnation, or special assessment affecting the Property; (3) any environmental hazards that materially and adversely affect the Property; (4) any dumpsite, landfill, or underground tanks or containers now or previously located on the Property; (5) any wetlands, as defined by federal or state law or regulation, affecting the Property; or (6) any threatened or endangered species or their habitat affecting the Property. 8. BROKERS' FEES: All obligations of the parties for payment of brokers' fees are contained in separate written agreements. 9. CLOSING: A. The closing of the sale will be on or before after objections made under Paragraph (Closing Date). If either party fails to close the sale by the Closing Date, the non-defaulting party may exercise the remedies contained in Paragraph 15. At closing: (1) Seller shall execute and deliver a general warranty deed conveying title to the Property to Buyer and showing no additional exceptions to those permitted in Paragraph 6 and furnish tax statements or certificates showing no delinquent taxes on the Property. (2) Buyer shall pay the Sales Price in good funds acceptable to the excrow agent. (3) Seller and Buyer shall execute and deliver any notices, statements, certificates, affidavits, releases, loan documents and other documents reasonably required for the closing of the sale and the issuance of the Title Policy. (4) There will be no liens, assessments, or security interests against the Property which will not be satisfied out of the sales proceeds unless securing the payment of any loans assumed by Buyer and assumed loans will not be in default. A. Buyer's Possession: Seller shall		υ.	ENVIRON	MENTAL MATTERS	S: Buyer is	advised that	the prese	ence of v	vetlands, to	oxic substar	1000
concerned about these matters, an addendum promulgated by TREC or required by the parties should be used. E. SELLER'S DISCLOSURES: Except as otherwise disclosed in this contract, Seller has no knowledge of the following: (1) any flooding of the Property which has had a material adverse effect on the use of the Property; (2) any pending or threatened litigation, condemnation, or special assessment affecting the Property; (3) any environmental hazards that materially and adversely affect the Property; (4) any dumpsite, landfill, or underground tanks or containers now or previously located on the Property; (5) any wetlands, as defined by federal or state law or regulation, affecting the Property; (6) any threatened of endangered species or their habitat affecting the Property. 8. BROKERS' FEES: All obligations of the parties for payment of brokers' fees are contained in separate written agreements. 9. CLOSING: A. The closing of the sale will be on or before after objections made under Paragraph 6D have been cursed or waived, whichever date is later (Closing Date). If either party fails to close the sale by the Closing Date, the non-defaulting party may exercise the remedies contained in Paragraph 15. B. At closing: (1) Seller shall execute and deliver a general warranty deed conveying title to the Property to Buyer and showing no additional exceptions to those permitted in Paragraph 6 and furnish tax statements or certificates showing not delinquent taxes on the Property. (2) Buyer shall pay the Sales Price in good funds acceptable to the escrow agent. (3) Seller and Buyer shall execute and deliver any notices, statements, certificates, affidavits, releases, loan documents and other documents reasonably required for the closing of the sale and the issuance of the Title Policy. (4) There will be no liens, assessments, or security interests against the Property which will not be satisfied out of the sales proceeds unless securing the payment of any loans assumed by Buyer and assumed loans will not be			or endend	aspestos and was	tes or other	environmenta	al hazards	s, or the	presence	of a threat	ened
should be used. E. SELLER'S DISCLOSURES: Except as otherwise disclosed in this contract, Seller has no knowledge of the following: (1) any flooding of the Property which has had a material adverse effect on the use of the Property; (2) any pending or threatened litigation, condemnation, or special assessment affecting the Property; (3) any environmental hazards that materially and adversely affect the Property; (4) any dumpsite, landfill, or underground tanks or containers now or previously located on the Property; (5) any wetlands, as defined by federal or state law or regulation, affecting the Property; or (6) any threatened or endangered species or their habitat affecting the Property, or (6) any threatened or endangered species or their habitat affecting the Property. 8. BROKERS' FEES: All obligations of the parties for payment of brokers' fees are contained in separate written agreements. 9. CLOSING: A. The closing of the sale will be on or before after objections made under Paragraph 6D have been cured or waived, whichever date is later (Closing Date). If either party fails to close the sale by the Closing Date, the non-defaulting party may exercise the remedies contained in Paragraph 15. B. At closing: (1) Seller shall execute and deliver a general warranty deed conveying title to the Property to Buyer and showing no additional exceptions to those permitted in Paragraph 6 and furnish tax statements or certificates showing no delinquent taxes on the Property. (2) Buyer shall pay the Sales Price in good funds acceptable to the escrow agent. (3) Seller and Buyer shall execute and deliver any notices, statements, certificates, affidavits, releases, loan documents and other documents reasonably required for the closing of the sale and the issuance of the Title Policy. (4) There will be no liens, assessments, or security interests against the Property which will not be satisfied out of the sales proceeds unless securing the payment of any loans assumed by Buyer and assumed loans will not be in											
E. SELLER'S DISCLOSURES: Except as otherwise disclosed in this contract, Seller has no knowledge of the following: (1) any flooding of the Property which has had a material adverse effect on the use of the Property; (2) any pending or threatened litigation, condemnation, or special assessment affecting the Property; (3) any environmental hazards that materially and adversely affect the Property; (4) any dumpsite, landfill, or underground tanks or containers now or previously located on the Property; (5) any wellands, as defined by federal or state law or regulation, affecting the Property; or (6) any threatened or endangered species or their habitat affecting the Property. 8. BROKERS' FEES: All obligations of the parties for payment of brokers' fees are contained in separate written agreements. 9. CLOSING: A. The closing of the sale will be on or before after objections made under Paragraph 6D have been cured or waived, whichever date is later (Closing Date). If either party fails to close the sale by the Closing Date, the non-defaulting party may exercise the remedies contained in Paragraph 15. B. At closing: (1) Seller shall execute and deliver a general warranty deed conveying title to the Property to Buyer and showing no additional exceptions to those permitted in Paragraph 6 and furnish tax statements or certificates showing no delinquent taxes on the Property. (2) Buyer shall pay the Sales Price in good funds acceptable to the escrow agent. (3) Seller and Buyer shall execute and deliver any notices, statements, certificates, affidavits, releases, loan documents and other documents reasonably required for the closing of the sale and the issuance of the Title Policy. (4) There will be no liens, assessments, or security interests against the Property which will not be satisfied out of the sales proceeds unless securing the payment of any loans assumed by Buyer and assumed loans will not be in default. A. Buyer's Possession: Seller shall deliver to Buyer possession of the Property in its presen			should be u	ised.	oro, air auge	ridum promi	ugated by	/ IREC d	or required	by the pa	arties
(1) any flooding of the Property which has had a material adverse effect on the use of the Property; (2) any pending or threatened litigation, condemnation, or special assessment affecting the Property; (3) any environmental hazards that materially and adversely affect the Property; (4) any dumpsite, landfill, or underground tanks or containers now or previously located on the Property; (5) any wetlands, as defined by federal or state law or regulation, affecting the Property; or (6) any threatened or endangered species or their habitat affecting the Property. 8. BROKERS' FEES: All obligations of the parties for payment of brokers' fees are contained in separate written agreements. 9. CLOSING: A. The closing of the sale will be on or before safter objections made under Paragraph 6 Dhave been cured or waived, whichever date is later (Closing Date). If either party fails to close the sale by the Closing Date, the non-defaulting party may exercise the remedies contained in Paragraph 15. 8. At closing: (1) Seller shall execute and deliver a general warranty deed conveying title to the Property to Buyer and showing no additional exceptions to those permitted in Paragraph 6 and furnish tax statements or certificates showing no delinquent taxes on the Property. (2) Buyer shall pay the Sales Price in good funds acceptable to the escrow agent. (3) Seller and Buyer shall execute and deliver any notices, statements, certificates, affidavits, releases, loan documents and other documents reasonably required for the closing of the sale and the issuance of the Title Policy. (4) There will be no liens, assessments, or security interests against the Property which will not be satisfied out of the sales proceeds unless securing the payment of any loans assumed by Buyer's Possession: Seller shall deliver to Buyer possession of the Property in its present or required condition upon closing and funding. B. Leases: (1) After the Effective Date, Seller may not execute any lease (including but not limited to mineral leases)		E.	SELLER'S	DISCLOSURES:	Except as	othenvise	disologod	im Alain			
(2) any pending or threatened litigation, condemnation, or special assessment affecting the Property; (3) any environmental hazards that materially and adversely affect the Property; (4) any dumpsite, landfill, or underground tanks or containers now or previously located on the Property; (5) any wetlands, as defined by federal or state law or regulation, affecting the Property; or (6) any threatened or endangered species or their habitat affecting the Property. 8. BROKERS' FEES: All obligations of the parties for payment of brokers' fees are contained in separate written agreements. 9. CLOSING: A. The closing of the sale will be on or before September 30, 2020, or within 7 days after objections made under Paragraph 6D have been cured or waived, whichever date is later (Closing Date). If either party fails to close the sale by the Closing Date, the non-defaulting party may exercise the remedies contained in Paragraph 15. 8. At closing: (1) Seller shall execute and deliver a general warranty deed conveying title to the Property to Buyer and showing no additional exceptions to those permitted in Paragraph 6 and furnish tax statements or certificates showing no delinquent taxes on the Property. (2) Buyer shall pay the Sales Price in good funds acceptable to the escrow agent. (3) Seller and Buyer shall execute and deliver any notices, statements, certificates, affidavits, releases, loan documents and other documents reasonably required for the closing of the sale and the issuance of the Title Policy. (4) There will be no liens, assessments, or security interests against the Property which will not be satisfied out of the sales proceeds unless securing the payment of any loans assumed by Buyer and assumed loans will not be in default. A. Buyer's Possession: Seller shall deliver to Buyer possession of the Property in its present or required condition upon closing and funding. B. Leases: (1) After the Effective Date, Seller may not execute any lease (including but not limited to mineral leases) or convey any inter			knowledge	of the following:		0.110111130	413010360	ar this	contract,	Seller has	no
(2) any pending or threatened litigation, condemnation, or special assessment affecting the Property; (3) any environmental hazards that materially and adversely affect the Property; (4) any dumpsite, landfill, or underground tanks or containers now or previously located on the Property; (5) any wetlands, as defined by federal or state law or regulation, affecting the Property; or (6) any threatened or endangered species or their habitat affecting the Property. 8. BROKERS' FEES: All obligations of the parties for payment of brokers' fees are contained in separate written agreements. 9. CLOSING: A. The closing of the sale will be on or before September 30, 2020, or within 7 days after objections made under Paragraph 6D have been cured or waived, whichever date is later (Closing Date). If either party fails to close the sale by the Closing Date, the non-defaulting party may exercise the remedies contained in Paragraph 15. 8. At closing: (1) Seller shall execute and deliver a general warranty deed conveying title to the Property to Buyer and showing no additional exceptions to those permitted in Paragraph 6 and furnish tax statements or certificates showing no delinquent taxes on the Property. (2) Buyer shall pay the Sales Price in good funds acceptable to the escrow agent. (3) Seller and Buyer shall execute and deliver any notices, statements, certificates, affidavits, releases, loan documents and other documents reasonably required for the closing of the sale and the issuance of the Title Policy. (4) There will be no liens, assessments, or security interests against the Property which will not be satisfied out of the sales proceeds unless securing the payment of any loans assumed by Buyer and assumed loans will not be in default. A. Buyer's Possession: Seller shall deliver to Buyer possession of the Property in its present or required condition upon closing and funding. B. Leases: (1) After the Effective Date, Seller may not execute any lease (including but not limited to mineral leases) or convey any inter			(1) any fl	ooding of the Pro	perty which	has had a	material	adverse d	effect on i	the use of	the
(3) any environmental hazards that materially and adversely affect the Property; (4) any dumpsite, landfill, or underground tanks or containers now or previously located on the Property; (5) any wetlands, as defined by federal or state law or regulation, affecting the Property; or (6) any threatened or endangered species or their habitat affecting the Property. 8. BROKERS' FEES: All obligations of the parties for payment of brokers' fees are contained in separate written agreements. 9. CLOSING: A. The closing of the sale will be on or before after objections made under Paragraph 6D have been cured or waived, whichever date is later (Closing Date). If either party falls to close the sale by the Closing Date, the non-defaulting party may exercise the remedies contained in Paragraph 15. B. At closing: (1) Seller shall execute and deliver a general warranty deed conveying title to the Property to Buyer and showing no additional exceptions to those permitted in Paragraph 6 and furnish tax statements or certificates showing no delinquent taxes on the Property. (2) Buyer shall pay the Sales Price in good funds acceptable to the escrow agent. (3) Seller and Buyer shall execute and deliver any notices, statements, certificates, affidavits, releases, loan documents and other documents reasonably required for the closing of the sale and the issuance of the Title Policy. (4) There will be no liens, assessments, or security interests against the Property which will not be satisfied out of the sales proceeds unless securing the payment of any loans assumed by Buyer and assumed loans will not be in default. A Buyer's Possession: Seller shall deliver to Buyer possession of the Property in its present or required condition upon closing and funding. B. Leases: (1) After the Effective Date, Seller may not execute any lease (including but not limited to mineral leases) or convey any interest in the Property without Buyer's written consent. (2) If the Property is subject to any lease to which Seller is a party. Seller i			(2) any n	ly;						400 01	uic
(3) any environmental hazards that materially and adversely affect the Property; (4) any dumpsite, landfill, or underground tanks or containers now or previously located on the Property; (5) any wetlands, as defined by federal or state law or regulation, affecting the Property; or (6) any threatened or endangered species or their habitat affecting the Property. 8. BROKERS' FEES: All obligations of the parties for payment of brokers' fees are contained in separate written agreements. 9. CLOSING: A. The closing of the sale will be on or before after objections made under Paragraph 6D have been cured or waived, whichever date is later (Closing Date). If either party falls to close the sale by the Closing Date, the non-defaulting party may exercise the remedies contained in Paragraph 15. B. At closing: (1) Seller shall execute and deliver a general warranty deed conveying title to the Property to Buyer and showing no additional exceptions to those permitted in Paragraph 6 and furnish tax statements or certificates showing no delinquent taxes on the Property. (2) Buyer shall pay the Sales Price in good funds acceptable to the escrow agent. (3) Seller and Buyer shall execute and deliver any notices, statements, certificates, affidavits, releases, loan documents and other documents reasonably required for the closing of the sale and the issuance of the Title Policy. (4) There will be no liens, assessments, or security interests against the Property which will not be satisfied out of the sales proceeds unless securing the payment of any loans assumed by Buyer and assumed loans will not be in default. A Buyer's Possession: Seller shall deliver to Buyer possession of the Property in its present or required condition upon closing and funding. B. Leases: (1) After the Effective Date, Seller may not execute any lease (including but not limited to mineral leases) or convey any interest in the Property without Buyer's written consent. (2) If the Property is subject to any lease to which Seller is a party. Seller i			Proner	ending or threate	ened litigation	n, condemn	ation, or	special	assessmen	t affecting	the
Property; (5) any wetlands, as defined by federal or state law or regulation, affecting the Property; or (6) any threatened or endangered species or their habitat affecting the Property. 8. BROKERS' FEES: All obligations of the parties for payment of brokers' fees are contained in separate written agreements. 9. CLOSING: A. The closing of the sale will be on or before after objections made under Paragraph (Closing Date). If either party fails to close the sale by the Closing Date, the non-defaulting party may exercise the remedies contained in Paragraph 15. B. At closing: (1) Seller shall execute and deliver a general warranty deed conveying title to the Property to Buyer and showing no additional exceptions to those permitted in Paragraph 6 and furnish tax statements or certificates showing no delinquent taxes on the Property. (2) Buyer shall pay the Sales Price in good funds acceptable to the escrow agent. (3) Seller and Buyer shall execute and deliver any notices, statements, certificates, affidavits, releases, loan documents and other documents reasonably required for the closing of the sale and the issuance of the Title Policy. (4) There will be no liens, assessments, or security interests against the Property which will not be satisfied out of the sales proceeds unless securing the payment of any loans assumed by Buyer and assumed loans will not be in default. 10. POSSESSION: A. Buyer's Possession: Seller shall deliver to Buyer possession of the Property in its present or required condition upon closing and funding. B. Leases: (1) After the Effective Date, Seller may not execute any lease (including but not limited to mineral leases) or convey any interest in the Property without Buyer's written consent. (2) If the Property is subject to any lease to which Seller is a narty Seller shall deliver to Buyer.			(3) any en	vironmental hazards	that materially	and adverse	in affa at th	- D			
 (5) any wetlands, as defined by federal or state law or regulation, affecting the Property; or (6) any threatened or endangered species or their habitat affecting the Property. 8. BROKERS' FEES: All obligations of the parties for payment of brokers' fees are contained in separate written agreements. 9. CLOSING: A. The closing of the sale will be on or before after objections made under Paragraph (Closing Date). If either party fails to close the sale by the Closing Date, the non-defaulting party may exercise the remedies contained in Paragraph 15. B. At closing: (1) Seller shall execute and deliver a general warranty deed conveying title to the Property to Buyer and showing no additional exceptions to those permitted in Paragraph 6 and furnish tax statements or certificates showing no delinquent taxes on the Property. (2) Buyer shall pay the Sales Price in good funds acceptable to the escrow agent. (3) Seller and Buyer shall execute and deliver any notices, statements, certificates, affidavits, releases, loan documents and other documents reasonably required for the closing of the sale and the issuance of the Title Policy. (4) There will be no liens, assessments, or security interests against the Property which will not be satisfied out of the sales proceeds unless securing the payment of any loans assumed by Buyer and assumed loans will not be in default. 10. POSSESSION: A. Buyer's Possession: Seller shall deliver to Buyer possession of the Property in its present or required condition upon closing and funding. B. Leases: (1) After the Effective Date, Seller may not execute any lease (including but not limited to mineral leases) or convey any interest in the Property without Buyer's written consent. (2) If the Property is subject to any lease to which Seller is a narty Seller shall deliver to any lease to which Seller is a narty Seller shall deliver to any lease to which Sel			(1) any u	ampaile, iailililii, Oi	r underground	d tanks or o	ny allect the	e Property	nroviouslu	la anta d	
 8. BROKERS' FEES: All obligations of the parties for payment of brokers' fees are contained in separate written agreements. 9. CLOSING: A. The closing of the sale will be on or before after objections made under Paragraph (Closing Date). If either party fails to close the sale by the Closing Date, the non-defaulting party may exercise the remedies contained in Paragraph 15. B. At closing: (1) Seller shall execute and deliver a general warranty deed conveying title to the Property to Buyer and showing no additional exceptions to those permitted in Paragraph 6 and furnish tax statements or certificates showing no delinquent taxes on the Property. (2) Buyer shall pay the Sales Price in good funds acceptable to the escrow agent. (3) Seller and Buyer shall execute and deliver any notices, statements, certificates, affidavits, releases, loan documents and other documents reasonably required for the closing of the sale and the issuance of the Title Policy. (4) There will be no liens, assessments, or security interests against the Property which will not be satisfied out of the sales proceeds unless securing the payment of any loans assumed by Buyer and assumed loans will not be in default. 10. POSSESSION: A. Buyer's Possession: Seller shall deliver to Buyer possession of the Property in its present or required condition upon closing and funding. B. Leases: (1) After the Effective Date, Seller may not execute any lease (including but not limited to mineral leases) or convey any interest in the Property without Buyer's written consent. (2) If the Property is subject to any lease to which Seller is a party Seller shall deliver to Buyers. 										located on	the
 8. BROKERS' FEES: All obligations of the parties for payment of brokers' fees are contained in separate written agreements. 9. CLOSING: A. The closing of the sale will be on or before after objections made under Paragraph (Closing Date). If either party fails to close the sale by the Closing Date, the non-defaulting party may exercise the remedies contained in Paragraph 15. B. At closing: (1) Seller shall execute and deliver a general warranty deed conveying title to the Property to Buyer and showing no additional exceptions to those permitted in Paragraph 6 and furnish tax statements or certificates showing no delinquent taxes on the Property. (2) Buyer shall pay the Sales Price in good funds acceptable to the escrow agent. (3) Seller and Buyer shall execute and deliver any notices, statements, certificates, affidavits, releases, loan documents and other documents reasonably required for the closing of the sale and the issuance of the Title Policy. (4) There will be no liens, assessments, or security interests against the Property which will not be satisfied out of the sales proceeds unless securing the payment of any loans assumed by Buyer and assumed loans will not be in default. 10. POSSESSION: A. Buyer's Possession: Seller shall deliver to Buyer possession of the Property in its present or required condition upon closing and funding. B. Leases: (1) After the Effective Date, Seller may not execute any lease (including but not limited to mineral leases) or convey any interest in the Property without Buyer's written consent. (2) If the Property is subject to any lease to which Seller is a party Seller shall deliver to Buyers. 			(5) any we	dands, as defined by	y federal or sta	ite law or regu	ulation, affe	cting the F	Property: or		
 9. CLOSING: A. The closing of the sale will be on or before after objections made under Paragraph (Closing Date). If either party fails to close the sale by the Closing Date, the non-defaulting party may exercise the remedies contained in Paragraph 15. B. At closing: (1) Seller shall execute and deliver a general warranty deed conveying title to the Property to Buyer and showing no additional exceptions to those permitted in Paragraph 6 and furnish tax statements or certificates showing no delinquent taxes on the Property. (2) Buyer shall pay the Sales Price in good funds acceptable to the escrow agent. (3) Seller and Buyer shall execute and deliver any notices, statements, certificates, affidavits, releases, loan documents and other documents reasonably required for the closing of the sale and the issuance of the Title Policy. (4) There will be no liens, assessments, or security interests against the Property which will not be satisfied out of the sales proceeds unless securing the payment of any loans assumed by Buyer and assumed loans will not be in default. 10. POSSESSION: A. Buyer's Possession: Seller shall deliver to Buyer possession of the Property in its present or required condition upon closing and funding. B. Leases: (1) After the Effective Date, Seller may not execute any lease (including but not limited to mineral leases) or convey any interest in the Property without Buyer's written consent. (2) If the Property is subject to any lease to which Seller is a narty Seller shall deliver to Buyers. 	8.	BR									
 9. CLOSING: A. The closing of the sale will be on or before after objections made under Paragraph 6D have been cured or waived, whichever date is later (Closing Date). If either party fails to close the sale by the Closing Date, the non-defaulting party may exercise the remedies contained in Paragraph 15. B. At closing: (1) Seller shall execute and deliver a general warranty deed conveying title to the Property to Buyer and showing no additional exceptions to those permitted in Paragraph 6 and furnish tax statements or certificates showing no delinquent taxes on the Property. (2) Buyer shall pay the Sales Price in good funds acceptable to the escrow agent. (3) Seller and Buyer shall execute and deliver any notices, statements, certificates, affidavits, releases, loan documents and other documents reasonably required for the closing of the sale and the issuance of the Title Policy. (4) There will be no liens, assessments, or security interests against the Property which will not be satisfied out of the sales proceeds unless securing the payment of any loans assumed by Buyer and assumed loans will not be in default. 10. POSSESSION: A. Buyer's Possession: Seller shall deliver to Buyer possession of the Property in its present or required condition upon closing and funding. B. Leases: (1) After the Effective Date, Seller may not execute any lease (including but not limited to mineral leases) or convey any interest in the Property without Buyer's written consent. (2) If the Property is subject to any lease to which Seller is a narty Seller shall deliver to Buyer. 		sep	arate written	agreements.	із от ше р	arties for p	ayment o	of brokers	' fees are	ontained c	in
 (Closing Date). If either party fails to close the sale by the Closing Date, the non-defaulting party may exercise the remedies contained in Paragraph 15. B. At closing: Seller shall execute and deliver a general warranty deed conveying title to the Property to Buyer and showing no additional exceptions to those permitted in Paragraph 6 and furnish tax statements or certificates showing no delinquent taxes on the Property. Buyer shall pay the Sales Price in good funds acceptable to the escrow agent. Seller and Buyer shall execute and deliver any notices, statements, certificates, affidavits, releases, loan documents and other documents reasonably required for the closing of the sale and the issuance of the Title Policy. There will be no liens, assessments, or security interests against the Property which will not be satisfied out of the sales proceeds unless securing the payment of any loans assumed by Buyer and assumed loans will not be in default. POSSESSION: Buyer's Possession: Seller shall deliver to Buyer possession of the Property in its present or required condition upon closing and funding. Leases: After the Effective Date, Seller may not execute any lease (including but not limited to mineral leases) or convey any interest in the Property without Buyer's written consent. If the Property is subject to any lease to which Seller is a party Seller shall deliver to Buyer. 	9.	CLC	DSING:								
 (Closing Date). If either party fails to close the sale by the Closing Date, the non-defaulting party may exercise the remedies contained in Paragraph 15. B. At closing: Seller shall execute and deliver a general warranty deed conveying title to the Property to Buyer and showing no additional exceptions to those permitted in Paragraph 6 and furnish tax statements or certificates showing no delinquent taxes on the Property. Buyer shall pay the Sales Price in good funds acceptable to the escrow agent. Seller and Buyer shall execute and deliver any notices, statements, certificates, affidavits, releases, loan documents and other documents reasonably required for the closing of the sale and the issuance of the Title Policy. There will be no liens, assessments, or security interests against the Property which will not be satisfied out of the sales proceeds unless securing the payment of any loans assumed by Buyer and assumed loans will not be in default. POSSESSION: Buyer's Possession: Seller shall deliver to Buyer possession of the Property in its present or required condition upon closing and funding. Leases: After the Effective Date, Seller may not execute any lease (including but not limited to mineral leases) or convey any interest in the Property without Buyer's written consent. If the Property is subject to any lease to which Seller is a party Seller shall deliver to Buyer. 		A.	The closing	of the sale will be o	n or before	Septe	mber 30		2020	or within 7 -	J
party may exercise the remedies contained in Paragraph 15. B. At closing: (1) Seller shall execute and deliver a general warranty deed conveying title to the Property to Buyer and showing no additional exceptions to those permitted in Paragraph 6 and furnish tax statements or certificates showing no delinquent taxes on the Property. (2) Buyer shall pay the Sales Price in good funds acceptable to the escrow agent. (3) Seller and Buyer shall execute and deliver any notices, statements, certificates, affidavits, releases, loan documents and other documents reasonably required for the closing of the sale and the issuance of the Title Policy. (4) There will be no liens, assessments, or security interests against the Property which will not be satisfied out of the sales proceeds unless securing the payment of any loans assumed by Buyer and assumed loans will not be in default. 10. POSSESSION: A. Buyer's Possession: Seller shall deliver to Buyer possession of the Property in its present or required condition upon closing and funding. B. Leases: (1) After the Effective Date, Seller may not execute any lease (including but not limited to mineral leases) or convey any interest in the Property without Buyer's written consent. (2) If the Property is subject to any lease to which Seller is a narty Seller shall deliver to Buyer.			after object	ions made under	Paragraph 6	D have bee	n cured	or waived	. whicheve	r date is l	ator
 B. At closing: Seller shall execute and deliver a general warranty deed conveying title to the Property to Buyer and showing no additional exceptions to those permitted in Paragraph 6 and furnish tax statements or certificates showing no delinquent taxes on the Property. Buyer shall pay the Sales Price in good funds acceptable to the escrow agent. Seller and Buyer shall execute and deliver any notices, statements, certificates, affidavits, releases, loan documents and other documents reasonably required for the closing of the sale and the issuance of the Title Policy. There will be no liens, assessments, or security interests against the Property which will not be satisfied out of the sales proceeds unless securing the payment of any loans assumed by Buyer and assumed loans will not be in default. POSSESSION: Buyer's Possession: Seller shall deliver to Buyer possession of the Property in its present or required condition upon closing and funding. Leases: After the Effective Date, Seller may not execute any lease (including but not limited to mineral leases) or convey any interest in the Property without Buyer's written consent. If the Property is subject to any lease to which Seller is a party Seller shall deliver to Buyer. 								Closing	Date, the	non-defaul	tina
 (1) Seller shall execute and deliver a general warranty deed conveying title to the Property to Buyer and showing no additional exceptions to those permitted in Paragraph 6 and furnish tax statements or certificates showing no delinquent taxes on the Property. (2) Buyer shall pay the Sales Price in good funds acceptable to the escrow agent. (3) Seller and Buyer shall execute and deliver any notices, statements, certificates, affidavits, releases, loan documents and other documents reasonably required for the closing of the sale and the issuance of the Title Policy. (4) There will be no liens, assessments, or security interests against the Property which will not be satisfied out of the sales proceeds unless securing the payment of any loans assumed by Buyer and assumed loans will not be in default. 10. POSSESSION: A. Buyer's Possession: Seller shall deliver to Buyer possession of the Property in its present or required condition upon closing and funding. B. Leases: (1) After the Effective Date, Seller may not execute any lease (including but not limited to mineral leases) or convey any interest in the Property without Buyer's written consent. (2) If the Property is subject to any lease to which Seller is a party Seller shall deliver to Buyer. 		B.		tercise the remedies	s contained in	Paragraph 15	•				9
tax statements or certificates showing no delinquent taxes on the Property. (2) Buyer shall pay the Sales Price in good funds acceptable to the escrow agent. (3) Seller and Buyer shall execute and deliver any notices, statements, certificates, affidavits, releases, loan documents and other documents reasonably required for the closing of the sale and the issuance of the Title Policy. (4) There will be no liens, assessments, or security interests against the Property which will not be satisfied out of the sales proceeds unless securing the payment of any loans assumed by Buyer and assumed loans will not be in default. 10. POSSESSION: A. Buyer's Possession: Seller shall deliver to Buyer possession of the Property in its present or required condition upon closing and funding. B. Leases: (1) After the Effective Date, Seller may not execute any lease (including but not limited to mineral leases) or convey any interest in the Property without Buyer's written consent. (2) If the Property is subject to any lease to which Seller is a party Seller shall deliver to Buyer.				shall execute and	deliver a a	anaral					
 (2) Buyer shall pay the Sales Price in good funds acceptable to the escrow agent. (3) Seller and Buyer shall execute and deliver any notices, statements, certificates, affidavits, releases, loan documents and other documents reasonably required for the closing of the sale and the issuance of the Title Policy. (4) There will be no liens, assessments, or security interests against the Property which will not be satisfied out of the sales proceeds unless securing the payment of any loans assumed by Buyer and assumed loans will not be in default. 10. POSSESSION: A. Buyer's Possession: Seller shall deliver to Buyer possession of the Property in its present or required condition upon closing and funding. B. Leases: (1) After the Effective Date, Seller may not execute any lease (including but not limited to mineral leases) or convey any interest in the Property without Buyer's written consent. (2) If the Property is subject to any lease to which Seller is a party Seller shall deliver to Buyer. 			Buyer	and showing no	additional exc	entions to t	nty deed	conveying	title to t	he Property	to
 (3) Seller and Buyer shall execute and deliver any notices, statements, certificates, affidavits, releases, loan documents and other documents reasonably required for the closing of the sale and the issuance of the Title Policy. (4) There will be no liens, assessments, or security interests against the Property which will not be satisfied out of the sales proceeds unless securing the payment of any loans assumed by Buyer and assumed loans will not be in default. 10. POSSESSION: A. Buyer's Possession: Seller shall deliver to Buyer possession of the Property in its present or required condition upon closing and funding. B. Leases: (1) After the Effective Date, Seller may not execute any lease (including but not limited to mineral leases) or convey any interest in the Property without Buyer's written consent. (2) If the Property is subject to any lease to which Seller is a party Seller shall deliver to Buyer. 										o and tur	nish
releases, loan documents and other documents reasonably required for the closing of the sale and the issuance of the Title Policy. (4) There will be no liens, assessments, or security interests against the Property which will not be satisfied out of the sales proceeds unless securing the payment of any loans assumed by Buyer and assumed loans will not be in default. 10. POSSESSION: A. Buyer's Possession: Seller shall deliver to Buyer possession of the Property in its present or required condition upon closing and funding. B. Leases: (1) After the Effective Date, Seller may not execute any lease (including but not limited to mineral leases) or convey any interest in the Property without Buyer's written consent. (2) If the Property is subject to any lease to which Seller is a party Seller shall deliver to Buyer.			(Z) Duyers	nan pay the Sales P	rice in acod fu	nde accentabl	la ta tha aa		t.		
sale and the issuance of the Title Policy. (4) There will be no liens, assessments, or security interests against the Property which will not be satisfied out of the sales proceeds unless securing the payment of any loans assumed by Buyer and assumed loans will not be in default. 10. POSSESSION: A. Buyer's Possession: Seller shall deliver to Buyer possession of the Property in its present or required condition upon closing and funding. B. Leases: (1) After the Effective Date, Seller may not execute any lease (including but not limited to mineral leases) or convey any interest in the Property without Buyer's written consent. (2) If the Property is subject to any lease to which Seller is a party Seller shall deliver to Buyer.			(a) Dellel	anu buyer shall	execute and	deliver anv	noticee	atataman	to soutition	ates, affidav	/its
 (4) There will be no liens, assessments, or security interests against the Property which will not be satisfied out of the sales proceeds unless securing the payment of any loans assumed by Buyer and assumed loans will not be in default. 10. POSSESSION: A. Buyer's Possession: Seller shall deliver to Buyer possession of the Property in its present or required condition upon closing and funding. B. Leases: (1) After the Effective Date, Seller may not execute any lease (including but not limited to mineral leases) or convey any interest in the Property without Buyer's written consent. (2) If the Property is subject to any lease to which Seller is a party Seller shall deliver to Buyer. 				o, iouri accuments	and other	documents	reasonably	/ required	for the	closing of	the
Buyer and assumed loans will not be in default. 10. POSSESSION: A. Buyer's Possession: Seller shall deliver to Buyer possession of the Property in its present or required condition upon closing and funding. B. Leases: (1) After the Effective Date, Seller may not execute any lease (including but not limited to mineral leases) or convey any interest in the Property without Buyer's written consent. (2) If the Property is subject to any lease to which Seller is a party Seller shall deliver to Buyer.					Tiue Folicy						
 10. POSSESSION: A. Buyer's Possession: Seller shall deliver to Buyer possession of the Property in its present or required condition upon closing and funding. B. Leases: (1) After the Effective Date, Seller may not execute any lease (including but not limited to mineral leases) or convey any interest in the Property without Buyer's written consent. (2) If the Property is subject to any lease to which Seller is a party Seller shall deliver to Buyer. 			be satis	fied out of the sa	iles proceeds	tipless section	nieresis a	igainst the	Property	which will	not
 A. Buyer's Possession: Seller shall deliver to Buyer possession of the Property in its present or required condition upon closing and funding. B. Leases: (1) After the Effective Date, Seller may not execute any lease (including but not limited to mineral leases) or convey any interest in the Property without Buyer's written consent. (2) If the Property is subject to any lease to which Seller is a party Seller shall deliver to Buyer. 				nd assumed loans w	rill not be in de	fault.	ming the t	Jayını u nt o	i any ioan	s assumed	by
B. Leases: (1) After the Effective Date, Seller may not execute any lease (including but not limited to mineral leases) or convey any interest in the Property without Buyer's written consent. (2) If the Property is subject to any lease to which Seller is a party Seller shall deliver to Buyer.	10.		SESSION:								
B. Leases: (1) After the Effective Date, Seller may not execute any lease (including but not limited to mineral leases) or convey any interest in the Property without Buyer's written consent. (2) If the Property is subject to any lease to which Seller is a party Seller shall deliver to Buyer.		A.	Buyers Pos	isession: Seller st	nall deliver to	Buyer pos	session o	of the Pr	operty in	its present	or
 (1) After the Effective Date, Seller may not execute any lease (including but not limited to mineral leases) or convey any interest in the Property without Buyer's written consent. (2) If the Property is subject to any lease to which Seller is a party Seller shall deliver to Buyer. 				amon upon dosing a	ına runding.					•	
(2) If the Property is subject to any lease to which Seller is a party Seller shall deliver to Buyers				e Effective Date.	Seller may	not execute	e anv lo	aga (inal	dina hu	not limited	4
(2) If the Property is subject to any lease to which Seller is a party Seller shall deliver to Buyer			minician i	cases of college at	iv interest in tr	ie Property wi	thout Hime	re written			
copies of the lease(s) and any move-in condition form signed by the tenant within 7 days		1	(2) II (IIE F	roperty is subject	to any lease	to which Se	eller is a	narty Sell	ar chall de	eliver to Bu	ver
after the Effective Date of the contract			copies	or the lease(s) ar	id any move	-in condition	form sig	ned by the	ne tenant	within 7 da	ays

11. SPECIAL

N/A

to the sale. TREC rules prohibit license holders from adding factual statements or business details

applicable

business

details

for which a contract addendum or other form has been promulgated by TREC for mandatory use.)

PROVISIONS: (Insert only factual statements and

12. SETTLEMENT AND OTHER EXPENSES:

- A. The following expenses must be paid at or prior to closing:
 - (1) Expenses payable by Seller (Seller's Expenses):
 - (a) Releases of existing liens, including prepayment penalties and recording fees; release of Seller's loan liability; tax statements or certificates; preparation of deed; one-half of escrow fee; and other expenses payable by Seller under this contract.
 - (b) Seller shall also pay an amount not to exceed \$ _______ to be applied in the following order: Buyer's Expenses which Buyer is prohibited from paying by FHA, VA, Texas Veterans Land Board or other governmental loan programs, and then to other Buyer's Expenses as allowed by the lender.
 - (2) Expenses payable by Buyer (Buyer's Expenses): Appraisal fees; loan application fees; origination charges; credit reports; preparation of loan documents; interest on the notes from date of disbursement to one month prior to dates of first monthly payments; recording fees; copies of easements and restrictions; loan title policy with endorsements required by lender; loan-related inspection fees; photos; amortization schedules; one-half of escrow fee; all prepaid items, including required premiums for flood and hazard insurance, reserve deposits for insurance, ad valorem taxes and special governmental assessments; final compliance inspection; courier fee; repair inspection; underwriting fee; wire transfer fee; expenses incident to any loan; Private Mortgage Insurance Premium (PMI), VA Loan Funding Fee, or FHA Mortgage Insurance Premium (MIP) as required by the lender; and other expenses payable by Buyer under this contract.
- B. If any expense exceeds an amount expressly stated in this contract for such expense to be paid by a party, that party may terminate this contract unless the other party agrees to pay such excess. Buyer may not pay charges and fees expressly prohibited by FHA, VA, Texas Veterans Land Board or other governmental loan program regulations.

13. PRORATIONS AND ROLLBACK TAXES:

- A. PRORATIONS: Taxes for the current year, interest, maintenance fees, assessments, dues and rents will be prorated through the Closing Date. The tax proration may be calculated taking into consideration any change in exemptions that will affect the current year's taxes. If taxes for the current year vary from the amount prorated at closing, the parties shall adjust the prior to closing, Buyer shall pay taxes for the current year.
- B. ROLLBACK TAXES: If this sale or Buyer's use of the Property after closing results in the assessment of additional taxes, penalties or interest (Assessments) for periods prior to closing, Seller's use or change in use of the Property prior to closing, the Assessments will be the obligation of Seller. Obligations imposed by this paragraph will survive closing.
- 14. CASUALTY LOSS: If any part of the Property is damaged or destroyed by fire or other casualty after the Effective Date of this contract, Seller shall restore the Property to its previous condition as soon as reasonably possible, but in any event by the Closing Date. If Seller fails to do so due to factors beyond Seller's control, Buyer may (a) terminate this contract and the earnest money will be refunded to Buyer (b) extend the time for performance up to 15 days and the Closing Date will be extended as necessary or (c) accept the Property in its damaged condition with an assignment of insurance proceeds, if permitted by Seller's insurance carrier, and receive credit from Seller at closing in the amount of the deductible under the insurance policy. Seller's obligations under this paragraph are independent of any other obligations of Seller under this contract.
- 15. DEFAULT: If Buyer fails to comply with this contract, Buyer will be in default, and Seller may (a) enforce specific performance, seek such other relief as may be provided by law, or both, or (b) terminate this contract and receive the earnest money as liquidated damages, thereby releasing both parties from this contract. If Seller fails to comply with this contract Seller will be in default and Buyer may (a) enforce specific performance, seek such other relief as may be provided by law, or both, or (b) terminate this contract and receive the earnest money, thereby releasing both parties from this contract.
- 16. MEDIATION: It is the policy of the State of Texas to encourage resolution of disputes through alternative dispute resolution procedures such as mediation. Any dispute between Seller and Buyer related to this contract which is not resolved through informal discussion will be submitted to a mutually acceptable mediation service or provider. The parties to the mediation shall bear the mediation costs equally. This paragraph does not preclude a party from seeking equitable relief from a court of competent jurisdiction.
- 17. ATTORNEY'S FEES: A Buyer, Seller, Listing Broker, Other Broker, or escrow agent who prevails in any legal proceeding related to this contract is entitled to recover reasonable attorney's fees and all costs of such proceeding.

18. ESCROW:

- A. ESCROW: The escrow agent is not (i) a party to this contract and does not have liability for the performance or nonperformance of any party to this contract, (ii) liable for interest on the earnest money and (iii) liable for the loss of any earnest money caused by the failure of any financial institution in which the earnest money has been deposited unless the financial institution is acting as escrow agent.
- B. EXPENSES: At closing, the earnest money must be applied first to any cash down payment, then to Buyer's Expenses and any excess refunded to Buyer. If no closing occurs, escrow

agent may. (i) require a written release of liability of the escrow agent from all parties. (ii) require payment of unpaid expenses incurred on behalf of a party, and (iii) only deduct from the earnest money. C. DEMAND: Upon termination of this contract, either party or the secrow agent may send a release of earnest money to each party and the parties shall execute counterparts of the release and deliver same to the escrow agent. If either party frails to execute the release, either party may make a written demand for the secrow agent for the earnest money. If only provide a copy of the demand to the other party within 15 days, escrow agent and promptly provide a copy of the demand to the other party within 15 days, escrow agent may disburse the earnest money for the command to the other party within 15 days, escrow agent may disburse the earnest money for the command to the other party within 15 days, escrow agent may pay the same to the creditors. If escrow agent complete and reduced by the amount of unpaid expenses incurred to cheal of the party receiving demand reduced by the amount of unpaid expenses incurred to cheal of the party within 15 days, escrow agent may pay the same to the creditors. If escrow agent complete and reduced by the amount of unpaid expenses incurred to cheal of the party within 15 days and the party and escrow agent and the party and escrow agent and the party and escrow agent and the party an			t Concerning 111 W Bermuda St	Quitman, TX 75783 Page 6 of 9 2-12-18 Address of Property)
19. REPRESENTATIONS: All covenants, representations and warranties in this contract survive closing, if any representation of Seller in this contract is untrue on the Closing Date, seller will be in default. Unless expressly prohibited by written agreement, Seller may continue to show the Property and receive, negotiate and accept back up offers. 20. FEDERAL TAX REQUIREMENTS: If Seller is a "foreign person," as defined by Internal Revenue Code and its regulations, or if Seller falls to deliver an affidavit or a certificate of non-foreign status to Buyer that Seller is not a "foreign person," then Buyer shall withhold from the sales proceeds an amount sufficient to comply with applicable tax law and deliver the same to the Internal Revenue Service together with appropriate tax forms. Internal Revenue Service in the transaction. 21. NOTICES: All notices from one party to the other must be in writing and are effective when mailed to, hand-delivered at, or transmitted by fax or electronic transmission as follows: To Seller at: 4555 N FM 2869 WINNSBORO, TX 85494 Phone: (903)850-2759 Fax: E-mail: 22. AGREEMENT OF PARTIES: This contract contains the entire agreement of the parties and cannot be changed except by their written agreement. Addendum which are a part of this contract are (check all applicable boxes): Third Party Financing Addendum Addendum for Property Subject to Mandatory Membership in a Property Owners Association Addendum for Reservation of Oil, Gas and Other Minerals Addendum for Property Subject to Mandatory Membership in a Property Owners Association Addendum for Property Located Seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway Addendum for Property by Buyer Addendum for Property by Buyer Addendum for Property by Buyer Addendum for Pro		D.	agent may: (i) require a written require payment of unpaid exper the earnest money the amount the earnest money. DEMAND: Upon termination of release of earnest money to e release and deliver same to the party may make a written demand for copy of the demand to the other paymoney to the party making dembehalf of the party receiving the creditors. If escrow agent complications agent within 7 days of receipt of (ii) the earnest money; (iii) reasonable NOTICES: Escrow agent's notices	release of liability of the escrow agent from all parties, (ii) nees incurred on behalf of a party, and (iii) only deduct from of unpaid expenses incurred on behalf of the party receiving this contract, either party or the escrow agent may send a ach party and the parties shall execute counterparts of the escrow agent. If either party fails to execute the release, either and to the escrow agent for the earnest money. If only one the earnest money, escrow agent shall promptly provide a party. If escrow agent does not receive written objection to rety within 15 days, escrow agent may disburse the earnest mand reduced by the amount of unpaid expenses incurred on earnest money and escrow agent may pay the same to the ies with the provisions of this paragraph, each party hereby se claims related to the disbursal of the earnest money. Fully fails or refuses to sign a release acceptable to the escrow agent may for (i) damages; attorney's fees; and (iv) all costs of suit.
survive closing. If any representation of Seller in this contract is untrue on the Closing Date, Seller will be in default. Unless expressly prohibited by written agreement, Seller may continue to show the Property and receive, negotiate and accept back up offers. 20. FEDERAL TAX REQUIREMENTS: If Seller is a "foreign person," as defined by Internal Revenue Code and its regulations, or if Seller is a "foreign person," as defined by Internal Revenue Code and its regulations, or if Seller fails to deliver an affidavit or a certificate of non-foreign status to Buyer that Seller is not a "foreign person," then Buyer shall withhold from the sales proceeds an amount sufficient to comply with applicable tax law and deliver the same to the Internal Revenue Service regulations require filing written reports if currency in excess of specified amounts is received in the transaction. 21. NOTICES: All notices from one party to the other must be in writing and are effective when malled to, hand-delivered at, or transmitted by fax or electronic transmission as follows: To Buyer To Seller at: 4555 N FM 2869 WINNSBORO, TX 65494 Phone:	40		The standard of the delitaria will	be deemed enective upon receipt by escrow agent.
20. FEDERAL TAX REQUIREMENTS: If Seller is a "foreign person," as defined by Internal Revenue Code and its regulations, or if Seller fails to deliver an affidavit or a certificate of non-foreign status to Buyer that Seller is not a "foreign person," then Buyer shall withhold from the sales proceeds an amount sufficient to comply with applicable tax law and deliver the same to the Internal Revenue Service together with appropriate tax forms. Internal Revenue Service regulations require filing written reports if currency in excess of specified amounts is received in the transaction. 21. NOTICES: All notices from one party to the other must be in writing and are effective when malled to, hand-delivered at, or transmitted by fax or electronic transmission as follows: To Buyer To Seller at: 4555 N FM 2669 WINNSBORO, TX 65494 Phone:		sur Sell sho	rkesentAtions: All covenan vive closing. If any representation ler will be in default. Unless expr w the Property and receive, negotiate a	ts, representations and warranties in this contract of Seller in this contract is untrue on the Closing Date, ressly prohibited by written agreement, Seller may continue to and accept back up offers
To Buyer at: 4555 N FM 2869 WINNSBORO, TX 65494 Phone:		Rev fore sale Inter regu the t	DERAL TAX REQUIREMENTS: /enue Code and its regulations, or ign status to Buyer that Seller is es proceeds an amount sufficient to rnal Revenue Service together ulations require filing written report transaction.	If Seller is a "foreign person," as defined by Internal if Seller fails to deliver an affidavit or a certificate of non-sonot a "foreign person," then Buyer shall withhold from the comply with applicable tax law and deliver the same to the with appropriate tax forms. Internal Revenue Services if currency in excess of specified amounts is received in
To Buyer at: 4555 N FM 2869 WINNSBORO, TX 65494 Phone:	21.	NOT	TICES: All notices from one pa	arty to the other must be in writing and are effective
To Seller at: 4555 N FM 2869 WINNSBORO, TX 65494 Phone:		whe	n mailed to, hand-delivered at, or trans	mitted by fax or electronic transmission as follows:
At: 4555 N FM 2869 WINNSBORO, TX 65494 Phone:		To	o Buyer	
Phone: Phone: (903)850-2759 Fax: Fax: E-mail: E-mail: 22. AGREEMENT OF PARTIES: This and cannot be changed except by contract are (check all applicable boxes): Third Party Financing Addendum Addendum for Property Subject to Mandatory Membership in a Property Owners Association Buyer's Temporary Residential Lease Addendum for Reservation of Oil, Gas and Other Minerals Addendum for Property in a Propane Gas System Service Area Other (list): Addendum Concerning Right to Terminate Due to Lender's Appraisal		2 3-24	at:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Phone:				at: <u>4555 N FM 2869</u>
E-mail: Addendam to changed except by their written agreement. Addenda which are a part of this contract are (check all applicable boxes): Third Party Financing Addendum Seller Financing Addendum Addendum for Coastal Area Property Environmental Assessment, Threatened or Endangered Species and Wetlands Addendum Addendum for Property Located Seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway Addendum for Reservation of Oil, Gas and Other Minerals Addendum for "Back-Up" Contract Addendum Concerning Right to Terminate Due to Lender's Appraisal				
22. AGREEMENT OF PARTIES: This and cannot be changed except by contract are (check all applicable boxes): Third Party Financing Addendum Seller Financing Addendum Addendum for Property Subject to Mandatory Membership in a Property Owners Association Buyer's Temporary Residential Lease Seller's Temporary Residential Lease Addendum for Reservation of Oil, Gas and Other Minerals Addendum Concerning Right to Terminate Due to Lender's Appraisal Agreement of the parties agreement of the parties their written agreement. Addenda which are a part of this contract contains the entire agreement of the parties agreement. Addenda which are a part of this defendence of the parties and contract contains the entire agreement of the parties agreement. Addenda which are a part of this defendence of the contract agreement. Addendum for Coastal Area Property Environmental Assessment, Threatened or Endangered Species and Wetlands Addendum for Property Located Seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway Addendum for Sale of Other Property by Buyer Addendum for Property in a Propane Gas System Service Area Other (list): Other (list):		Phor		WINNSBORO, TX 65494
and cannot be changed except by contract are (check all applicable boxes): Third Party Financing Addendum Seller Financing Addendum Addendum for Property Subject to Mandatory Membership in a Property Owners Association Buyer's Temporary Residential Lease Seller's Temporary Residential Lease Addendum for Reservation of Oil, Gas and Other Minerals Addendum Concerning Right to Terminate Due to Lender's Appraisal Contact Contains the entire agreement of the parties their written agreement. Addenda which are a part of this Contact Contains the entire agreement of the parties their written agreement. Addenda which are a part of this Contact Contains the entire agreement of the parties their written agreement. Addenda which are a part of this Addendum for Coastal Area Property Environmental Assessment, Threatened or Endangered Species and Wetlands Addendum for Property Located Seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway Addendum for Sale of Other Property by Buyer Addendum for Property in a Propane Gas System Service Area Other (list): Other (list):			ne:	WINNSBORO, TX 65494 Phone: (903)850-2759
		Fax:	ne:	WINNSBORO, TX 65494 Phone: (903)850-2759 Fax:
CD7 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	22. /	Fax: E-ma AGR AGR AGR AGR AGR AGR AGR AGR AGR AG	re: ail: REEMENT OF PARTIES: This cannot be changed except by tract are (check all applicable boxes): Third Party Financing Addendum Addendum for Property Subject to Mandatory Membership in a Property Dwners Association Buyer's Temporary Residential Lease Addendum for Reservation of Oil, Gas and Other Minerals Addendum for "Back-Up" Contract Addendum Concerning Right to	WINNSBORO, TX 65494 Phone: (903)850-2759 Fax: E-mail: Contract contains the entire agreement of the parties their written agreement. Addenda which are a part of this Addendum for Coastal Area Property Environmental Assessment, Threatened or Endangered Species and Wetlands Addendum Addendum for Property Located Seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway Addendum for Sale of Other Property by Buyer Addendum for Property in a Propane Gas System Service Area

0-1-10-10	0-4-10						
Contract Concerning 111 W Bermuda St (Address of	Quitman, TX 75783 Page 7 of 9 2-12-18 Properly)						
acknowledged by Seller, and Buyer's agreement within 3 days after the Effective Date of to terminate this contract by giving notice of termin Effective Date of this contract (Option Per 5:00 p.m. (local time where the Property is stated as the Option Fee or if Buyer prescribed, this paragraph will not be a unrestricted right to terminate this contract. prescribed, the Option Fee will not be reful Buyer. The Option Fee will will not be essence for this paragraph and strict required.	this contract, Seller grants Buyer the unrestricted right nation to Seller within N/A days after the riod). Notices under this paragraph must be given by is located) by the date specified. If no dollar amount fails to pay the Option Fee to Seller within the time part of this contract and Buyer shall not have the If Buyer gives notice of termination within the time unded; however, any earnest money will be refunded to credited to the Sales Price at closing. Time is of the templiance with the time for performance is						
24. CONSULT AN ATTORNEY BEFORE SIGN from giving legal advice. READ THIS CONTRACT	ING: TREC rules prohibit real estate license holders CAREFULLY.						
Buyer's Attorney is:	Seller's Attorney is:						
Phone:	Phone:						
Fax:	Fax:						
E-mail:	E-mail:						
EXECUTED the day of (BROKER: FILL IN THE DATE OF FINAL ACCEPTAN	NCE.) (Effective Date).						
Buyer	Seller						
WOOD COUNTY TEXAS	DANNY J STEELE						
Buyer	Seller MARILYN G STEELE						



The form of this contract has been approved by the Texas Real Estate Commission. TREC forms are intended for use only by trained real estate license holders. No representation is made as to the legal validity or adequacy of any provision in any specific transactions. It is not intended for complex transactions. Texas Real Estate Commission, P.O. Box 12188, Austin, TX 78711-2188, (512) 936-3000 (http://www.trec.texas.gov) TREC NO. 9-13. This form replaces TREC NO. 9-12.

		•		
Contract Concerning	111 W Bermuda St	Quitman, TX 75783	Page 8 of 9	2-12-18
	(Addre	ess of Property)		0

			NFORMATION only. Do not sign))	
			=	LAKE COUNTRY	044050
Other Broker F	-irm	License No.	Listing Broker	Firm	License No
represents	Buyer only as Buy	er's agent	represents	X Seller and Buyer	as an intermediary
	Seller as Listing B	roker's subagent		Seller only as Se	·
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	JR SIMPSON		0513709
Associate's Na	ame	License No.	Listing Associa	ate's Name	License No
			JR.SIMPSON	@CENTURY21.COM	(903)763-2216
Associate's En	nail Address	Phone	Listing Associa	ate's Email Address	Phone
			JUDY STROM		0440505
Licensed Supe	ervisor of Associate	License No.	Licensed Supe	ervisor of Listing Assoc	clate License No
			306 S Main St		(903)763-2216
Other Broker's	Address	Phone		s Office Address	Phone
			QUITMAN		TX 75783
City	Sta	ate Zip	City	S	tate Zip
			ID 011/20041		
			JR SIMPSON Selling Associa	ata'a Nama	513709 License No
			•		
				©CENTURY21.COM ate's Email Address	(903)763-2216 Phone
			_		Fhune
			JUDY STROM	AN rvisor of Selling Assoc	ciate License No.
			Licensed Supe	ivisor or seining Assoc	hate License No.
			306 S MAIN		
			Selling Associa	ate's Office Address	
			QUITMAN		TX 75783
			City	S	tate Zip

Contract Co	oncerning
-------------	-----------

111 W Bermuda St

Quitman, TX 75783 Page 9 of 9 (Address of Property)

2-12-18

	OPTION FEE	RECEIPT	
Deserted 5.0			
is acknowledged.	(Option Fee) in the	form of	
Seller or Listing Broker			D4-
-			Date
	····		
	EARNEST MON	EY RECEIPT	
Receipt of \$	Eamest Money in the	form of	
is acknowledged.	,		
Escrow Agent	Received by	Email Address	Date/Time
	,		Daterrine
Address			
71441000			Phone
City	State	Zip	Fax
	CONTRACT	RECEIPT	
Receipt of the Contract is a	acknowledged.		
Escrow Agent	Received by	Email Address	Date
Address			Phone
City			
City	State	Zip	Fax
	ADDITIONAL EARNEST	MONEY RECEIPT	
Descint of the	1 11:00		
Receipt of \$is acknowledged.	additional Earnest Mo	ney in the form of	
	- Mariana		
Escrow Agent	Received by	Email Address	Date/Time
Address			Phone
City	State		
Oity	State	ΔIP	Fax



TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®

GENERAL INFORMATION AND NOTICE TO BUYERS AND SELLERS

USE OF THIS FORM BY PERSONS WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® IS NOT AUTHORIZED. ©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc. 2018

Be an informed seller or buyer. The following information may assist you during your real estate transaction.

ANNEXATION. If a property is outside the limits of a municipality, the buyer should be aware that the property may later be annexed by a nearby municipality. The buyer may find information on the boundaries of nearby municipalities by contacting the municipalities directly.

APPRAISAL. An appraisal is a valuation of the property. An appraiser renders an estimate of value as of a certain date under assumptions and conditions stated in the appraisal report. Typically, a buyer's lender requires an appraisal to verify that the loan is secured by property that is worth a certain amount. An appraisal is not the same as an inspection.

BROKERS. A real estate broker represents a party (buyer or seller) in a real estate transaction or may act as an intermediary between the parties. A party may work with the broker or with one of the broker's agents. Both a buyer and seller will be provided a form titled "Information About Brokerage Services" (TAR 2501) which defines agency relationships. An agent may help a seller market the property or help a buyer locate a property. The agent is obligated to negotiate the transaction and may assist in gathering information and may coordinate many details in the transaction. Brokers and agents are not inspectors. They do not possess the expertise to conduct inspections and therefore do not make any representations, warranties, or guarantees about a property's condition. Agents are not attorneys. Parties are encouraged to seek the assistance of an attorney to help in understanding any of the legal consequences and provisions of the contract or transaction.

ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS.

General. Over the years the market has identified environmental conditions that buyers should know may exist. Environmental hazards include, but are not limited to, conditions such as: asbestos, lead-based paint, mold, pesticides, radon gas, toxic waste, underground storage tanks, urea formaldehyde insulation, and other pollutants. Wetlands or endangered species on the property may restrict the use of the property.

Environmental Inspections. If the buyer is concerned that environmental hazards, wetlands, or endangered species may be present on the property, the buyer should hire a qualified expert to inspect the property for such items. The parties may include a promulgated addendum (TAR 1917) in the contract that may address such matters.

Lead-Based Paint. If a property was built before 1978, federal law requires that the seller provide the buyer with: (1) the pamphlet titled "Protect Your Family from Lead in Your Home" (TAR 2511); (2) the records and reports the seller has concerning lead-based paint or hazards; and (3) an opportunity to have the property inspected for lead-based paint or hazards.

Mold. It is not uncommon to find mold spores in a property. The concern about mold increases when there are large amounts of mold found in a property. The Texas Department of Insurance publishes a document titled "Protect Your Home from Mold" (TAR 2507) which discusses mold in more detail.

Oak Wilt and Diseased Trees. There are diseases such as oak wilt and other conditions that may affect trees and other plants. Oak wilt is a fungus that affects certain oak trees. If the buyer is concerned about such matters, the buyer may have the trees and other plants inspected by a professional.

Noise. Surrounding properties are used for a variety of purposes. Some of the uses cause noise (for example, airports, railways, highways, restaurants, bars, schools, arenas and construction). The buyer is encouraged to drive to review the area around the property at various times and days.

Page 1 of 5

EXPANSIVE SOILS. Soil conditions vary greatly throughout Texas. Many soils will move; some more than others. This movement will, many times, affect the foundation of homes and buildings and may cause cracks to appear in walls or other parts of the building. Additionally, if a property is newly constructed, the concrete curing process may also cause the foundation of the building to move. Seasonal changes in the moisture in the soil may also cause foundations to move. The buyer should check with an inspector and other experts on preventive methods to minimize the risk of such movement.

FIRPTA. The Foreign Investment in Real Property Tax Act of 1980 (FIRPTA) may require buyers in certain transactions involving a seller who qualifies as a "foreign person" to withhold up to 15% of the amount realized by the seller (usually the sales price) for federal taxes. A "foreign person" is defined as a: (1) nonresident alien individual; (2) foreign corporation that has not made an election under section 897(i) of the Internal Revenue Code to be treated as a domestic corporation; or (3) foreign partnership, trust, or estate. The definition does not include a resident alien individual. A seller should notify the buyer whether the seller is a "foreign person" as defined by federal law. If the seller is unsure whether he or she qualifies as a "foreign person", the seller should consult a tax professional or an attorney.

FLOOD HAZARD, FLOODWAYS, AND FLOOD INSURANCE. Many properties are in flood hazard areas. Lenders who make loans on properties located in special flood hazard areas typically require the owner to maintain flood insurance. Additionally, some properties may lie in the floodway. The Texas Association of REALTORS® publishes a form titled, "Information about Special Flood Hazard Areas" (TAR 1414), which discusses flood hazard areas and floodways in more detail. The buyer is encouraged to buy flood insurance regardless of whether the property is in a high, moderate, or low risk flood area.

HISTORIC OR CONSERVATION DISTRICTS. Properties located in historic or conservation districts may have restrictions on use and architecture of the properties. Local governments may create historic or conservation districts for the preservation of certain architectural appeal. A property owner may or may not be aware if the property is located in such a district. If the buyer is concerned whether the property is located in such a district, contact the local government for specific information.

INSPECTION, REPAIRS, & WALK-THROUGH.

Inspections. The buyer is encouraged to have the property inspected by licensed inspectors. The buyer should have the inspections completed during any option period. The buyer should accompany the inspectors during the inspections and ask the inspectors any questions. Brokers and agents do not possess any special skills, knowledge or expertise concerning inspections or repairs. If the buyer requests names of inspectors or repair professionals from an agent, the buyer should note that the agent is not making any representation or warranty as to the ability or workmanship of the inspector or repair professionals.

Repairs. The buyer and the seller should resolve, in writing, any obligation and any timing of the obligation to complete repairs the buyer may request before the option period expires.

Walk-Through. Before the close of the sale, the buyer should walk through the property and verify that any repairs are complete. If the condition of the property does not satisfy the contractual provisions, the buyer should notify the buyer's agent before closing.

MANDATORY OWNERS' ASSOCIATIONS. An owners' association may require a property owner to be a member. The buyer may obtain subdivision information (the restrictions applying to the subdivision, the bylaws and rules of the owners' association, and a resale certificate). The buyer may be required to pay for the subdivision information unless otherwise negotiated in the contract. If membership in an owners' association is required, the buyer will probably be obligated to pay periodic dues or assessments. Failure to pay such dues could result in a lien on and foreclosure of the property.

MINERAL INTERESTS. Determining who owns the mineral interests under a property (for example, rights to oil and gas interests) normally requires an expert to review the chain of title to the property. Many times the mineral interests may have been severed from the property and may be owned by persons other than the seller. Contract forms commonly used in Texas provide that the seller's interest, if any, in the mineral interests convey to the buyer as part of the property. However, a seller may wish to retain all or a part of the mineral interests. The Texas Association of REALTORS® publishes a form titled "Information about Mineral Clauses in Contract Forms" (TAR 2509) which discusses this issue in more detail.

(TAR-1506) 02-01-18 Page 2 of 5

MULTIPLE LISTING SERVICE. The Multiple Listing Service (MLS) is a database and cooperative tool between brokers. Agents who use the MLS must comply with the MLS's rules. The listing agent is required to timely report the current status of a listing, including when the property is sold or leased or is no longer available, as well as the sales price. Subscribers (other brokers, agents, appraisers, and other real estate professionals) and appraisal districts have access to the information for market evaluation purposes. Much of the information in the MLS, such as square footage, assessed value, taxes, school boundaries, and year built is obtained from different sources such as the county appraisal district, an appraiser, or builder. The broker or agent who provides information from the MLS does not verify the accuracy of the information. The buyer should independently verify the information in the MLS and not rely on the information.

PERMITS. Permits may be required to construct, alter, repair, or improve the property. The buyer is encouraged to contact the local government to verify that all required permits have been obtained, as this may impact future plans for the property.

POSSESSION. Most contracts provide that the seller will deliver possession of the property to the buyer at the time the sale *closes and funds or according to a temporary residential lease or other written lease required by the parties.* There may be a short delay between closing and actual funding; especially if the buyer is obtaining funds from a lender. The buyer may need to verify with the lender if the loan will fund on the day of closing. The buyer should also take this potential delay into account when planning the move into the property. Any possession by the buyer before the sale closes and funds (or by the seller after the sale closes and funds) must be authorized by a written lease.

PROPERTY INSURANCE. Promptly after entering into a contract to buy a property and before any option period expires, the buyer should contact an insurance agent to determine the availability and affordability of insurance for the property. There are numerous variables that an insurance company will evaluate when offering insurance at certain coverage levels and at certain prices. Most lenders require that the property be insured in an amount not less than the loan amount. The failure to obtain property insurance before closing may delay the transaction or cause it to end. The Texas Association of REALTORS® publishes a document titled, "Information about Property Insurance for a Buyer or Seller" (TAR 2508), which discusses property insurance in more detail.

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE CONTRACTS. A residential service contract is a product under which a residential service company, for an annual fee, agrees to repair or replace certain equipment or items in a property (for example, covered appliances, air conditioning and heating systems, and plumbing systems). Co-payments typically apply to most service calls. If the buyer requests names of residential service companies from an agent, the buyer should note that the agent is not making any representation or warranty about the service company.

RESTRICTIONS ON PROPERTY NEAR AN INTERNATIONAL BORDER. Be aware that in certain counties located near an international border, Texas law may prohibit the sale of property lacking required water and sewer services. Even if a sale of such property is permitted, a buyer may face additional costs or restrictions under Texas law due to a lack of basic infrastructure (water, sewer, roads, and drainage). The Texas Association of REALTORS® publishes a form titled, "Information Regarding Property Near an International Border" (TAR 2519), which provides more information. Brokers and agents cannot guarantee that a sale of the property is permitted under Texas law or otherwise give legal advice. Consult an attorney.

SCHOOL BOUNDARIES. School boundaries may change and are, at times, difficult to determine. The school boundaries that an agent may provide or that may be provided through a Multiple Listing Service are only mapped estimates from other sources. The buyer is encouraged to verify with the school district which schools residents in the property will attend.

SEPTIC TANKS AND ON-SITE SEWER FACILITIES. Many properties have septic tanks or other on-site sewer facilities. There are several types of such systems. Special maintenance requirements may apply to certain systems. Please refer to a document titled, "Information about On-Site Sewer Facility" (TAR 1407) for

(TAR-1506) 02-01-18 Page 3 of 5

General Information and Notices to a Buyer and Seller	
-	

more information. The buyer should also determine if the county requires any registration or other action to begin using the septic system or on-site sewer facility.

SEX OFFENDERS AND CRIMINAL ACTIVITY. Neither a seller nor a seller's agent of a residential property has a duty to disclose any information about registered sex offenders. If the buyer is concerned about sex offenders who may reside in the area, access www.txdps.state.tx.us. Contact the local police department to obtain information about any criminal activity in the area.

SQUARE FOOTAGE. If the purchase price is based on the size of the property's building and structures, the buyer should have any information the buyer receives about the square footage independently verified. Square footage information comes from other sources such as appraisal districts, appraisers, and builders. Such information is only an estimate. The actual square footage may vary.

STATUTORY TAX DISTRICTS. The property may be located in a utility or other statutorily created district providing water, sewer, drainage, or flood control facilities and services (for example a Municipal Utility District, Water Improvement District, or a Public Improvement District). The buyer is likely to receive a prescribed notice when buying property in such a district.

SURVEILLANCE. Be aware that when viewing a property, a seller might record or otherwise electronically monitor a buyer without the buyer's knowledge or consent, and a buyer might photograph or otherwise record the property without the seller's knowledge or consent. The parties should consult an attorney before recording or photographing another person or property.

SURVEY. A survey identifies the location of boundaries, major improvements, fence lines, drives, encroachments, easements, and other items on the property. The buyer should obtain a survey early enough in the transaction to help the buyer identify any encroachments, encumbrances to title, or restrictions. The contract will typically contain a provision which identifies who is responsible for providing a survey and the right to object to encumbrances to title disclosed in the survey.

SYNTHETIC STUCCO. Synthetic stucco (sometimes known as EIFS) is an exterior siding product that was placed on some properties in the recent past. If the product was not properly installed, it has been known to cause damage to the structure (such as wood rot and moisture). If the property has synthetic stucco, the buyer should ask an inspector to carefully inspect the siding and answer any questions.

TAX PRORATIONS. Typically, a buyer and seller agree to prorate a property's taxes through the closing date. Property taxes are due and payable at the end of each calendar year. The escrow agent will estimate, at closing, the taxes for the current year. If the seller is qualified for tax exemptions (for example, homestead, agricultural, or over-65 exemption), such exemptions may or may not apply after closing. After closing the taxes may increase because the exemptions may no longer apply. When buying new construction, the taxes at closing may be prorated based on the land value only and will later increase when the appraisal district includes the value of the new improvements. The actual taxes due, therefore, at the end of the year and in subsequent years may be different from the estimates used at closing.

TERMINATION OPTION. Most contract forms contain an option clause which provides the buyer with an unrestricted right to terminate the contract. Most buyers choose to buy the termination option. The buyer will be required to pay for the termination option in advance. The option fee is negotiable. Most buyers will conduct many of their reviews, inspections, and other due diligence during the option period. The buyer must strictly comply with the time period under the option. The option period is not suspended or extended if the buyer and the seller negotiate repairs or an amendment. If the buyer wants to extend the option period, the buyer must negotiate an extension separately, obtain the extension in writing, and pay an additional fee for the extension. The buyer should not rely on any oral extensions.

TIDE WATERS. If the property adjoins any of the state's tidal waters, the seller will provide the buyer with a prescribed notice titled, "Addendum for Coastal Area Notice" (TAR 1915). Boundaries of properties along such waters may change and building restrictions will apply. If the property is located seaward of the Gulf



TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® INTERMEDIARY RELATIONSHIP NOTICE

USE OF THIS FORM BY PERSONS WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® IS NOT AUTHORIZED. ©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc. 2004

To:		DANNY J STEELE	, MARILYN G STEELE (Seller or Landlord)		
		and wa	OD COUNTY TEXAS		
Froi	m:	CENTURY 21 LAKE COUNTRY	(Prospect) (Broker's Firm)		
Da.		111 W Bermuda St	(broker's Firm)		
Re: Date		Quitman, TX 75783	(Property)		
Date	e.	August 17, 2020	(i Toperty)		
A. (Unc pros	er this notice, "owner" means the seller of spective buyer or tenant for the Property.	r landlord of the Property and "prospect" means the above-named		
B. 1	Brol repr	ker's firm represents the owner under a listing esentation agreement.	ng agreement and also represents the prospect under a buyer/tenant		
i. E	C. In the written listing agreement and the written buyer/tenant representation agreement, both the owner are prospect previously authorized Broker to act as an intermediary if a prospect who Broker represents desires to lease a property that is listed by the Broker. When the prospect makes an offer to purchase or lease the Problem Will act in accordance with the authorizations granted in the listing agreement and in the buyer/				
D. E	3rok opin	er will will not appoint licensed assortions and advice during negotiations to each	ciates to communicate with, carry out instructions of, and provide party. If Broker makes such appointments, Broker appoints:		
_			to the owner; and		
			to the prospect.		
E. B	By a	cknowledging receipt of this notice, the υ nediary.	ndersigned parties reaffirm their consent for broker to act as an		
F. <u>A</u>	\ddi elati	ional information: (Disclose material informa onships or prior or contemplated business re	ntion related to Broker's relationship to the parties, such as personal lationships.)		
The u	ınde	rsigned acknowledge receipt of this notice			
Sollor	or	08/17/2020	08/17/2020		
		Landlord Date	Prospect Date WOOD COUNTY TEXAS		
		08/17/2020			
		andlord Date I G STEELE	Prospect Date		
(TAR-1	1409) 1-7-04	Page 1 of 1		



Information About Brokerage Services

Texas law requires all real estate licensees to give the following information about brokerage services to prospective buyers, tenants, sellers and landlords.

TYPES OF REAL ESTATE LICENSE HOLDERS:

- A BROKER is responsible for all brokerage activities, including acts performed by sales agents sponsored by the broker.
- A SALES AGENT must be sponsored by a broker and works with clients on behalf of the broker.

A BROKER'S MINIMUM DUTIES REQUIRED BY LAW (A client is the person or party that the broker represents):

- Put the interests of the client above all others, including the broker's own interests;
- Inform the client of any material information about the property or transaction received by the broker;
- Answer the client's questions and present any offer to or counter-offer from the client; and
- Treat all parties to a real estate transaction honestly and fairly.

A LICENSE HOLDER CAN REPRESENT A PARTY IN A REAL ESTATE TRANSACTION:

AS AGENT FOR OWNER (SELLER/LANDLORD): The broker becomes the property owner's agent through an agreement with the owner, usually in a written listing to sell or property management agreement. An owner's agent must perform the broker's minimum duties above and must inform the owner of any material information about the property or transaction known by the agent, including information disclosed to the agent or subagent by the buyer or buyer's agent.

AS AGENT FOR BUYER/TENANT: The broker becomes the buyer/tenant's agent by agreeing to represent the buyer, usually through a written representation agreement. A buyer's agent must perform the broker's minimum duties above and must inform the buyer of any material information about the property or transaction known by the agent, including information disclosed to the agent by the seller or

AS AGENT FOR BOTH - INTERMEDIARY: To act as an intermediary between the parties the broker must first obtain the written agreement of each party to the transaction. The written agreement must state who will pay the broker and, in conspicuous bold or underlined print, set forth the broker's obligations as an intermediary. A broker who acts as an intermediary:

- Must treat all parties to the transaction impartially and fairly:
- May, with the parties' written consent, appoint a different license holder associated with the broker to each party (owner and buyer) to communicate with, provide opinions and advice to, and carry out the instructions of each party to the transaction.
- Must not, unless specifically authorized in writing to do so by the party, disclose:
 - that the owner will accept a price less than the written asking price;
 - that the buyer/tenant will pay a price greater than the price submitted in a written offer, and
 - any coincidental information or any other information that a party specifically instructs the broker in writing not to disclose, unless required to do so by law.

AS SUBAGENT: A license holder acts as a subagent when aiding a buyer in a transaction without an agreement to represent the buyer. A subagent can assist the buyer but does not represent the buyer and must place the interests of the owner first.

TO AVOID DISPUTES, ALL AGREEMENTS BETWEEN YOU AND A BROKER SHOULD BE IN WRITING AND CLEARLY ESTABLISH:

- The broker's duties and responsibilities to you, and your obligations under the representation agreement.
- Who will pay the broker for services provided to you, when payment will be made and how the payment will be calculated.

LICENSE HOLDER CONTACT INFORMATION: This notice is being provided for information purposes. It does not create an obligation for you to use the broker's services. Please acknowledge receipt of this notice below and retain a copy for your records.

CENTURY 21 LAKE COUNTRY Licensed Broker /Broker Firm Name or	0440505	C21LCR@PEOPLESCOM.NET	(903)763-2216
Primary Assumed Business Name	License No.	Email	Phone
JUDY STROMAN	0440505	C21LCR@PEOPLESCOM.NET	(903)763-2216
Designated Broker of Firm JUDY STROMAN	License No.	Email	Phone
	0440505	C21LCR@PEOPLESCOM.NET	(903)763-2216
Licensed Supervisor of Sales Agent/ Associate	License No.	Email	Phone
JR SIMPSON	<u>0513709</u>	JR.SIMPSON@CENTURY21.COM	(903)763-2216
Sales Agent/Associate's Name	License No.	Email	Phone
Buyer/1	enant/Seller/Landiord In	itials Date	

Regulated by the Texas Real Estate Commission

Information available at www.trec.texas.gov

July 28, 2020

PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that a public hearing has been set for revision on the plat of Holly Lake Ranch Subdivision.

The revision includes lots 314, 315, and 317, Part III, Section II, within Holly Lake Ranch Subdivision.

The public hearing is set for Tuesday, September 8, 2020, at 10:00 A.M. in the Commissioners Courtroom. All persons interested in revision to this plat may appear at the public hearing with opposition should they so desire.

Lucy Hebron

Wood County Judge

Luy Allra

To be published in the Wood County Monitor on August 6, August 13, and August 20, 2020.